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TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT 
REGULAR MEETING 
October 15, 2002 ----·10:00 a.m. 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 'ON THIS THE 15th day bf October, 2002 the 
Commissioners' Court in and for Tyler County, Texas convened in a Regular Meeting at 
the Commissioners' Courtroom in Woodville, Texas, the following members of the Court 
present, to wit: 

JEROME OWENS 
C.D. WOODROME 
JOE MARSHALL 
JACK WALSTON 
DONECEGREGORY 

COUNTY JUDGE, Presiding 
COMMISSIONER, PCT. #1 
COMMISSIONER;PCT. #3 
COMMISSIONER, PCT. #4 
COUNTY CLERK, EX OFFICIO 

The following were absent: C()mmissionerHughes thereby constituting a quorum. In 
addition to the above were: 

JOYCE MOORE 
SHARON FULLER 
GARY HENNIGAN 
TERRY ALLEN 
JOE SMITH 
JOHN CRAIG 

COUNTY AUDITOR 
COUNTY TREASURER 
SHERIFF 
JUVENILE PROBA nON OFFICER 
CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
VETERANS SERVICE OFFICER 

A motion was made by Commissioner Marshall and seconded by Commissioner Walston 
to approve the minutes of September 13, 2002. All voted yes and none no. 

A motion was made by Commis§ionet Woodrome t()~pprove tHe CtiUtityPf6bation 
monthly reports, both adult and juvenile departments. Commissioner Walston 
seconded the motion. All voted yes and none no. SEE ATTACHED REPORTS. 

Commissioner Woodrome motioned to accept the monthly report of tlie' Justice of 
Peace, Pet. #1. Commissioner Marshall seconded the motion. All voted yes and none 
no. SEE ATTACHED REPORT. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Marshall to accept tne mo'otldy report of the 
County Clerk Commissioner Walston seconded the motion. All voted yes and none 
no. SEE ATTACHED REPORT 

Amotiori was made' by Commissioner Marshall and seconded by Commissioner 
Walston to approve the monthly report of Sherry Gardner, County Extension Agent. 
All voted yes and none no. SEE ATTACHED REPORT. 

-.j 

A motion was Inade by Commissioner Marshall to approve the allowances and . 
accounts payable as submitted by the Assistant County Auditor; and, to pay the DNA 
testing from the contingency fund due to line-item being depleted. Commissioner 
Woodrome seeonded the motion. All voted yes and none no. SEE ATTACHED 

A motion was Imide by Commissioner Marsballarid secohded by Cdfuiliissiober 
Walston to approve the County Auditor's monthly report. All voted yes and none no. 
SEE ATTACHED REPORT 

A motion wastnade by Conhnissioner Walston and sec()nded by Commissioner 
Woodrome to approve the County Treasurer's monthly reports, as reconciled with the 
County Auditor .. All voted yes and none no. SEE ATTACHED REPORT. Mrs. Fuller 
announced the current interest rate on investments is 1.984%. 

There being no representative from Pinnacle, CommiSSioner Marshall motioned not to 
renew the drug testing contract with Pinnacle. Commissioner Walston seconded the 
motion. All voted yes and none no. 

-----------------------------------------------~ 



Commissioners' Court 
October 15, 2002 

A motion was made by Commissioner Woodrome seconded by Commissioner 
Walston to approve the purchase of Case Management software fr?m Netd~ta as 
recommended by the District Clerk, Melissie Evans; and the authorIze the coun~~ J~dge 
to execute such contract. This purchase will b~ funded fr?~ the TDC State fun mg m an 
amount of$36,180.00 which includes installatIOn and trammg. All voted yes and none 

no. SEE ATTACHED PROPOSAL 

A motion was made'by Commissioner Walston and seconded by Commi~sioner . 
Marshall to appoint Henry Earl Sawyer as a Commissioner to the Rural FIfe PreventIon 
Dist. #1, filling an unexpired term expiring October 1,2004. All voted yes and none no. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Woodrome and seconded by Commissioner 
Marshall to approve the contract for detention of juveniles between Montgomery . 
County in the event Hardin and Angelina County would not have a vacancy. The cost IS 

$95 per day. All voted yes and none no. SEE ATTACHED CONTRACT 

Commissioner Marshall motioned to allow 3 election detks for the General Election as 
in the past. Commissioner Walston seconded the motion. All votes yes and none no. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Walston and seconded by COlmuissioner 
Woodrome to approve the interlocal agreement with TAC Health and Employee 
Participation Agreement, after review by the District Attorney. AU voted yes and none 
no. SEE ATTACHED. . 

Graham Luhn pr,esented an agreement for Phase I of the courthouse preservation grant 
for electrical work as previously reviewed by the District Attorney and the Texas 
Historical Commission. Joe Smith recommended a ceiling of $8000 for reimbursable 
expenses. Mr. Luhn agreed that monthly reports· will be made to the commissioner's 
court. A motion was made by Commissioner Woodrome and seconded by 
Commissioner Walston to approve the agreement authorizing a fee of $60,000 for the 
architectural firnl; and, that changes be made as recommended by the District Attorney. 
All voted yes and none no. 

The administrator of Tyler County Hospital presented a proposal for drug testing of 
employees. Joe Smith inquired as to the control system of having a documented chain of 
custody for specimens. Commissioner Walston motioned to table this matter until 
Friday for further study of the cost of a doctor's review for CDL cases. Commissioner 
Woodrome seconded the motion. All voted yes and none no. 

Joe Smith reported that he had put Greentree and the insurance carrier on notice for a 
reimbursement of$103,000 with 30 days to respond. A motion was made by 
Commissioner 'Woodrome to hire the law firm of Provost and Umphrey on a 113 
contingency basis instead of an hourly rate, for possible litigation. Commissioner 
Walston seconded the motion. . 

Commissioner Marshall motioned to authorize advertisement to sell three used patrol 
cars from the sheriff's department. Commissioner Walston seconded the motion. All 
voted yes and none no. SEE ATTACHED NOTICE TO BIDDERS. 

Commissioner 'Walston thanked Chris Fitzgerald for their past service of solid waste 
disposal. He th~m motioned to use IESI in Hardin County pursuant to their proposal; and, 
due to a cost savings to the county for the disposal of solid waste from the county 
collection center. Commissioner Woodrome seconded the motion. Commissioner 
Marshall recommended a contract be executed. All voted yes and none no. 

John Craig, Veterans' Service Officer reported that approximately $750,000 in claims 
had been filed and that he was working on getting a van to transport patients from Tyler 
County. 
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Commissioners' Court· 
October 15, 2002 

A motion was made by Commissioner Walston that the meeting adjourn. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE MEETING ADJOURNED. 

SIGNEDL Jerome Owens, County Judge 

d~fI--·· _-_.-' ... -'(,AJ'-LL'··-t5lrV-k-·-·-··--C.D. Woodrome, Comm. Pet. #1 

U;J~ 
rJal2J~ 

Rusty Hughes, Comm. Pet. #2 

Joe Marshall, Comm. Pet. #3 

---J'..lJl,;""'J..L:.~~~~ ____ Jaek Walston, Comm. Pet. #4 

ATTEST ~'LL-./, > ~~--'-"(,~r:...L.,4-- l' , 

L/---,-, Doneee Gregory, County Clerk 

~- '. 
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EARL B. STOVER, III 
Di,sirict Judge 

, . MONTE D. LAWLIS 
l. District Judge 

:iJEROME P. OWENS, JR. 
I. County Judge 
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TYL18:R COUNTY JUVENILE 
PROBATION DEPA.RTMENT 

100 West· Bluff - Room 108 
Woodville, Texas 75979 

(409) 283-2503 

BEGINNING NUMBER OF JUVENILES 

, NEW CASES THIS MON'FH 

TERRY ALLEN 
Chief Probation Officer 

;t 

TONY A SHEFFIELD 
Juvenil(~ Probation Officer 

KATHY HARRIS 
Secretary 

i 
I! ~ " r-TERMINATIONS 
I 

" I 
I 

" 

I i 

. TOTAL NUMBER ON:PROBATION 

-' , 

CRISIS INTERVENTION . 

}. _ ... J 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 

.' 
.TCOM! SUPERVISION ' 

: ,CONDITIONAL~RELEASE 

I 

; 

I V9 

) 
i , ;l 

, 
r 1 
~. j. ~" .. " . ,1 

.,4 

Respectfully s bmitted~ 

~U .. I 1/7 ' 

, 

r' A :" ' // 
.:" ., /, ! V ""4 "'" ~ I " ..;..:~..,....~ 

Terry All~jr; : 
Chief Juvenile,Probation+Officer 

, i 

i 

*Ptobation fees and-Res1itution collected for the month of' S~ptember: 

Probation fees' 
Restitution (victim) fees 
Restitution (detention) fees 
Relmbursementfor treatment 

'~$ 260.00 
$ 236.00 
$ 137.00 
$ 0.00· . 



il 

Ii 
!, 

! • 
I 

Puyee 

frob, 

Prob, 
Prob, 
Rgs+, 

'Frob, 
'Rest, 
(:prob 

@·e+ 

frDb; 
Proh. 
Proh, 
k9St, 
PrDb, 

Payor 

Af fSJ' 

QQ3' 

q41 
q5q 

Cl1Q 

9/1 

~6:2 " 

, qOC\ 

'Q,,1 

QS0 
q~~ 

Q33' 

-.: 

,~) , , " . 
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'I County TYLER 
'I ': 

'I 

MONTHLY COMMUNITY SUPERVISION AND CORRECTIONS REPORT 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 
COMMUNITY JUSTICE ASSISTANCE DIVISION 

Report Month/Year 09-02 

I.:I END OF MONTH SUPERVISION STATUS FEL MISD TOTAL 

A. Adults Receiving DIRECT Supervision 
1. Levell (CSCD Defined) 
2. LeveI-2 (Maximum Case Classification) 
3. Level 3 (Medium Case Classification) 
4. Level 4 (Minimum Case Classification) 
5. Residential 

B. Adults on INDIRECT Status 
1. Intrastate Transfers (out) 

a. Transfers Out: of CSCD 
b. Transfers Wit~hin CSCD 

2. Interstate Transfers (out) 
3. Absconders/Fugi t~i ves 

a. New to Absconder/Fugitive Status 
4. Report by Mail 
5. Inactive Indirec:ts Due to Incarceration 

a. Sentenced to County Jail 
b. Sentenced to TDCJ-ID 
c. Serving Time in Substance Abuse 

Felony Punisl~ent Facility (SAFPF) 
d. Sentenced to State Jail 

6. Other Indirect 

C. Pretrial Services 
1. Pretrial Supervision (court-approved) 
2. Pretrial Diversion 

D. Civil Probation 
,I 

II. MONTHLY ACTIVITY 
:~ 

A. Community Supervision Placements 
1. Original Community Supervision 

Placements 
a. Adjudicated Community Supervision 
b. Deferred Adjudication 
c. Return From: 

1) Shock Incarceration 
2) State Boot Camp 

2. Subsequent Supervision Placements Within 
the CSCD 

206 

22 
83 

101 

151 
44 
44 

7 
19 

1 

8 

6 
2 

73 

1 

1 

3 
1 
2 

169 375 

31:· -, 57 
88 171 
46 147 

173 324 
5~--) 99 
5<--) 99 

') 
~. 9 

21 40 
1 

8 

6 
2 

9 1-.:> 168 

:B 9 

8 9 ---

13 16 ---
6 7 ---
7 9 ---

---
---
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O~FICER ALL 10:01:22 01 Oct 2002 

MONTHLY COMMUNITY SUPERVISION AND CORRECTIONS REP()RT 

! 

cdunty 
'I: 

TYLER 

'J;'EXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 
COMMUNI~~Y JUSTICE ASSISTANCE DIVISION 

Report Month/Year 

Monthly Activity '(Contlld) 

, 

i~ 
I'[I. 
I A. 
,I 
, B. 

I! 
,I 

C. 
D. 

A. Community Supervision Placements (Cont'd) 
3. Transferred in for Supervision 
4. Deferred to Adjudicated Status 
5. Pretrial Services Placements 

a. Pretrial Supervision (court-approved) 
b. Pretrial Diversion 

B. COMMUNITY SUPERVISION SUBTRACTIONS 
1. Supervision Terminations 

a. Early Termination 
b. Expired Term of Community 

Supervision 
c. Revoked to County Jail 
d. Revoked to State Jail 
e. Revoked to TDCJ 

1) Institutional Division 
2) State Boot Camp 

f. Other Revocations 
g. Administrative Closures 

1) Return of Courtesy Supervision 
2) Other Administrative Closures 

h. Deaths 
i. Pretrial Terminations 

2. Reasons for Revocation 
a. New Offense Conviction 
b. Subsequent Arrest/Offense Alleged in 

MTR 
c. Other 

C. Presentence Investigations Completed 
(TDCJ-CJAD-approved format) 

PAID CSCD STAFF WITHIN COUNTY 

2 4 

2 

---2 ---

7 12 ---
---

4 7 ---
2 ---

1 
1 
1 

---
I ---

---
I ---

I ---
2 ---

2 2 ---
I ---
I ---

2. ---

8 
Claimed---

TOTAL NUMBER OF 
Number of Paid 
Number of Paid 
Number of Paid 
Number of Paid 

CSOs: Employed Full-Time within County 
CSOs: Employed Part-Time within County 
Non-CSOs Employed Full-Time within County 
Non-CSOs Emplo, ed Part-Time within County 

CERTIFICATION: 
'i ' 

~:igna ture of CSCD Di rector : -'.=:!--'Lf'r~.,.--:y---L.-=-l-~~<a....:.:.z....------
:1 , 
I, 

Sl,gnature of District Judge: 'I ' __ -'-'-'-'-'--""i.-U-"'-"-'-=..:::::L>=Z.. ________ _ 

DATE: 

DATE: 
! 

09-02 

6 

2 

2 

19 

11 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
2 
4 
1 

1 
2 

8 

10 
5 

2 
3 
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MONTHLY COMMUNITY SUPERVISION AND CORRECTIONS REPORT 

Tyler County Report MontblYcar: __ 0_9-_0_2 ___ _ 
. (Specify chief county) 

RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES MONTHLY ACTIVITY 

Fucility Fncilily CJAD FelolI~ Mi~demcnnnnls 

Cnlcgory T)l-)C Dc:!. 
nOM ADD DEL EOM nOM ADD DEL 

PROGRAMS AND INTERVENTIONS MONTHLY ACTIVITY 

., 
Progrllm or 
Intervcntion Type 

" 

" 

.. 
. , 

:'1 

., 
I 

1', 

'InOM --Beginning of month count 
i!iAADD -- Additions during the month 
!,DEL -- Deletions during the month 
,i 

Felons 

nOM ADD DEL 

IAfolltilly Commullity Supervisioll and Correcliolls Report 
!IIFCllo59 ENCLOSUItU O.DOC) . 
I .1 

Misdemellnnnts 

EOM nOM ADD DEL 

EOM 

--

EOM 

October 2000 
Page 3 of 3 

.~- , 
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TYLER 

MONTHLY COMMrn~ITY SUPERVISION AND CORRECTIONS REPORT 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 
COMMUNITY JUSTICE ASSISTANCE DIVISION 

STATE JAIL FELONS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

Report Month/Year 

:1 

I. II" END OF MONTH SUPERVISION STATUS 

II A. State Jail Felons Receiving DIRECT Supervision 

,i B. State Jail Felons on INDIRECT Status 
1. Intrastate transfers (out) ,I 

'I 
i ' 
! 
Ii 
II 
II 

'i 

C. 

2. Absconders/Fugitives 

Incarcerated in State Jail 
1. As an Initial Condition of Community Supervision 
2. As a Modification of Community Supervision 

:1 
;1 D. Incarcerated in Cou.nty Jail 
:1 

,I 

:1 

i 

E. Incarcerated in a Substance Abuse Felony Punishment 
Facility (SAFPF) 

,I III.: MONTHLY ACTIVITY 

'I A. Original Community Supervision Placements 

i 
I 

II 

'i 
:1 
'I 

'I 
II 
i! 
I 

i 
il ' 

1. Community Supervision Placements Direct from the Courts 
a. Number that Received Up-Front State Jail Time 

as an Initial Condition of Community Supervision 
b. Number that Received post-Sentencing (disposition) 

Up-Front County Jail Time as an Initial Condition 
of Community Supervision. 

2. Return from Shock Incarceration 

B. Community Supervision Subtractions 
(Supervision Terminations) 

C. Modifications of Community Supervision to State Jail 

09-02 

____ -!74 

____ ....;48 
12 

____ -=:1:-0 

_____ ,2 
--.-..: ____ ,1 
_____ 1 

1 

_____ ,2 

3 

1 
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TYLER COUNTY COMMUNITY SUPERVISION,AND CORRECTIONS 
P.O. Box 967 

Woodville, Texas 75979 
(409) 283-5255 

Fax (409) 283-8484 

DEPAR'rMENT 

COMMUNITY SERVICE RESTITUTION MONTHLY REPORT 
FOR l~ERIOD: 09.01.02 TO 09.30.02 

To ~ : CHIEF COMMUNITY SUPERVISION OFFICER 
Fr~m: CSR DIRECTOR 

A ll, d . - 34 pprove Agencles ..................................................... ____ """-'" 
Utilized Agencies ...................................................... ____ , 14 
Nu~er of Defendants Who Shrnlld Have Worked This Month................ 212 
Nu~er of Defendants Who Did Participate For The Month................ 48 

,I 

CSR '. Completions For The Month......................................... 15 
,I' ' 

Int:.akes For The Month........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 

!I " 
:1 ' 

OFFICBR 

II: 
BRUeR sTRICKLAND 

ii, 
DEBB]E PI'IDIAN 

II 
DRWRES WIGLEY 

II 
JAN STRICKLAND 

II 
II 

JOHND. ' TAYLOR 

A B 

6 1 

2 

84 16 

5 4 

41 7 

30 11 

44 9 

212 48 

c D E A=DEFENDANTS WHO SHOULD WORK 

16.m 24.00 123.60 B=DEFENDANTS WHO DID WORK 

O.OOli 0.00 0.00 M (PERCENTAGE) 

19.041, 319.00 1642.85 D=NUMBER OF HOURS 

80.001i 262.00 1349.30 E=SAVINGS TO COMMIlNITY 

17.m 169.00 870.35 

36.m 232.50 1197.38 

20.m 240.00 1236.00 

22.641; 1246.50 $6419.00 

\L-~~ _________________________________________________ ~ __________________ ___ 
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I : TYl E R COUNTY 
-:, ~RYAN WEATHERFORD JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 

MONTHLY REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 
RECEIPTS: 

TOTAL MONTHLY DEPOSIT 
BREAK-DOWN OF RECEIPTS 

$10677.50 

COUNTY SHARE of FINES 
CIVIL FEES 
DSC FEES 
COUNTY REGISTRAR FEES 
MISC. WRIT I .75 OVERPMT 

$ 5276.75 
95.00 

220.00 
-0-

TOTAL OF THOSE. LISTED ABOVE FOR .GENERAL FUND 
RAILROAD COMMISSION 
PARKS I WILDLIFE - PIW 

5.75 

JUDICIAL I COURT PERSONNEL TRAINING - JCPT (ICPT) 
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER'S STANDARDS I EDUCATION -
LAW ENFORCEMENT MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE - LEMI 
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER'S ADMINISTRATIVE - LEOA 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING - CVC 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING - CJP 
OPERATOR'S I CHAUFFEUR'S LICENSE - OCL 
COMPREHENSIVE REHABILITATION - CR 
GENERAL REVENUE - GR 
CHILD SAFETY-CS; OR BAT (CS) 
TRAFFIC - TFC 
ARREST FEE #1; S/0-$49.55 'State-$313.56 
ARREST FEE #2; S/O-$ -0- STATE $345.00 
CONSOLIDATED COURT COST - CCC 
JUVENILE CRIME I DELINQUENCY - JCD 
FUGITIVE APPREHENSION - FA 
COURTHOUSE SECURITY - CHS 
TRAFFIC LAW FAILURE TO APPEAR - TLFTA 
TIME PAYMENT - TP 
SFF - INDIGENT LEGAL STATE FEE FOR CIVIL 
CORRECTIONAL MANAGEMT INSTI. OF TX - CMIT 

I ' JUSTICE COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND - JPTEC 
I 
i ., SEAT BELT 

TOTAL RECEIPTS: 
BEGINNING BALANCE $ -0- BANK 

.:,... - - - -

NO CASES DISPOSED OF ..J2..Q __ NO OF INQUEST 0 . 
NO C,R IMINAL CASES F I L ED _ 126 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE CASES FILED 15 
CIVIL CASES FILED ~ SMALL CLAIMS CASES FILED~3~_ 
FED CAS E S F IL ED ---1- S TAT U A R Y WAR N IN G S 4 5 
n1ERGENCY MENTAL _1_ CLASS C WARRANTS 13 

PAGE -1-
PRECINCT #1 

2002. 

$ 5597.50 
-0-

255.00 
146.84 

LEOSEICE 10.00 
2.50 
5.00 

1161.31 
25.00 
75.00 
5.00 

12.50 
-0-

202.26 
363.11 
345.00 

1222.13 
34.70 

357.11 
214.26 

-0-
21 .90 
14.00 
34.69 

277.69 

295.00 

$10677.50 

JUSTICE OF THE PE~ E, PCT. #1 
TYLER COUNTY 



FIREJT~g~ MARY ANN MORG,~N 
CASHIER 

Member F.D.I. C. 

Sharon Fuller 
Tyler County Treasurer 
100 Courthouse, RooUl 100 
Woodville. Texas 75979 

Dear Ms. Fuller: 

October 1, 2002 

This letter is to inform you that the interest rate for October 2002 
on the following acc:ounts is 1.984. The balances held in the following 
accounts as of Septe:mber 30. 2002 was: 

Aci 076-919 

Aci 076-927 

Please see attached listing 
and to Tyler County Hospital 

Tyler County Jail 
Interest & Sinking $39.661.57 

County of Tyler 
Treasurer $2,295,804.59 

of securities pledged to Tyler County 
District as of September 30. 2002. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
... ~~ 

, Mary Morgan'" I . 0 
Cashie 

P. O. BOX 700, JASPER, TEXAS 75951 • PHONE (409) 384-3486 • FAX (409) 384-6389 



REPORT: FEES EARNED AND COLLECTIONS MADE 

DONECE GREGORy - COUNTY CLERK 

i 
'i MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2002 

EARNED STATE TRUST 
. COMPTROLLER 

'. 

" 
TOTALS 

" 

$21~645.90 $2,204.70 $185.00 

Subscribed & sworn to before me-on the ~~~~~' 2002 __ _ 

'I 

~ Check to Co. Treasurer: 

II County Funds 21,645.90 
i State Funds 
:',1 1 , 16'3 . 75 

'I 

'I 

!I 
:1 

Interest Earned 24.42 

Total 22,-834.07 

·STATE COMPTROLLER FEES 
(reported by County Clerk) 

.1 

STATE (Childrens Trust Fund): 
'STATEB (birth certificates): 

RESTITUTION: 
:JF (Judicial Salary Fund) 

Tyler County Clerk 

Clerk Records Management Fees 
RMPCK 2,316.00 
Courthouse Records Management Fees 
RMPCO 195.00 

Probate Judicial Education 
PRJED' 65.00 
CHS 579.00 
(Courthouse Security) 

155.00 .. 
70.20 

185. 00 
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I:AS123 RUN ON 10/10/200:! 08:08 
09/01/2002 THRU 09/30/2002 

"''FEE CODE FEE DESCRIPTION GL ACCOUNT 

JF 

REST! 

,STeAT.B· 

,}SJAT£. 

-'SCI$I 

( ADHNB 

BIRTH 

BRAND 

CERTF 

CLERK 

COATY 

COPYS 

CRCLI( 

CRSO 

CSERV 

CVCLK 

DEATH 

MARRl 

HL 

PRCLK 

PRJUD 

PRSO 

RECRD 

TOTAL DEPT 

TOTAL FUND 

Judicial Fund - Salary,etc state 

TOTAL DEPT 

TOTAL FUND 

Restitution COCLK TRUST 

COlllptroUer ··Fees for ··Birt-h .. Certific GDCLKTRUST 

Childrens Trust Fund (State) COCLK TRUST 

TOTAL DEPT 

TOTAL FUND 

Basic Civil Legal Servs fl Indigent ST & CoSX 

TOTAL DEPT 

TOTAL FUND 

adlllinistative cost for birth certif 10 

Birth Certificates 

Livestock Ma.rks & Brands 

Certification Fees 

MISC Clerk Fees 

County Attorney Fees 

C1JPies 

Crilllinal Clerk Fees 

Crilllina.! Sheriff Fees 

fee in lieu of .collllllinity service 

Civil Clerk Fees 

Death Certificates 

Copies 'of Marriage License 

Marriage Liscense 

Probate Clerk Fees 

Probate Judge Fees 

Probate Sheriff Fess 

Recording Fees 

TOTAL DEPT 

TOTAL FUND 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

COLLECTED 

815.75 

185.00 

70.20 

155.00 

75.00 

7.130 

351.0.0 

15.00 

80.00 

16.00 

205.00 

5,141.50 

354.90 

27B.25 

620.00 

30.00 

513.00 

35.00 

145.00 

1,032.00 

123.00 

160.00 

4,551.85 

OIl; ml HU r LON l;UMMAKY FOR OONECE 6REijORY, TYLER CO. CLHK 

REFUNDS LIABILITY 

. -.. 'B1S:ZS--' 

815 . .75 

815.75 

185.00 

70.20 

155.00 

410.20 

410;20 

75.00 

75.00 

75.0.0 

7.80 

351.00 

15.00 

80.00 

16.00 

205.00 

5,141.50 

354. 'to 
278.25 

620.00 

30.00 

513.00 

35.00 

145.00 

1,032.00 

123.00 

160.00 

4.551.85 

13,659.30 

13,659.30 

-------------------- OFFENSES ---------------------. PRIOR TO 8-30-93 THRU 9-01-95THRU AFTER 
8-30-93 8-31-95 8-31-97 8-31-97 

215.75 

215.75 

215.75 

185.00 

185.00 

185.00 

205.00 

354.90 

278.25 

620.00 

1,458.15 

1,458.15 

YAbt H 
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r-, CAS123 RUN ON 10/1012002 08:08 DISTRIBUTION SUMMARY FOR DONECE GREGORY,TYLER CO. CLERK PAGE 15 , 09/01/2002 THRU 09/30/2002 REPORT FORMAT: ALL 

'" -------------------- OFFENSES --------------------
r; FEE CODE FEE DESCRIPTION GL ACCOUNT COLLECTEO REFUNDS LIABILITY PRIOR TO 8-30-93 THRU 9-01-95 THRU AFTER 

['; 8-30-93 8-31-95 8-31-97 8-31-97 

(') 
FINE Fines 10 and 20 4,465.50 4.465.50 4.383.50 

(, 
TOTAL DEPT 4,465.50 4,383.50 

n ,--_. -.-_. _¥-, •• _ ••• -".-'- ~--~~-- ".-.. --.----... --~-

TOTAL FUND 4,465.50 4,383.50 

("'. 
PRJED Prohate JUdicial Education Fees 1040122 65.00 Q~,QQ 

'\--} C: 
TOTAL DEPT 65.00 

C TOTAL FUND 65.00 (-

0 
RMPCK Clerk"Rec,o rds 'Management Fees 31 2,316.00 ~'2-;m;QQ r-

TOTAL DEPT 2,316.00 

0 TOTAL FUND 2,316.00 (, 

(1 
CVLAtJ Civil Law Library Fees 36 20.00 20.00 

(~ 
PRLAtJ Probate Law Library Fees 36 260.00 26Q,QQ 

0 TOTAL DEPT 280,00 
(" 
" 

TOTAL FUND 280,00 

0 ( 
(.1 

CHS Courthouse Security Fees 44 579,00 !iZ9j-QQ aZ.2Q 

0 TOTAL DEPT 579,~0 37,00 
C 

TOTAL FUND 579,00 37,00 

0 C RMPCO Courthouse Records Management Fees 45 195,00 195,QO 12Q,02 

0 TOTAL DEPT 195,00 120,00 
(. 

TOTAL FUND 195.00 """ 1\1\ .LLV,VV 

0 0 JUDE{) JUdicial Education Fees (State) 56 10,00 lQ,QQ lQ,QQ 

(; TOTAL DEPT 10.00 10,00 

TOTAL FUND 10,00 10,00 
0 C CVC Compensation To Victims of Crime 59 -385,00 :.:lB:;i,QQ aS5,QQ 

(; TOTAL DEPT 385,00 385.00 
<c 

TOTAL FUND 385,00 385,00 
() C., 

STA'RR State Arrest Fees 61 50.00 5Q,QQ :iO,QO 

l.; TOTAL DEPT 50,00 50,00 
~~ 

TOTAL FUND 50,00 50.00 
G 

( 

--.. ---- --- ------- - ---- -------------



(' CAS123 RUN ON 10/10/2002 08:08 
09/0112002 THRU 09/30/2002 

• Cit 

(~' FEE CODE FEE DESCRIPTION GL ACCOUNT 

(' 
PAYPL Partial Payment Plan 68 

TOTAL DEPT 

n TOTAL FUND 

C' 
FA Fugitive Apprehension - STATE 69 

TOTAL DEPT 

o TOTAL. FUND 

eCC' ~.~ • • L 

Consolidated Court Cost - STATE 70 o 
TOTAL DEPT 

o TOTAL FUND 

o JeD Juvenile Crime Delinquency (State) 71 

TOTAL DEPT 

o TOTAL FUND 

(FAX 
~4~/{) 
** I:!Iti(liBtlii FEf etlHf H 

TOTAL 
o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

c 

(., 

() 

(.; 

('~, 

COLLECTED 

250.00 

45.00 

346.00 

2.75 

86.00 

24,035.50 
,0 

.;:Z.f5 ,,~,{go 

DISTRIBUTION SUMMARY FOR DONECE GREGORY,TYLER CO. CLERK 

REFUNDS LIABILITY 

250.00 

250.00 

250.00 

45.00 

45.00 

45.00 

346.00 

346.00 

346.00 

2.75 

2.75 

2.75 

86.00 

24,03S.5~ 

~ 

-------------------- OFFENSES ---------------------PRIOR TO 8-30-93 THRU 9-01-95 THRU AFTER 
8-30-93 8-31-95 8-31-97 8-31-97 

25lL..OO 

250.00 
~~~~~.-~~~ 

250;00 

45.00. 

45.00 

45.00 

___________ ~ ___ ...... 2 ... 1 ..."0,,,0 325,00 

21. 00 325.00 

21. 00 325.00 

2.75 

2.75 

2.75 

21.00 7,467.15 
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EXTENSION ACTIVITY REPORT TO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT 

Miles traveled: 620 
Q Selected major activities since last report 

t, . 
\ -Met with CPS parent referral for parenting and nutrition training. 

-Organized and conducted 4-H Awards Banquet. 100 att. 
-Met with Colmesneil and Beech Creek E.E. Clubs ~nd presented programs on 
"Creating a Healthy HomE~ Environment. 
-Attended Tyler County CRCG meeting. 
-Prepared BL T nutrition f1lyers for distribution at the DHS and Tri-County offices. 
-Attended newly formed Spurger 4-H Clover Kids Club. 
-Attended Woodville 4-H ~::Iub Meeting. 
-Attended Tyler County F,air Board meeting. 
-Met with Distict 4-H Fe.od Show Committee to plan 2003 show. (Serving as 
Chairman). \ 
-Assisted Co-worker with West Nile Virus Seminar. 
-Preparation for upcominlg Tyler County Fair. 
-Three County E.E. Club members attended State TEEA meeting. 
-Conducted individual 4-ti Club Manager training. 
-Completed Annual 4-H Affirmative Action Report. 
-Completed quarterly BL lr reports. 
-Wrote and edited Better ILiving for Texans Newsletter. Distributed to 484 families. 
-assisted Tyler County B()oster with County Fair Newspaper Edition. 
-two news articles 

. -18 home visits 
-120 office visits 
-140 phone calls 

October Activities: 

-BL T State Conference, Clct. 1-4 
-Tyler County Fair, Oct. ~1-5 
-County E.E. Council meElting, Oct. 7 
-Warren 4-H Club meetin~., Oct. 7 
-CRCG, Oct. 8 
-Senior Olympics, Oct. 1 (]I 
-Gold Star Banquet, Oct. 15 
-4-H Council meeting, Oct. 21 
-Hospitality Training, Oct 24 

County Extension Agent .• FCS 
Tyler County 
September, 2002 



TEXAS COOPERATIVE EXTENSION 
The Texas A&M University System 

MONTHLY SCHEDULE OF TRAVEL 

Name Sherry Gardner Title County Extension Agent - FCS 
County - Tyler Month September, 2002 

Date Scope and description of official travel Miles no.&amt no.&amt 
traveled meals lodging 

9-3 Woodville vic and ret. Home visits. 47,200- 20 
47,220 

9-5 Woodville vic and ret. Home visits and office 20 
management. 47,263-47,283 

9-6 Woodville to Chester vic and ret. Home visits. 40 
47,293-47,333 

9-10 Woodville to Colmesneil vic and ret. EE Club 40 
program. 47,340-47,~140 

9-10 Woodville to Fred vic and ret. Prepare for 4-H 70 
Awards Banquet. 47,:WO-47,410 

9-10 Woodville to Fred vic and ret. 4-H Awards 70 
Banquet. 47,410-47,480 

9-12 Woodville to Warren "ic and ret. Home visits. 60 
47,500-47,560 

9-13 Woodville vic and ret. Hamel office visits. 10 
47,600-47,610 

9-16 Woodville to Spurger vic and ret. 4-H Clover Kid 30 
Club visit. 47,640-47,700 

9-17 Woodville vic and ret. Woodville 4-H Club visit 10 
and Tyler County Fair meeting. 47,720-47,730 

9-18 Woodville to Spurger vic and ret. Beech Creek EE 60 
Club meeting. 47,740-47,800 

9-19 Woodville to Nacogdoches vic and ret. Attend 160 
District 4-H Food ShO\/V planning meeting. 47,810-
47,970 

9-20 Woodville vic and ret. Office management. 10 
47,980-47,990 

9-24 Woodville vic and ret. West Nile Virus Seminar. 10 
48,000-48,010 

9-30 Woodville vic and ret. Home visits. 48,090- 10 
48,100 

Total 620 
I hereby certify thiS IS a true and correct report of travel (mileage) and other expenses incurred by me in 

performance of my official duties for the month shown e.. h~~ 
Date: September 30, 2002 . Signed:-I-~:......1...:..9-=-.:..:--ft-F~=--.E:..::.~!......:!l::...!-__ 

." . 

1 



10/11/200214:48:24 GEtiERAL FUND VIP CLAIMS LIST VCHI0l PAGE 

ALL RECORDS FROM 10/15/2002 TO 10/15/2002 DATE-TO-BE-PAID 

VENDOR NAME ACCOUNT If ACCOUNT NAME ITEM/REASON INVOICE If VP DATE DATE TBP PO UO AMOUNT 

AT&: T 
A T 8: T 
AT&: T 
A T 8: T 
AT&: T 
A T 8: T 
AT&: T 
AT&: T 
AT&: T 
AT&: T 
AT&: T 

2002 010-405-009 TELEPHONE TC VET 5VC 
2002 010-409-009 TELEPHONE IC Dl JUDGE 
2002 010-409-009 TELEPHONE TCSO 
2002 010-430-010 TELEPHOUE - PARKS TC PARKS &: WLDLE 
2002 010-439-009 TELEPHONE 
2002 010-420-009 TELEPHONE 
2002 010-422-009 TELEPHONE 
2002 010-402-009 TELEPHONE 

Te EXT SVC 
TC TAX OFFICE 
TC AUDITOR 
TC CO CLERK 

2002 011)-407-009 TELEPHimE Te Dr CLERK 
2002 010-411-009 TELEPHONE TC JP 1 
2002 010-430-009 TELEPHm~E - HIfiHW TC HWY PATROL 

VS0207583366 10/09 !2002 1 I)/l~i/2002 
DJ0207583366 10/09 i2002 1 0/1~i/2002 
500207583366 10/09/2002 1 0/1~i/2002 
PW0207583366 10/09/2002 10 11 ~i 12002 
E50207583366 10/09/2002 1 011~!12002 
T00207583366 10/09/2002 lI)fl:i 12002 
AU0207583366 10/09 i2002 1 0 11~ii2002 
CC0207583366 10!O9 12002 10/1:i 12002 
DC0207583366 10/09/2002 10 !1~i/2002 
J I 0207583366 10/09/2002 1 I) Il~i 12002 
HP0207583366 10/09/2002 10 11~i/2002 

AT & i 2002 011)-430-011 TELEPHONE - DRIVE TC DRIVERS LIC DL02075833b6 10/09/2002 10/1~;/2(1)2 

AT&: T 2002 010-419-009 TELEPHONE TC 01 ATTY DA0207583366 10/09/2002 10/1~i/2002 

A T & T 2002 (11)-421-1)09 TELEPHONE TC CO JUDGE CJ0207583366 10/09/21)02 1011~i/2002 

A T & T 2002 010-423-009 TELEPHOUE IC TREASURER CT0207583366 10/09/2002 IOI1~i/2002 

A T 5: T 2002 010-440-018 EQUIPMENT LEASE TC DATA PHOCESSIN6 DP0207583366 10/0912002 10!1~i/2002 

A T 8: T 2002 010-435-040 MISCELLANEOUS TC CHILD WELFARE C(40207583366 10/09/2002 10/1~;/2(1)2 

A T 8: T 2002 011)-413-009 TELEPHONE TC JP II I J30207583366 10 1(9/201)2 10 /l ~i 12002 
A T & T 2002 010-428-009 TELEPHONE TC cm~STABLE I II CS0207583366 10/09 12002 10/1~i/2002 

ALLAN SHIVERS LIBRARY 2002 010-401-027 ALWI SHIVERS LIB 4TH (HRLY ALLOTUiEN 10/02102 10/04/2002 1011:i/2002 

17,1)2 
1.45 

189.71 
8.36 

35.19 
31.14 
9.01 
8.72 
5.48 
3,96 

33,13 
22.25 
38.54 
15.17 
4.51 

17,:34 
2.56 
2.04 
2.23 

ARCH WIHELESS 2002 1)10-442-010 REPiURS TO COURTH TCCRT HSE 7985019-4 L7985019J 1011112002 1 f) l1:i/2002 17.25 
AVAYA FINANCIAL SERVICE 2002 010-419-009 TELEPHONE TCDA 73624299 5624299 S 10110/2002 1011:i/2002 84,98 
AVAYA FINANCIAL SERVICE 2002 010-402-1)09 TELEPHONE TCCL 92772440 X772440S 1011112002 10/1~il21)02 122.35 
CHESTER VOL. FIF:E DEPT. 2002 (11)-401-026 HURiiL FIRE PHOTEC MONTHLY ALLOW 2002 10/04/2002 10115/2002 75.00 
CHESTER (~ATER SUPPLY CO 2002 010-401-029 K IHElY MEMORIAL MU KIRBY MEM 141 10/04/2002 1 0 11~i 12002 11. 06 
CINSULAR WIHELESS 2002 (11)-411-009 TELEPHONE JPI 283-0810 5767498764 10/M/2002 li}/l~i/2002 68,45 

~--8Cf~N6IiliUI:AR IHRE!:ESS 21)0:2 -lH-li-H9 OOq"TElEPliONE-'L TCDA~B--&tja9 . 76670133';'5 - 1~!}!}2 1!}/l:if2l}jn:-··~--...-r;7*(,.""'l't-l--
CITY OF ~JOODVILLE 2002 010-442-1)35 UTILITlES-COURTHO TCDA 02832503 04663 071520020CT 10101 12002 1I)11~~/2002 491.67 
CITY OF WOODVILLE 2002 010-442-035 UTILITIES-COURTHO TCID 33400391 0l0240020CT 10/0112002 10/1~i/2002 85.04 
CITY OF WOODVILLE 2002 010-442-038 UTILITIES-JUSTICE TCJC 2681122 985214 051190010CT 11)/0112002 10/1~i/2002 1,305.15 
COU1E5NEIL VOL. FIRE DE 2002 010-401-026 RURI'IL FIRE PROTEC MONTHLY ALLOW 2002 10/04/2002 10/1~i/2002 75.00 
DAM B VOL. FIRE DEPT. 2002 010-401-026 RURiiL FIRE PROTEC MONTHLY ALLOW 2002 10/04/2002 10/1~i/2002 75.01) 
DCS COMPUTER SERVICE 
EUTERGY 
ENTERGY 
ENTERGY 

2002 010-405-009 TELEPHONE VET SVC 5 ITE SETUP 9/27/02 
2002 010-442-035 UTIL1TIES-COURTHO TCA6H1G CENTER 5451094 
2002 010-401-029 KIRBY MEMOfW\L MU KIRBY MEMORIAL CHAP S5246 
2002 010-442-035 UTILITIES-COURTHO TC COURTHOUSE S521552 

ENTER6Y 2002 010-442-038 UTILITIES-JUSTICE TC JUSTICE CTR S521577 
ENTERGY 2002 010-442-035 UTll.lTIES-COUHTHO TC TAX OFFICE S6190:32 
EtHERSY 2002 010-442-038 UTILITIES-JUSTICE TCSO DOUCETTE 5521353 
EUTERGY 2002 010-442-038 UTILITIES-JUSTICE TCSO MAGNOLIA STORE 17272625 
EVANS, KERRY M.D. 2002 010-436-022 COUNTY HEALTH OFF MONTHLY ALLOW 2002 
EXPANEiS 2002 010-407-009 TELEPHONE TC DI CLERK 318722 8205703 
EXPANETS 2002 010-419-009 TELEPHONE TCDA 343760 8535061 
FRED VOL. FIRE DEPARTME 2002 011)-401-026 RURliL FIRE PROTEC MONTHLY ALLOW 2002 
GARDNER, SHERRY 2002 011)-439-001 SALI~RIES &: ALLOWA MO CAR ALLO~jANCE 2002 
HOLLIS AND WILSON 2002 010-408-055 COUIH APPOIUTED A CAUSE 9477 9/23!2002 
LEXIS-NEXIS 2002 010-413-009 TELEPHONE IC JPIII 11550B 209139185 
LEXIS-NEXIS 2002 010-413-1)09 TELEPHONE TCJPl 11550B 206169053 
LEXIS-NEXIS 2002 010-413-009 TELEPHONE TCJP! 11550B 207154411 
MANN, ROBERT HATTY. 2002 010-415-055 couln APPOINTED A CAUSE 00-45 10/01102 
~lANN, ROBERT HATTY. 2002 010-415-055 COURT APPOHHED A CAUSE 02-221 10/01l02A 
MAf4t-l, ROBERT HATTY. 2002 010-415-055 COUHT APPOINTED A CAUSE 7718 1I)/01/02B 
MAUN, ROBERT HATTY. 2002 010-408-055 COUi~T APPOINTED A CAUSE 9471 09/13/02 
MArm, ROBERT HATTY. 2002 010-408-055 COUHT APPOINTED A CAUSE 9391 10102/2002 
MANN, ROBERT HArTY. 2002 010-408-055 COURT APPOIfHED A CAUSE 9454 09/13/0202 

10/09/2002 10/1~i/2002 

10109/2002 10/15/2002 
10/09/2002 10/15/2002 
10/09/2002 10/15/2002 
10/09/2002 10/15/2002 
1010912002 1011:i/2002 
10/09/2002 10/15/2002 
10/11/2002 10/15/2002 
10/04/2002 10/15/2002 
10/09/2002 10/15/2002 
10/10/2002 10/15/2002 
10/04/2002 10/15/2002 
10/04/2002 10!1~i;2002 

10/09/2002 10!1 ~i!2002 
10/09/2002 10!1~i/2f)02 

10/10/2002 10/15/2002 
10/10/2002 10/15/2002 
10 109/2002 1 I) /1 ~i 121)02 
10 109/2002 1O!1 ~i 12002 
10/09/2002 10 /1 ~i 12002 
10/09/2002 10/15/2002 
10109/2002 lO!l ~i 1201)2 
10109/2002 1011~i/2002 

85.00 
686.97 
160.05 

1,583.64 
3,689.03 

444.50 
21.48 
22.06 

200,00 
51.60 

.23 
75.00 

150.00 
350,00 
16.00 
17.05 
17.05 

450.01) 
4(1).00 
425.00 
350.00 
750.00 
351).00 



10111/2002 14:48:24 GENERAL FUND VIP CLAIMS LIST VCH101 PAGE 2 

ALL RECORDS FROM 10/15/2002 TO 10/15/2002 DATE-TO-IlE-PAID 

VENDOR NAME ACCOUNT « ACCOUNT NAME ITEMIREASON INVOICE « VP DATE DATE TIlP PO NO AMoutn 

MCGREGOR, DEBORAH LYNN, 2002 010-409-1)24 COURT REPORTER TR TCDIJ-1!31/02 1131102 11)/1112002 1011~i/2002 

MCGREGOR, DEBORAH LYNN, 2002 010-409-024 couln REPORTER TR TCDIJ-2/28102 2/28102 10/111201)2 10/1:i/2002 
MCGREGOR, DEBORAH mm, 2002 010-409-024 couln REPORTER TR TCDIJ-3/26/02 3/26N2 10/1112002 10/1:;/2002 
MCGREGOR, DEBORAH LYNN, 2002 (11)-409-024 couln REPORTER TH TCDIJ-4/23/02 4/23/02 10/11/2002 1011:;/2002 
MCGREGOR, DEBORAH LYNN, 2002 (11)-409-024 couln REPORTER TR TCDIJ-5/29/02 5/29/02 10/1112002 1011~i/2002 

MCGREGOR, DEBORAH LYNN, 2002 010-409-024 COURT REPORTER TR TCDIJ-6/25102 6125/02 1011112002 10/1:i/2002 
MCGREGOR, DEBORAH LYNN, 2002 010-409-1)24 couln REPORTER TR T1:DIJ-7I31102 7131102 10/1112002 1011~i/21)02 

MCGREGOR, DEBORAH LYNN, 2002 010-409-024 COURT REPORTER TR TCDIJ-8/22102 B/22102 10/1112002 10/1:i/2002 
RISINGER, MiCHAEL 2002 011)-408-055 COUIn APPOINTED A CAUSE 8364 13 SEPT 2002 10!!}9/2002 10/1:i/2002 
SOAPE, HUGH 2002 010-439-001 SAliiRIES 8: ALLOWA 1'10 CAR ALLOWANCE 2002 10/04/2002 10/1S/2002 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL 2002 010-414-009 TELEPHONE J P PCT IV SA636005531S 10104/2002 10/1512002 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TElE 2002 010-401-009 PROBATHm TElEPHO TC corlM CRT PROB PH PP2833652454 10/10/2002 10/1;i/2002 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL fElE 2002 010-405-009 TELEPHotiE TC VET SVC VE2833652454 10110/2002 li)!1~;/2002 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TElE 2002 010-409-009 TELEPHONE IC Dr JUDGE SE2B3:3652454 10/10/2002 1011:i/2002 
SOUTH~JESTERN BELL TElE 2002 0j()-426-009 TELEPHONE TCSO TS2833652454 1 I} 11 0/2002 i 0 /l~i/2002 
SOUTHWESTERN BEll TELE 2002 010-430-010 TELEPHONE - PARKS TC PARKS 8: WILDLIFE 2833652454SE 10110/2002 10/1:;/2002 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TElE 2002 010-439-009 TELEPHONE TC EXT SVC 2833652454EX 10110/2002 10/1~i/2002 

SOUTHWESTERN BEll TELE 2002 010-420-009 TELEPHONE TC TAX OFFICE 2833652454TO 10110/2002 1!)!l:i/2002 
SOUTHHESTERN BEll TElE 2002 010-422-009 TELEPHONE TC AUDITOR 2833652454CO 10110/2002 10/1~i/2002 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TElE 2002 010-402-1)09 TELEPHONE TC CO CLERK 2833652454CO 10/1012002 lOl1:;/2002 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TElE 2002 010-407-009 TELEPHONE fC Dr CLERK 28336524540I 10/10/2002 10/1:i/2002 
SOUTHWESTERN BEll TElE 2002 010-411-009 TELEPHONE TC JPI 2833652454JP 10/10/2002 10/1:;/2002 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELE 2002 010-430-009 TELEPHONE - HI6H~! TC HWY PATROL 2B33652454HW 10/10/2002 1011:i/2002 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELE 2002 010-430-011 TELEPHONE - DRIVE TC DRIVERS LICENSE 2833652454DR 10/10/2002 10/1~i!2002 
SOUTHWESTERN BEll TElE 2002 010-419-009 TELEPHONE Ie DIST ATH 2833652454DI lOll0/2002 1011:i/2002 
SOUTHWESTERN BEll TELE 2002 010-421-009 TELEPHONE TC JUDGE 2833652454CO 11) 11 0 12002 10 11:i 12002 
SOUTHI-JESTERN BELL TELE 2002 (11)-423-009 TElEPHOtiE TC TREASUHER 2833652454CO 10110/2002 10/1:i!2002 
SOUTHWESTERN BEll TElE 2002 010-440-018 EQUIPtlENT lEASE IC DATA PROCESSiNG 2833652454DA 10!10/2002 10!1:i!2002 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELE 2002 010-442-012 ELEVATOR HEPAIHS TC ELEVATOR 2833652454El 10/10/2002 10!1~i/2(1)2 

SOUTHI.JESTERN BEll fElE 2002 011)-435-041) rlISGEllANEOUS TC CHILD WELFARE 2B33652454CH 10/10/2002 10/1~;/2002 

SPURGER VOL. FIRE DEPT. 2002 010-401-026 RURHL FIHE PROTEC MONTHLY AllOW 2002 10/04/2002 10/l~i/201)2 

TYLER COUNTY RURAL FIRE 2002 010-401-026 RURi'll FIRE PROTEC MONTHLY AllOW 2002 1 i) /04/2002 1 0 11~;/2i)02 
VALOR TELECOM 2002 010-413-009 TELEPHONE JP II I 837-2447 5125059392 1O!09/2002 1 I) !1~i!2002 
VERIZON WiRELESS 2002 010-430-009 TELEPHONE - HIGHW TCHP 8169988941 0384685177 10/0112002 10/1~i/2002 
VERIZON WiRELESS 2002 010-42b-00S' TELEPHONE TCSO 909936855 385502114 10 /1 0 12002 10/1~i/2002 

WARREN VOL. FIRE DEPT. 2002 010-401-1)26 RURiil FIRE PROTEC MONTHLY AllOW 2002 10/04/2002 1011~i/21)02 

WHITE TAIL RIDGE FIRE D 2002 010-401-026 HURHl FIRE PFiOTEC MONTHLY ALLOW 2002 10104/2002 1O/l~i/2002 

WiLDWOOD VOL. FIRE DEPT 2002 010-401-026 RURI'll FiRE PROTEC MONTHLY AllOW 2002 10/04/2002 1011:1/2002 
WOODVILLE VOL FIRE flEP 2002 011)-401-026 RURi'\l FIRE PHOTEC MOtHHlY ALLO~J 2002 10104/2002 1O/1:i/2002 
14RIGHT, RUSSELL J 2002 010-408-055 couln APPOWTED Ii CAUSE 8748,8749,875 10/02/20!)2 1010912002 10/ti!2!)!}2 
WRIGHT, HUSSEll J 2002 010-408-055 couln APPOINTED A CAUSE 9480,9481,949 10 102 12002A 10 109/2002 11)/l~i !2002 

129.58 
129.58 
64.79 
64.79 

129.58 
If3.19 

107,99 
21.60 

350.00 
150.00 
46.03 

142.74 
53.06 
24.11 

413.98 
24.99 
75.85 

123.78 

81. if2 
47.58 
50.32 
81.85 
25.04 

173.62 
79.59 
25.76 
95.28 
23.79 
26.29 
75.00 
75.00 

53.37 
311.15 
75.00 
75.00 
75.00 
75~OO 

350.00 
1,050.00 

34,259.26 



10/11/2002 14:48:24 ROAD & BRIDGE I VIP CLAIMS LIST VCHIOI PAGE 3 

All RECORDS FROM 10/15/2002 TO 10/15/2002 DATE-TO-BE-PAID 

VENDOR t4AME ACCOUNT I ACCOUNT NAME 

A T 8: T 2002 021-451-1)35 UTILITIES 
ENTERGY 2002 021-451-035 UTILITIES 
SENECA WATER SUPPLY COR 2002 021-451-1}35 UTILITIES 
SOUTHWESTERN BEll TElE 2002 021-451-035 UTILI TIES 
YERIZON WIRELESS 2002 021-451-035 UTILITIES 

ITEMIREASON 

TC COMI1 I 
IC PCT I BARN 
C0l111 PCT 1 HAHN 
IC COMI1 PCT I 
pcn 9098970551 

INVOICE I VP DATE DATE TBP PO NO AMOUNT 

CI021)7583366 li) /09 121)02 1 i) 115/2002 
6451030 10/09/21)02 10/15/2002 
SEPT 166 1010412002 10/15/2002 
2833652454CP 10 it 0 12002 10115/2002 
038550208:3 10/02/2002 10/15/201)2 

16.11 
88.98 
12,06 
:32.58 
:38,1}2 

187.75 



10/11/2002 14:48:24 ROAD & BRIDGE II VIP CLAIMS LIST VCHIOl PAGE 4 

ALL RECORDS FROM 10/15/2002 TO 10/1512002 DATE-TO-BE-PAID 

VENDOR NAME ACCOUNT II ACClJUNT NAME 

A T & T 2002 022-451-035 UTILITIES 
CHESTER 6AS SYSTEM 2002 022-451-035 UTILITIES 
CHESTER WATER SUPPLY eo 2002 022-451-035 UTILITIES 
SAM HOUSTON ELECTR I C CO 2002 022-451-035 UTI U TI ES 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELE 2002 022-45H)35 UTIUTIES 
VERIZON WIRELESS 2002 022-451-035 UTILITIES 
VERIZON WIRELESS 2002 022-451-035 UTILITIES 

ITEM/REASON INVOICE If VP DATE DATE TBP PO tm AMOUNT 

TC COMI1 II C20207583366 1 f) 10912002 101 1 ~R002 
COMM PCT II BARN SEPT 134 10 104/2002 10; 15/2002 
peT II 31 10104/2002 10/15/2002 
TCP2BRN 1833151 975 F1tOOW 10!OU2002 10115/2002 
TC COMl; peT II 2833652454CP 10/10/2002 lOm:/2002 
TCCOM2-709712373 385761265 Wi1112002 10115/2002 
TCCOM2-709712373 385761266 10/1112002 10/15/2002 

16.11 
20.00 
11.06 

i51. 43 
32.59 
36.59 
57.10 

324.88 



10/11"00214:48:24 ---'ROAD'& BRIDGE III VIP CLAIMS LIST VCHIOl PAGE 5 

ALL RECORDS FROM 10/15/2002 TO 10/1512002 DATE-TO-BE-PAID 

VENDOR NAME ACCOutH j! ACCOUNT NAME 

A iT & T 2002 023-451-035 UTiLITiES 
ARCH WIRELESS 2002 023-451-035 UTILITIES 
ENiERGY 2002 023-451-035 UTiLITIES 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELE 2002 023-451-035 UTILI TIES 
VERIZON WIRELESS 2002 023-451-1)35 UTILITIES 

ITEM/REAsm~ INVOICE # VP DATE DATE TBP PO NO AMOUNT 

TC corn'! III C302075833b6 10/09/2002 10/1;5/2002 
TCCOM3-7982806-7 L 7982806J 1 I) 11112002 101l;}/2002 
TC PCT III BARN 5649486 10109/2002 lOIl;}!2002 
TC COMM PCT III 2833652454CP 10 11 0/2002 10i1;5/2002 
P3 429-6061,6420 385497654 1011)4/2002 10/1:5/2002 

--------------------------- -----

16.11 
11.25 

105.80 
32.59 

l4If.99 

310.74 



10/11/2002 14:48:24 ROAD & BRIDGE IV VCHIOl PAGE b 

ALL RECORDS FROM 10/15/2002 TO 10/15/2002 DATE-TO-BE-PAID 

VtNDOR NAME ACCOUNT If ACCOUfn NAME 

A T & T 2002 024-451-035 UTI LI II ES 
A T & T 2002 024-451-035 UTILITIES 
ENTERGY 2002 02 l}-451-035 UTILITIES 
SOUrH~JESTERN BELL 2002 024-451-035 UTI LI II ES 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELE 2002 024-451-1)35 UTiLITiES 
VERIZON WIRELESS 2002 024-451-035 UTILITIES 

ITEM/REASON 

TC CDMM I V BARt~ 
TC COMI'1 IV 
TC PCT iV BARN 
CONN PCT IV BARN 
1(; corm peT r v 
TCC04-410107370 

INVOICE If VP DATE DATE TBP PO NO AMOUNT 

(;B0207583366 10109/2002 10/1:5/2002 
C40207583366 10 !09 12002 1011:5/2002 
5485012 10/09/2002 10/15/2002 
SAb3to05531S 10104/2002 1011512002 
2833652454CP 1 I)!l 0 12002 10/15/2002 
385261049 10/11/2002 10/15/2002 

5.79 
16.12 

115.23 
39.03 
32.59 

120.98 

329.74 



10/11/2002 14:48:24 TYLER CO AIRPORT VIP CLAIMS LIST VCHI0l PAGE 7 

ALL RECORDS FROM 10/15/2002 TO 10/15/2002 DATE-TO-BE-PAID 

VENDOR t~AME ACCOUNT IF ACCOUNT NAME 

SAM HOUSTON ELECTRIC CO 2002 025-451-1)35 UTILITIES 
SAM HOUSTON ELECTRIC CO 2002 025-451-1)35 UTILITIES 

ITEMIREASON 

Teli 342683 
TCA 35055 

INVOICE IF VP DATE DATE TBP PO NO AMOUNT 

97537035 1!) 101l2!)!)2 1!) fl~i/21)02 

87000900 F17 10!OU2002 10/15/21)02 
12.58 
81.17 

93.75 



10/11/2002 14:48:24 TYLER ca. RODEO ARENA/FAIR6RND VIP CLAIMS LIST VCHI0l PAGE 8 

ALL RECORDS FROM 10/15/2002 TO 10/15/2002 DATE-TO-BE-PAID 

VENDOR NAME ACCOUNT # ACCOUNT NAME 

eIn OF WOODVILLE 2002 026-451-035 UTILITIES 
SAM HOUSTON ELECTRIC CO 2002 026-451-035 UTILITIES 
SAM HOUSTON ELECTRIC CO 2002 026-45Hi35 UTILITIES 
SAM HOUSTON ELECTRIC CO 2002 026-451-1)35 UTILITIES 
SAM HOUSTON ELECTRIC CO 2002 026-451-035 UTILITIES 
SAM HOUSTON ELECTRIC CO 2002 026-451-035 UTILITIES 

ITEM/REASON 

TCDA 93566501 
TCRA 55988 
TCRA 140061 
TeRA 1313576 
TeRA 1807510 
TCRA 1807528 

INVOICE It VP DATE DATE TBP PO NO Af10mn 

02030010CT 1010112002 li)l1~i!21)02 

97536221 F-l 10/0112002 1O!1~i/20i)2 

97541063 10 Ii) 1I2i)i)2 10 l1:i /2002 
97541 065F 175 10/0112002 1011 ~i 12002 
97534728!]CT 10/0112002 10/1~i/2002 
975347270CT 10/0112002 li)/l~!/2002 

64,78 
10.39 
17.28 
10.25 
10.25 

541.69 



10/11/2002 14:48:24 T C COLLECTION CENTEH B VIP CLAIMS LIST VCHI01 PAGE 9 

ALL RECORDS FROM 10/15/2002 TO 10/1512002 DATE-TO-BE-PAID 

VENDOR NAME ACCOUNT It ACCOUNT NAME 

CYPRESS CREEK WATER 2002 037-451-1)35 UTILITIES 
ENTERGY 2002 037-451-035 UTILITIES 
SOUTHWESTERN BEll TElE 2002 037-451-1)35 UTILITIES 

ITEM/REASON 

COLL CTR 
TC COLL crR 
IC COLl CIR 

INVOICE It VP DATE DATE TBP PO NO AMOutH 

S235 10 /09/2002 1 i)!1 ~i 12002 
550B2 10 f 09 i2002 10!1 ~;;2002 
2833652454CO 10/10/2002 10/15/21)02 

22.50 
75.90 
25.2B 

123~b8 

--------------------------------------- ---~--~~----.----------------------------



!01U120Q2 14:48:24 ADULT PROBATION B VIP CLAIMS LIST VCHI01 PAGE 10 

ALL RECORDS FROM 10/15/2002 TO 10/15/2002 DATE-TO-BE-PAID 

VENDOR t4AME ACCOUNT it ACCIlUNT NAliE ITEMIREASON INVOICE it VP DATE DATE TBP PO t~O AMOUNT 

A T & T 2003 053-451-009 UTILITIES Ie ADULT PROBATION JP02075S3366 10/09/2002 1011:;/2002 
MUSIC MOUNTAIN ~JATER CO 2003 053-437-007 ecp SUPPLIES t: Of' TCCSCD- 510920005 1Oill/2002 10115/2002 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELE 2003 053-451-009 UTILITIES Te ADULT PROBATION 2833652454AD 10110/2002 10/15/2002 
VERIZON WIRELESS 2003 053-451-009 UTILITIES TeCSC-918391967 384739694 1011112002 1011512002 

63.9 ff 

18,1B 
,40 

111.86 

194.38 



tO/1112002 14:48:24 JUVENILE PROBATION VIP CLAIMS LIST VCH101 PAGE 11 

ALL RECORDS FROM 10/15/2002 TO 10/1512002 DATE-TO-BE-PAID 

VENDOR NAI1E ACCOUNT # ACCOUNT NAME 

Ii T 6: T 2003 054-451-1)09 TELEPHONE 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL IELE 2003 054-451-009 TELEPHONE 
VERiZON WIRELESS (1)03 054-451-009 TELEPHONE 

ITEI1/REliSor~ INVOICE II VP DATE DATE TBP PO NO AMOUNT 

TC JUVENILE PROSIiT PR0207583366 10109 !2002 10115/2002 
IC JUVEU I LE PROBA II 2833652454JU 1O! 10 12002 10 i15 12002 
ICJP 429-4475,4418 385169082 10/10/2002 10/15/2002 

TOTAL VOUCHERS 

32.28 
1.25 

202.99 

236.52 

36,608.39 



vil iE 10 /09 12002 

VENDOR 
:NAME 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

liCCOUNT 
NAME 

CHECK REGISTER 
All CHECKS 

t!UEST FKA saCl 2002 093-205-(H)0 I NSU~~ANCE fRa1I UnS #3 

CONROE REGIONAL MEMORIAL 2002 093-205-001) INSURANCE PRE/HUMS if3 

HEAlTHSOUTH DIAGNOSTIC 2002 093-21)5-001) INSURANCE PREMIUMS #3 

CHRISTUS HEALTH SO 2002 093-20.5-000 INSURANCE PPEMWi'lS #:3 

CHRISTUS ST ELIZABETH 2002 093-20.5-001} INSURANCE PRPHU[1S #:3 

CHRISTUS ST MARY 21)02 093-205-000 INSURANCE PREMiUMS !f:3 

TEXAS OUCOLOGY 2002 093-205-00:) INSURANCE PREMIUMS B 

ANGELINA DIAGNOSTIC RAD 2002 093-205-000 INSURANCE FREMIUMS #3 

TYLER comm HOSPITAL 2002 09:3-205-000 INSURANCE PREMIU1'lS #:3 

HOME CARE SUPPLY 20:)2 09:3-205-1)00 INSURANCE FRHHUMS #3 

11 0 ANDERSON HOSPITAL 2002 1)93-205-01)0 INSUfiANCE PREMIUMS #:3 

PHYSIC iANS REFERRAL SilC 2002 09:3-205-(Hj!j 1 NSURANCE PREM IUMS #3 

flAilEf~PORT! Ii I CHAEL 2002 093-205-I)()O H~SURANCE PREl'WJrlS *3 

DAVENPORT! MICHAEL 2002 093-205-0(1) INSURANCE PREMIUMS #:3 

FROM: 09!14!2i)1}2 TO: 09!:30i20i)!~ 

BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEM/REASON DinE PO 

CLA I M CHECK ~'i20 N2 09/30/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9/20/02 09l30/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9!20/1)2 09/30/2002 

CLA lM CHECK 9/20 fG2 09130/2002 

ClAH'! CHECK 9i20!!)2 

CLAIM CHECK 9/20/02 09/:31)/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9/20/02 09/30/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9/21)/02 09/30/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9!2i)/02 09/30l2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9/20/02 09/:30l2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9/20/02 09/30/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9/20102 09l30/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9 f2Gl02 09/30/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9/20/02 09/30/2002 

--------------------------~-----------

NO 

CHKlOO PAGt 

AMOUNT CHECK 

30,50 
------------

:30.50 657 

19;922.16 
------------
19,922.16 658 

945,00 
------------

945.1)0 659 

226.34 
------------

226.34 660 

1,844,a3 
------------

1,844.33 661 

2 ,43:3 ,i16 
------------

2,433.46 bb2 

:31~L 14 
------------

315.14 663 

2:3,21) 
------------

23.20 664 

2;588,61 
------------

2,588.61 665 

78=42 
------------ I 

78,42 666 
, 

1 
7,378e29 

------------
7,378.29 667 

1 l!t ~ 75 
------------

14,75 b68 

201},,00 
------------

200.00 669 

184.00 
------------

184.00 biG 



!JATE 10/09/2002 

VENDOR 

SCHMIDT JOHN A 

f'ATIl, J H MD 

nAY, NORMAN C I1D 

BEAUl10NT FOOT SPEC 

GGNZAlES, GAYLON MD 

SOUTHEAST TEXAS ENT 

SE TEXAS UROLOGY, llP 

DIAGNOSTiC PATE ASSOC 

SCRIPT CARE, INC. 

ADVANCED CARDIOVASCULAR 

SOUTHEAST TEXAS OB 

RADIOLOGY ASSOCflHES 

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT 
NUMBER NAME 

CHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

2002 093-20S-1}00 INSURANCE PW1IUf1S #3 

2002 093-205-000 INSURANCE PHEi'-lIUMS #3 

2002 093-205-000 INSURANCE PREM IUi1S #3 

2002 093-20S-!)(!() iNSURANCE PREMIUMS #:3 

2002 09:3-205-000 INSURANCE PREMIUrlS *:3 

2002 f)93-205-000 INSURANCE PRErHUfr1S #3 

2002 093-205-000 INSUHANCE PREMIUilS #3 

2002 09:3-205-000 INSURANCE FREt'li UMS #:3 

201)2 093-20S-00G fNSURAf~CE FFBiIUflS #:3 

2002 09:3-205-000 n~SURANCE FRenUMS #:3 

2002 093-21}5-0I}O WSURANCE PREfl IlJMS #3 

2002 093-205-000 I NSURAf~CE PREJii UMS #:3 

BEAUI10tn PATHOLOGY ASSOCIA 2(1)2 093-20S-0;)1} INSURANCE PREMIUMS #3 

BOYCE, T R 2002 G93-205-!}U) INSURANCE FREflIUMS #3 

----------------------~------------~------

FROM: 09/14/2002 TO: 09/30/2002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEl1iREIlSON DATE 

CLA HI CHECK 9/20/02 (i~' /30 /2002 

ClAlir1 CHECK 9/20/02 09/30/201)2 

ClAIti CHECK 9/20/02 09/30/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9!2Ui)2 09/30/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9/20/02 09/30/2002 

CLllll'! CHECK 9!20!02 09130/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9/20/02 £19 nO/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9/20/02 1)9/:30/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9!2/}/02 1)9f:30/2Q02 

CLAIr{ CHECK q /20 {02 09 f:3Gi2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9/20f!)2 09!3G!2G02 

CLAIM CHECK 9/20/02 09/30/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9/20/02 09/3012002 

CLA If-I CHECK 9/20 l02 09/30/2002 

CHKlOO PAGE 2 

PO NO AMOUNT CHECK 

608,46 
------------

608.46 671 

125,!)O 
------------

125.1)0 672 

35;00 
------------

35~OO b73 

60~ 19 
------------

60.19 674 

11083.08 
------------

1,083.08 L'"Ie 
til,,) 

4'f.32 
------------

44.32 676 

3,B52~4{f 

------------
3,852.44 677 

28.1)6 
------------

28.06 678 

2,872&21 
------------

2;872.21 679 

23,32 
------------

23&32 680 

lO8,Of] 
------------

108.00 681 

4031<55 
------------ VOIDED 

403.55 682 

'if t::f. 
1 'f .";''; 

------------
14.56 683 

32.95 
------------

32.95 684 



lIA iE I!) !09 i2002 

VENDOR 
NAME 

BEECH STREET OF CALIF 

RA'DIOUl6Y ASSOCIATES 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT 
NAME 

CHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

2002 093-205-000 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 13 

2002 093-205-000 INSURANCE PREflIUMS #3 

TYLER COUNTY HEALTH CLAIMS 2002 093-205-00!j H~SURANCE f'REMIUi'15 #3 

f~EJ SALARIES 2002 010-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 

ALLEN, TERRY 2003 054-437-i)i2 ISP-TRAVEL 

LANGLEY I BERtHTTA KAY 2002 010-426-024 TRAVEL & EDUCATION 

wOODROME, C D t002 02H5HjOl ~;AU\RY iT%CK fiLLOWANCE 

CYPRESS CREEK WATER 2002 037-451-035 UTILITIES 

iUlLSTON, J A "JACK" 2002 024-451-001 SALARY/TRUCK ALLOWANCE 

HUGHES, JAMES "RUSTY" 2002 022-451-001 SALARY/TRUCK ALLOwANCE 

MARSHALL, JOE 2002 023-451-001 SALARY /TF~UCK ALLOWANCE 

tEXIS-NEXIS 2002 010-413-009 TELEPHONE 

CARSON, MEL! SSA 2002 010-420-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION 

EVAt~S, MELISSIE DISTRICT C 2002 010-408-1]61 PETn JURORS 

FROM: 09!14!2002 TO: 09/30/2002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEM!REASm~ DATE PO NO 

CLAIM CHECK ~,/20102 09 l30/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 9120102 09130/2002 

CLAI~iS 9/1-15/02 09/2:3/2002 

NET SAUIRIES 09i17(201)2 

2 1/2 PER DIE;!HGT STAY 09/20/2002 

uETG LUFK MEAL B,LANGL 09/20/2002 

Mil IRK ALLOw- ilCT 02 09f20f2002 

Tecc AUGUST STMi 09l20/2002 

MO iRK ALUW- OCT 02 09/'20/2002 

110 THK ALLOW- OCT 02 09/20/2002 

tiD TRK ALLGW- OCT 02 09/20/2002 

JP3 11550B 09/20/2002 

N, CARSON BTPE LEVEL 3 09!20/2002 

JURY FOR SEPT 24102 09/20/2002 

CHKlOO PASE 3 

AMOUNT CHECK 

1,272.20 685 

403.35 6821 

46,747,34 1073 

5,197.87 64845 

236,90 

236.90 64846 

44.91 

44,91 64847 

700.00 64848 

22.50 

22.50 64849 

700.00 

701),1)0 6485() 

700.00 

700.(1) 64851 

700$00 

700.00 64352 

17,05 

17.05 64853 

500,00 

501),1)0 64H54 

840.{)0 

840,{)1) 64855 



DATE 10/09/2002 

VENDOR 
;NAI1E 

ACCOUNT 
NUI1BER 

IqCCOUfH 
NAI1E 

CHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

2002 (11)-426-024 TRAVEL &: EDUCATION 

SOUTHWEST TEXAS STATE UN!V 2002 OlCH2fHJ12 TRAINING £: EDUCATION 

FROM: 09114/2002 TO: 09/30 /2!)01~ 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

iTEM/REASON DATE 

DETCDG CLASS LUFK S.SNOW 09/20/2002 

REGISH!ADE SKINNER 09/20/2002 

TYLER COUNTY HEALTH FUND A 2002 011)-401-007 CONTINGENCYfHOSPITAUZATIO ADDL CLiHl1S 8/15-:31)/02 !)9!20!2002 

tilLSON CLEMMONS INSURANCE 21)ij:3 054-4:37-007 ISHJFFICE SUPPLIES 

AFUIC INSURANCE 2002 010-202-iI)!j SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 021-202-11)0 SALAHIES PAYABLE 
2002 1)22-202-100 SALA~JES PAYABLE 
2002 023-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
200:3 054-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 

. WMMUNITY SUPERVISION £: CO 2002 010-202-100 SALAHiES PAYABLE 

liOCHES COMMUNiTY CREDiT Uf~ 2002 010-202-100 SALARiES PAYABLE 

FICA 

2002 021-202-100 SAlAHIES PAYABLE 
2002 02:3-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2003 054-202-100 SALAHIES PAYABLE 

2002 010-202-100 :lALAHIES PAYABLE 
2002 010-426-002 SOCiAL 5ECUHITY 
2002 010-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 010-402-002 SOCiAL SECURITY 
2002 010-405-002 SOCIAL SECURITy' 
2002 010-407-002 SOCIAL SECUF~IT'i 

2002 010-409-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 011)-4HH)02 SOCIAL SEGUfnY'{ 
2002 010-411-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-412-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-413-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-414-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-415-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 {) 1 0-419-(H)2 SOC I AL SECUH I 1'( 

2002 010-420-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 01lH21-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-422-002 SOCiAL SECURITY 
2002 1ji!)-423-002 SOCiAL SECURITY 
2002 010-424-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-425-1}02 SOCIAL SECURITY 

BOND SERVICE 

AFLAC INS 
AFLAC INS 
{\FLAC If~S 

AFLAC INS 
AFLAC INS 

TYL£H CDUNTY eSCD 

CREDIT UNION 
CREDIT UNION 
CREDIT UNWN 
CREDIT UNION 

FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
fiCA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICH 
tiLH 
ro!,,"'>, ... 
fl\.zH 

FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 

09/20/2002 

09l26l2002 
09/26/2002 
0912612002 
09/26l2002 
09/26/2002 

09!26i2002 

09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09 (26/2002 

09126/2002 
09/26/2002 
i}9/26!2002 
09.126/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09126/2002 
09/2612002 
OS' /26/2002 
09/26/2002 

09/26/201}2 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/2bl2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26i2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 

PO NO 

CHKI00 PAGE 

AMOUNT CHECK 

9,08 64856 

201:00 

20,01) 64857 

5,282,30 64858 

521150 

:32.95 
47:71 
23;20 

267,41 64-860 

so, f)!) 64861 

1,884.8i 
3iO.OO 
20.00 

2,264.81 64862 

503.20 
503.20 

4,746.00 
289.54 
26:2:3 

18G.16 
i:':'i\ r"f-:J 
.JlJ, Ii... 

152.65 
46.84 
1+7.46 
46.84 

242~97 

i38.05 
118.10 
:32.89 
26.85 



DATE 10109/2002 

VENDOR 
t~AM£ 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT 
NAME 

CHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

2002 010-426-002 :~Oc!AL SECURITY 
2002 010-427-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-428-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-429-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 GlO-43!)-1)02 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 01()-438-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-439-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-442-002 SOCiAL SECURITY 
2002 021-202-100 ~)ALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 021-448-002 SOCIAL SECURIn 
2002 022-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 022-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 023-202-100 SALARiES PAYABLE 
2002 02:3-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 024-202-100 SALAFiIES PAYABLE 
2002 !j24-448-!jij2 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 037-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 l)37~448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 044-202-100 SALARIES ptrfABlE 
2002 044-448-\)02 SOCIAL SECURiTY 
2002 045-202-100 SALAFdES PAYABLE 
2002 045-448-1)02 SOCIAL SECUHITY 
2003 05:3-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
200:3 05:3-437-002 eCF SOCIAL SECURITY 
2003 053-451-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2003 054-202-100 SALAR I ES PAY ;~BLE 
200:3 054-4:37-002 ISF' SOCIAL SECiJHITY 

FROM; 09! 14 !2002 TO: 09 f:jl) 12002 
BANK ACCOUfn: ALL 

ITEMiREASON DATE 

FICA 

FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
fiCA 
FICA 
FICH 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
liLH 

09/26i2002 
09/26!20!)2· 
09/26i2002 
09/26/2002 

09/26/2002 
09i26i2002 
09/26/2002 
09i2b!20()2 
09/26/2002 
09 l26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09l26l2002 

09/26/2002 
09/2,sl2002 
09/26/2002 
09l26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09126/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/2,1;,/2002 
G9l2b!2002 

2003 054-448-002 sac~ SECURITY/FLAT PATE TR FICA 09/26/2002 

FIT 

GILL, EVA JEANETTE 

200:3 054-451-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 

2002 01i)-202-iOO SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 010-202-100 SALAHIES PAYABLE 
2002 021-202-10(i SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 022-202-100 SALARIES FAYABLE 
2002 023-202-100 SALAHIES PAYABLE 
2002 024-202-100 SALARIES P~YABLE 
2002 037-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 044-202-100 SALAHIES PAYABLE 
2002 04·5-202-100 SAlAHIES PAYABLE 
200:3 05:3-202-11)0 SALARIES PAYABLE 
200:3 054-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 

2002 010-202-101} SALARIES PAYABLE 

rtEOrCARE - ELECTRONICTRAN 2002 010-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 010-426-002 SOCiAL SECUHITY 
20Q2 OiO-202-liJiJ SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 010-402-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-405-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 

FICA 

PT 
l.i.1 

FlT 
FIT 
FIT 
FIT 
fIT 
FIT 
FIT 
FIT 
FIT 
FIT 

09/26/21)02 

09126/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/2,1;,/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09!2,1;,/20!}2 
OS' /26 /2002 
09/2612002 

GUILLORY/CHILD SUPPOf.:T 09/26/2002 

MEDICf1RE 
MEDICAHE 
MEDICflHE 
MEDICARE 
NEDIU\HE 

09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/2612002 
O~' /26 /2002 
09/26/2002 

PO f~Q 

CHKlOf) PAGE 

AMOUNT CHECK 

i ,855, 77 
503.92 

:3:3.98 
1(4.52 
92.27 
64=27 
61.86 

448=75 

29B= 13 
298.13 
396.23 

429,62 
lf29,62 
97,51) 
97.50 
63tBO 
63.80 
ji ,25 

669;60 

532.33 
261.87 

62,!)O 

15,891.90 648,1;,3 

6,625,,82 
53:3; ib 
325.10 

527.57 
70.70 

2:3.53 
1;048,01) 

270121 

11,702.79 64864 

i25.i)0 

125.00 ,1;,41165 

117.68 

1,109.96 
67.71 
6.i:3 

j 

I 
I 
I 

i , , 
, I 

I 



DATE 10/09i2002 

VENDOR 
.NAI1E 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCUUIH 
NAME 

CHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

2002 010-407-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-409-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-4i0-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-411-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-412-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-413-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-414-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-415-002 SOCIAL SECUf~ITY 

2002 010-419-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-420-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-421-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-422-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-423-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-424-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-425-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-426-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-427-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-428-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 0)0-429-002 SOCIAL SECURITV 
2002 010-430-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 01!)-43tH)02 SOCIAL SECUFUTY 
2002 010-439-002 SOCIAL SECURIT\' 
2002 010-442-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 021-202-1% SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 021-441H)i)2 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 022-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 022-44fH)02 SOCIAL SECUHITY 
2002 023-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 023-44~-002 SDCIAl SECURITY 
2002 024-202-101) SALARIES PI\Yi\BLE 
2002 024-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 1)37-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 037-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 044-F02-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 044-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 045-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 045-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2003 053-202-100 SALARIES PAVABLE 
2003 053-437-1)02 CCF' SOCIAL SECURITY 
2003 053-45H}02 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2003 054-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2003 054-437-1)02 ISP SOCIAL SECURITY 

FROM: 09/14/2002 TO: 09 /30 !200i~ 
BANK ACCOUIH: ALL 

ITEM/REASON 

FiEDICARE 
NEDICAHE 
MEDICARE 
i1EDICAHE 
iiEDICARE 
t1EDICAHE 
MEDICARE 
NEDICARE 
11EDICARE 
MEDICARE 
MEDICA~:E 

MEDICARE 
MEDICARE 
flEDICARE 
t1EDICARE 
NEDICAHE 
MEDICAHE 
iiEDICARE 
!lEDICARE 
flEDfCAHE 
t'lEDICAHE 
flEDICAHE 
ilEDICARE 
NEiiICARE 
NEDIGAf.:E 
MEDICARE 
il£DICAHE 
MEDICARE 
MEDICAHE 
NEiiWiRE 
liEDICARE 

MEDICAF,E 
!1Eii ICARE 
MEDICARE 
l1EDiCAHE 
MEDICARE 
MEDICARE 
11EDICARE 
i'lEDICARE 

rlEDICARE 

DATE 

09/26/2002 
09/26i2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09126l20G2 
09/26/2002 
09/26i2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09l2bf2002 
09/26/2002 
09l26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09l26/2002 

09/26i21)02 
09126/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 

09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26l2002 
09/26/2002 
09l26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/2612002 
09/26/2002 
09l26/2002 
09/26/201)2 
09/26/2002 

2003 054-448-()02 SOL SECUHITV IFLAT HATE TH flEDICARE 09126/2002 
2003 054-451-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 09/26/2002 

iHCHAEL GROSS, CHAPTER 13 21)02 010-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE JEFFHEY MllSHA~J CASE #98-9 09/26/2002 

i1ICHAEL GROSS, CHAPTER 13 2002 044-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE ROBINSON/CASE NOcOl-9277 09l26l2002 

PO NO 

CHK11}O PASE 

AMOUtH CHECK 

42.14 

35;71 
10; ~'5 
lLlO 
10.95 

:J i .... JJ 
!..s'.l"'; 

:56.82 
t.'f.83 
32.29 
"'1 !"'!. 
C! .De 

6,28 
4:3/f.Gl 

7,95 

1 n. itl 
21.58 
1::;.!)3 

!i"! :; ... ; 
07. ,:.J 

92.66 
92,66 

100, ft7 

14;92 

6.96 
14q .63 

61 t25 
1:3.85 
14,50 
30.90 

3,716.66 64866 

175.00 64867 

16l).5G 

160.50 64868 



llATE 10109/2002 

VENDOR 
NAME 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

~iCCOutH 

NAME 

CHECK RESISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOUl 2GG2 010-202-100 SALARIES P{dABlE 

NET SALARIES 2002 010-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 021-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 022-202-100 SALARiES PAYABLE 
2002 023-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 024-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 037-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 044-202-100 SALARIES PAYRBLE 
2002 045-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2003 053-202-100 SALARIES PAVABLE 
2003 054-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 

POLICE £: FIREMAN'S INSURAN 2002 010-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 

STANDARD COUNTY LIFE VT100 2002 010-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 021-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 023-202-lf}O SALARIES PAYABLE 

STANDARD INSURANCE CO POL 2002 OlO-41}2-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-407-1)04 HOSPITAUZiHION 
2002 010-411-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-412-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-413-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-414-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-419-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 (11)-420-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-421-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-422-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-423-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-424-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-425-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-426-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
200E 010-427-1)04 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 Olf1-428-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-429-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-430-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-4:3B-004 HOSPITALIZATIDN 
2002 010-439-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-442-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 021-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 022-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 023-44!H)04 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 024-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 044-44B-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2003 053-451-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2003 054-437-004 ISP HOSPITALIZATION 

FROM: 09/14/2002 TO: 09/30/2002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEM/REASON 

NACO 

NET SALARIES 
NET SALARIES 
NET SALARIES 
NET SALARIES 
NET SAUlR I ES 
NET SALAF:IES 
NET 5!\LAR I Eil 
NET SALARIES 
MET S{jlAR r ES 
NET SALAf:IES 

POLICE INSURANCE 

STAMDARD COUNTY LIFE 
STANDARD COUNTY LIFE 
STAf~DAHD CaUriTY LIFE 

STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL UFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
ST{H~DARD VOL LIFE 
STANDAHD \IOl liFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL lIFE 
STANDARD" VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDAHD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD Val LIFE 
STANDARD VOL liFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL liFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL liFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 

DATE 

09/26/2002 

09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
0912/:;/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 

09/2612002 

09/26/2002 
09l26!2002 
09/26/2002 

09/26i2002 
09/26/2002 
09l26l2002 
09/261201)2 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
CJ9f26 12002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09126/2002 
09/2612002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
O~· /26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09l2b/20{)2 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09l2bf2002 
09/26/2002 
09!26!2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 

PO NO 

CHKlO!) PAGE 7 

AMOUNT CHECK 

214.00 64B69 

55,618.51 
5,35~;a75 

3,B29.98 
5,006.:31 
5;4:3i ~O{} 
1,322: 17 

4731005 

8,267.28 
3, 353a 17 

89,11)3.18 64870 

424.33 64871 

~c '"'I"' 
!J;.j.j 

2B.50 

81. 91 64872 

39:06 

11.34 

67.20 
66.78 

5.04 

3i.08 
14.28 

97110E' 

97.iE 

------"."-.~.---- .. -------------.-...---==--... -. .--==.:=~:::=--:.-:::::'"-=======:.=-=-.= .. =.=--=--=-.... =_.============"""" ...... _.-L 



DATE 10/09/2002 

VENDOR 
NAME 

TEXAS CHILD SUPPORT SDU 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT 
NAME 

CHECK RESISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

2003 054-451-004 HOSPITALIZATION 

2002 044-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 

TEXAS COUNTY & DISTRICT RE 2002 OiO-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 010-426-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 010-402-003 RET IREi1ErJT 
2002 010-407-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-409-003 HETIREMENT 
2002 010-410-:)1):3 RETIW1ENT 
2002 010-411-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-412-003 RETIRERENT 
2002 010-413-003 RETIRErlENT 
2002 010-414-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-415-003 RETI~:EMENT 
2002 010-419-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-420-003 RETIHEMENT 
201)2 0IO-42H)03 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-422-003 F~ETl REMENT 
2002 010-423-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-424-(H)3 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-425-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 01(1-426-003 RETIW1ENT 
2002 010-427-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-428-(H)3 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-429-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 01(H3i)-003 RETIF;EMENT 
2002 01i)-438-(H)3 RETIREMENT 
2002 I)! 1)-439-003 HEr If,H1ENT 
2002 010-442-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 021-202-100 SALARIES F'AYABLE 
2002 021-448-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 022-202-100 SALAHIES PAYABLE 
2002 022-448-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 023-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 023-448-00:3 RETIREMENT 
2002 024-202-100 SALAHIES PAYABLE 
2002 024-448-003 RETIREiiENT 
2002 037-202-100 SAlAHIES PAYAHLE 
2002 037-44S':003 RETIREMENT 
2002 044-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 044-448-00:3 RETIREMENT 
2003 053-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
200:3 053-451-003 RETIREMENT 
e003 054-202-iOO SALARIES PAYAE:LE 
2003 054-437-003 ISP RETIREMENT 
2003 054-451-003 RETIREMENT 

FROM: 09/14/2002 TO: 09!30/2002 
BI\t~K ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEMIREASON uATE 

STANuAHD VOL UFE 09.126/2002 

CLINT ROBINSDNlCHILD SUP 09l26/2002 

TCuRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDRS-RETIREMENT 
ICDRS-RETIREMENT 
rCDRB-n'£rIREMEMT 
TCDRS-RETIREMENT 
TeDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDRS-HETlREt1ENT 
TCDHS-RETIREMENT 
TCDRS-RETIHEMENT 
TCDHS-RET IF.HiENT 
TCDH5-RET rREJIEJ~T 
TCDRS-RETIREi'lEf-n 
TeDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDRS-HETIREMENT 
TCDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDHS-RET I HEi'1ENT 

'TCDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDHS-RETIHENENT 
TCDRS-RET IREI'lE1H 
ICDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCuRS-HETIHEMENT 
TCuRS-RET i REflENT 
TCDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDfiS-RETIHENENT 
TcnRS-RET IHEr1ENT 
TCDRS-HErIREMENT 
TC1JHS-RET IHEI1ENT 
leDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDHS-HET I REr-1ENT 
TCDHS-RETIREMENT 
I CDRS- HET I fIEI1ENT 
TCuRS-RETIREI\ENT 
TCDHS-HET I REf-lENT 
TCDRS-RETIREnENT 

TCDRS-HETIHEMENT 
lCDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDRS-RET IREi1Efn 
lCDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDHS-RET IRE1\ENT 
TC DF.:S-HET I HEi1ENT 
ICDRS-RET iREI1ENT 
TCDRS-RETIREMENT 

09l2,~ /2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/2,j /2002 
09/2b!2002 
09/26/200£ 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
(!9/2b!2002 
OS· /26 /2002 
09/26l2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26 i2!}i}2 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09l2bl2002 
09/26/2002 
09l26/2002 
09/26i2002 
09!26/2002 
Oil f2b !21)()2 
09/26/2002 
09 i26 /2i){)2 
09!26/2002 
09/26/2002 
09/26/2002 
OS· /26 l2iJ02 
09i2612002 
09/2/:;/2002 
09/26/2002 
09l26/2002 

PO NO 

CHKlOI) PAGE 

AMOUNT CHECK 

1,709.84 64873 

130.00 64874 

568. i:3 

5,048,60 

59.29 
151.80 

43.49 

302,66 

148,22 
1491150 
21 =57 
23~69 

2,2b41137 
626lt20 

22.92 
5" c;' .J: t..I 

116.58 
54:06 

511.81 

412.25 

440,50 
483,91 

72.03 

658:57 

227:29 

165,65 

17,289.31 64875 

~~~~~~~~~~-------~~-----~-~-~--~.~~~~~---~~~------.----~.---.-....... --.~.-.-.- .. -----------------



DATE 1 f) f09 12002 

VENDOR 
NAME 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT 
NAME 

GHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

TYLER COUNTY APPRASIAL DIS 2002 01O-202-10!} SALAf.:IES PAYABLE 

TYLER COUNTY HEALTH 2002 01/j-202-100 SALAHIES PAi'ABLE 
2002 010-426-004 HDSPITALIZATIDt~ 

~ALLER, CINDY MICHELLE CAU 2002 OiO-202-iOi) SALAfirES PAYABLE 

BEAR GRAPHICS, INC. 2002 010-412-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

DELANO LLOYD 2002 021-451-1)28 l'iACHINEf.:Y MAINTENANCE 

fNB-wOODVILLE BRANCH 2(1)2 022-454-039 PRiNCIPLE ON WARRANTS 

fULLER, SHARON 2002 010-423-012 TRAINING & £litiGATION 

MATTINGLY, GUY GARRY 2002 044-451-001 CGUHT BAILIFF 

NALLEY, GLENDA 2(1)2 010-435-072 CUJTH rr~G 

PETERS, JERMAINE D 2002 010-363-021 JUSTICE-Of-PEACE FEES 

FROM: 09114f2002 TO: 09/30/2002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEMiREASON DATE 

TYLER CO AF'PHASIAL DISIR 09/26/2002 

TYLER cowm HEAL TH FUf~D 09/26/2002 
TYLER COUNTY HEALTH FUND 09/26/2002 

J: WALLER - CASE#16539 09/26/2002 

JUSTle CRIMIN DOCK BKS 09/27/2002 

TH I 1'1 TREES RD TO (~ARM I OS 09/27/2002 

TIME WARRANT R&B II 09127/2002 

HE I MB S ~ FULL, HOUS r TO ~lC 09/27/2002 

BALIFF/AU6-SEFT 09/27/2002 

CLOTH fiEIFIBUR 09/27/2002 

OVERPYMT SPEEDIN FINE 09/27/2002 

STURROCK, ALLEN JUDGE 2002 010-421-012 EDUCATWN,GOVERNMEfH RELAT SUBSTI CoUN JUGE SIll!, 09/27/2002 

TYLER COUNTY APPRAISAL DIS 2002 01(i-401-024 TYLEH COUNTY APPRAISEL DIS 4TH am i'\lL[]CAmH~ 09l27l20{)2 

TYLER COUNTY CHILD WELFARE 20i)2 011)-4:35-072 CLOTHING 2 BOST SEATS 
2002 010-435-072 CLOTHING BOOTS 09/27!2002 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SVC. 2002 010-40H}08 POSTAGE FOR POSTAGE l1ETER F:EPLIIi FOST METER i~CC!J 09/27/2002 

CHKlOI) FAGE 9 

PO NO AMOUNT CHECK 

62~5l) 

------------
62.50 64876 

56510l~ 

400,00 
------------

965.04 64877 

19:3;94 
------------

193.94 64878 

3D.53 
------------

313,53 i-,f-lj70 ... 'tiJ, ( 

1,200tOO 
------------

1,200.01) 64880 

22j260.00 
------------
22,260,00 64881 

601 tOO 
------------

601.00 64882 

30i}cOO 
------------

300.00 6488:3 

:34cB8 
------------

34.88 64884 

25~OO 

------------
25.00 64885 

IS0.00 
------------

150,01) 64886 

36,625a50 
------------
36,625.50 64887 

45.92 
55cOO 

------------
100.92 6489g 

1,000.00 



DATE 1010912002 13:20:15 CGflBiNED STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS MiD DISBURSEflENTB FROi1 JANUARY 

~~'BEGINNIN6 
iiCCOUNT NHfiE ~ ___ ~_ CASH BALANCE 

20(12 JUSTICE COURT TECHrWLGGY FUND 
TREASUFIEFI I S CHECKiNG _____ J.l.~ii!.2.~ 

FUND TOTALS 

2(1)2 TFS COt1MUNICATIONS GRANT 
TFIEASURER I S CHECKH~G 

FUND TOTALS 

21)02 COFIR MGT iNST Tx/CRIM JUST eTR 
TREASUFIER I S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 SHERIFF TRANSPORTATiON FUND 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-TERTIAFlY CARE FUND 
TREASURER'S CHECKiNG 

FUND iOTALS 

2002 PAYROLL ACCOUNT B 

____ J.~l.QgJ.Q 
13,012.10 

_______ J 9L~~ 
197,55 

_____ 1~l.~i~!.~1 
13,542,,63 

i 384,49 _______ 1. _____ _ 

1,384.49 

HEALTH FUND ACCOUNT 11084-210 28;048,04 
CLAIM DIVISION ACCT 1084-228 .00 
CASH .00 
PAYROLL ACCOUNT #076-935 .00 
DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS ___________ !.QQ 

FUND iOTALS 28,(j48~04 

GRAND TOTALS 1,641,591. 99 

CASH 
RECEIPTS 

______ ~.Lg£g~QQ 
5,262,00 

_________ ZI!.i~ 
77 .43 

______ ~1.~~Q!.~Q 
3,850.30 

471,835,75 
414,337.42 
10,536,44 

2,012,982,19 
___________ ,oq 

11,764,%0,78 

CASH 
D rSBURSH1ENTS 

---------..;.-!.QQ 
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ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 010-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 32,601.00- .00 .00 .00, 32.601.00- 11)0.00 * 2002 010-360-001 AD VAL-.3850 RATE .00 2062,026.00- 1756,473.78- 12,108.49- 1768,582.27·· 293,443.73- 14.23 if 

2002 010-360-002 DELINQUENT AD VALOREM .00 75,000.00- 58,144.06- 6,197.59- 64,341.65- I; 10,658.35- 14.21 * 2002 010-361-001 HALF CENT SALES TAX(TA .00 275,000.00- 226,843.95- 28,781.12- 255,625.07·· 19,374.93- 7.05 if 

2002 010-361-005 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAX .00 16,000.00- 28,781.90- .00 28,781.90'· 12,781.90 79.89-
2002 010-361-009 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TAX .00 1,500.00- 446.89- ~OO 446.89- 1,053.11- 70.21 * 2002 010-361-011 PRISONER REFUND .00 110,000.00- 93,697.39- 15,505.00- 109,202.39- 797.61- .73 * 2002 010-361-014 DTP-COMMUNITY SERVICE .00 53,040.00- 41! 115.00- 1,745.00- 42,860.00·· 10,180.00- 19.19 f 

2002 010-363-021 JUSTICE-OF-PEACE I FEE .00 80,000.00- 33,221.86- 6,621.05- 39,842.91-' . 40,157.09- 50.20 * 2002 010-363-022 JUSTICE-OF-PEACE II FE .00 25,000.00- 17,817.20- 1,432.00- 19,249.20-' 5,750.80- 23.00 * 2002 010-363-023 JUSTICE-OF-PEACE III F .00 25,000.00- 12,221.80- 2,334.00- 14,555.80- 10,444.20- 41.7B if 

2002 010-363-024 JUSTICE-OF-PEACE IV FE .00 25,000.00- 20,733.14- 1,224.00- 21,957.14- 3,042.86- 12.17 * 2002 010-363-025 EXTRADITION BOND FEES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-363-026 CONSTABLE FEES .00 1,000.00- 867.00- 40.00- 907.00- 93.00- 9.30 f 

2002 010-363-028 COUNTY CLERK FEES .00 100,000.00- 68,279.51- 9,490.10- 77,769.61- 22,230.39- 22.23 if 

2002 010-363-029 AD VALOREM FEES .00 170,000.00- 167,245.27- 1.1 ,061.33- 178,306.60- 8,306.60 4.89-
2002 010-363-030 SALES TAX FEES .00 1,000.00- 273.18- 72.34- 345.52-' 654.48- 65.45 * 
2002 010-363-031 TITLES .00 16,000.00- 10,822.80- 1,200.00- 12,022.80- 3,977.20- 24.86 * 
2002 010-363-032 DISTRICT CLERK FEES .00 60,000.00- 83,513.40- 6,090.86- 89,604.26- 29,604.26 49.34-
2002 010-363-033 DISTRICT CLERK FINES .00 28,000.00- 22,863.71- • 00 22,863.71- .. 5,136.29- IB.34 * 
2002 010-363-034 COUNTY CLERK FINES .00 40,000.00- 24,166.94- 1,530.60- 25,697.54- 14,302.46- 35.76 * 
2002 010-363-036 SHERIFF FEES .00 12,000.00- 9,770.20- 1,706.20- 11 ,476.40- 5".60- •• "~ 
2002 010-363-037 AUTO REGISTRATION FEES .00 36,000.00- 27,800,52- 1,549.40- 29,349.92- 6,650.08- IB.47 * . 

~ . 2002 010:-363~03a, INIl.!GEN~fWL LE6~~_~~~0=~." 4QQ...Op-. _';Q...Q0::-~8Q·9.9~. J1.O ... .9.9- .... . .. 29J)...ru>.::-.J.2.5P * 
2002 010-363-039 SEX OFFENDER FEES .00 .00 20.00 .00 20.00 20.00- .00 * 1 
2002 010-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 45,000.00- 18,481.10- 1,702.54- 20,183.64- 24,816.36- 55.15 * 
2002 010-392-050 REFUNDS .00 .00 204.12 .00 204.12 ;, 204.12- .00 f 1 
2002 010-392-055 SHERIFF SALES .00 .00 112 .. 70- .00 112.70- 112.70 .(1) 

2002 010-395-011 TRANSFER FROM AD VALOR .00 .00 230,037.09- .00 230,037.09- 230,037.09 .00 I 
2002 010-395-055 TRANSFERS FROM STATE C .00 26,500.00- 15,962.94- .00 15,962.94- 10,537.06- 39.7b * . 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 3316,067.00- 2969,499.21- 110,471.62- 3079,970.83- 236,096.17- 7.12 

2002 010-401-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 5,000.00 2,066.00 10.00 2,076.00 2,924.00 58.48 
2002 010-401-006 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 100.00 
2002 010-401-007 CONTINGENCYIHOSPITALIZ .00 10,000.00 20,298.65 5,282.30 25,580.95 15,580.95- 155.81- * 
2002 010-401-008 POSTAGE FOR POSTAGE ME .00 24,000.00 22,066.44 1,000.00 23,066.44 933.56 3.89 
2002 010-401-009 PROBATION TELEPHONE .00 2,OGO.00 1,312.80 139.32 1,452.12 547.88 27.39 
2002 010-401-013 ADVERTISING .00 1,800.00 896.50 269.00 1,165.50 634.50 35.25 
2002 010-401-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 4,500.00 3,239.69 .00 3,239.69 1,260.31 28.01 
2002 010-401-021 DETCOG TRAVEL .00 750.00 335.21 .00 335.21 414.79 55.31 
2002 010-401-022 JUDICIAL EDUCATION . .00 600.00 31.50- 70.00- 101.50- 701.50 116.92 
2002 010-401-023 INDEPENDENT AUDIT .00 8,500.00 4,550.00 3,950.00 8,500.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-401-024 TYLER COUNTY APPRAISEL .00 135,389.00 59,986.55 36,625.50 96,612.05 38,776.95 28.64 
2002 010-401-025 LONG LEAF & WATER CONS .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-401-026 RURAL FIRE PROTECTION .00 9,000.00 5,550.00 750.00 6,300.00 2,700.00 30.00 
2002 010-401-027 ALLEN SHIVERS LIBRARY .00 63,751.00 47,813.25 .00 47,813.25 " 15,937.75 25.00 
2002 010-401-028 MH-MR CONTRIBUTIONS .00 9,235.00 9,235.00 .00 9,235.00 .00 .01) 
2002 010-401-029 KIRBY MEMORIAL MUSEUM .00 1,250.00 874.36 140.38 1,014.74 235.26 18.82 
2002 010-401-030 RSVP CONTRIBUTION .00 200.00 200.00 .00 200.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-401-031 TYLER COUNTY AGING CEN .00 15,000.00 11 ,250.00 .00 11 ,250.00 3,750.00 25.00 
2002 010-401-032 WILDWOOD LIBRARY .00 500.00 500.00 .00 500.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-401-035 PARTNERSHIP OF SE TEXA .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .00 3,500.00 .00 .00 
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2002 010-401-036 GARTH HOUSE .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-401-037 HIGHWAY COALITION .00 5,415.00 2,707.45 .00 2,707.45 2,707.55 50.00 
2002 010-401-043 AUTOPSIES .00 10,500.00 4,549.00 1,150.00 5,699.00 4,801.00 45.72 
2002 010-401-045 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 17,095.00 16,728.00 .00 16,728.00 367.00 2.15 
2002 010-401-050 ELECTION EXPENSE .00 16,000.00 3,777.81 .00 3,777.81 12,222.19 76.39 
2002 010-401-093 CONTINGENCY FOR LEGAL .00 20,000.00 19,635.23 205.38 19,840.61 159.39 .80 
2002 010-401-098 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 1,000.00 1,483.00 .00 1,483.00 483.00- 48.30- if 

2002 010-401-099 CONTINGENCY FOR MISCEL .00 62,290.00 10,279.58 1,770.69 12,050.27 50,239.73 80.65 
COMMISSIONER'S COURT .00 430,775.00 255,303.02 51,222.57 300,525.59 124,249.41 28.84 

2002 010-402-001 SALARIES (COUNTY CLERK .00 112,080.00 74,720.00 9,340.00 84,060.00 28,020.00 25.00 
2002 010-402-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 8,-575.00 5,716.00 714.50 6,430.50 '; 2,144.50 25.01 
2002 010-402-003 RETIREMENT .00 8,630.00 5,745.76 718.22 6,463.98 2,166.02 25.10 
2002 010-402-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 29,945.00 19,962.72 2,495.34 C!2,458.06 7,486.94 C!5.00 
2002 010-402-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 200.00 168.72 56.C!4 224.96 ,. 24.9/;r lC!.48- if 

2002 010-402-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 382.00 207.17 .00 C!07.17 174.83 45.77 
2002 010-402-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 5,000.00 3,298.57 475.19 3,773.76 1,226.24 24.52 
2002 010-402-009 TELEPHONE .00 3,000.00 2, 170~68 288.96 2,459.64 540.36 18.01 
2002 010-402-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 1,900.00 1,755.77 .00 1,755.77 144.23 7.59 
2002 010-402-014 BONDS, INSURANCE .00 3,100.00 3,054.86 .00 3,054.86 45.14 1.46 
2002 010-402-016 BOOK BINDING .00 2,450.00 .00 2,450.00 2,450.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-402-043 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 2,600.00 155.26 .00 155.26 2,444.74 94.03 

COUNTY CLERK .00 177,862.00 116,955.51 16,538.45 133,493.96 44,368.04 24.95 

2002 010-405-001 SALARY (VETERAN'S SERV .00 9,312.00 5,922.00 846.00 6,768.00 2,544.00 27.32 
2002 010-405-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 850.00 453.04 64.72 517.76 332.24 39.09 
2002 010-405-003 RETIREMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-405-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,641.00 .00 .00 .00 4,641.00 100.00 
2002 010-405-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 30.00 16.74 5.58 22.32 7.68 25.60 
2002 010-405-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 53.00 23.50 .00 23.50 29.50 55.66 
2002 010-405-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 850.00 816.00 10.49 826.49 23.51 2.77 
2002 010-405-009 TELEPHONE .00 975.00 681.61 91.19 772.80 202.20 20.74 
2002 010-405-012 TRAINING & TRAVEL REIM .00 1,250.00 644.44 .00 644.44 605.56 48.44 

VETERANS SERVICE .00 17,961.00 8,557.33 1,017.9B 9,575.31 8,385.69 46.69 

2002 010-407-001 SALARIES (DISTRICT CLE .00 78,768.00 45,012.92 6,188.00 51,200.92 27,567.08 35.00 
2002 010-407-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 6,026.00 3,481. 74 473.37 3,955.11 2,070.89 34.37 
2002 010-407-003 RETIREMENT .00 6,065.00 3,499.91 475.84 3,975.75 2,089.25 34.45 
2002 010-407-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 19,992.00 10,687.20 1,239.06 11,926.26 8,065.74 40.34 
2002 010-407-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 145.00 118.65 39.55 158.20 13.20- 9.10- f 

2002 010-407-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 165.00 95.40 .00 95.40 69.60 42.18 
2002 010-407-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 6,500.00 4,497.75 .00 4,497.75 2,002.25 30.80 
2002 010-407-009 TELEPHONE .00 2,200.00 845.21 313.70 1,158.91 1,041.09 47.32 
2002 010-407-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 1,500.00 318.95 .00 318.95 1,181.05 78.74 
2002 010-407-014 BONDS, INSURANCE .00 2,412.00 2,163.40 .00 2,163.40 248.60 10.31 
2002 010-407-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 175.00 .00 .00 .00 175.00 100.00 

DISTRICT CLERK .00 123,948.00 70,721.13 8,729.52 79,450.65 44,497.35 35.90 

2002 010-408-055 COURT APPOINTED ATTORN .00 65,000.00 25,800.00 5,431.00- 20,369.00 44,631.00 6B.bb 
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2002 010-408-060 GRAND JURY COMMISSION .00 100.00 50.00 .00 50.00 50.00 50.00 
2002 010-408-061 PETIT JURORS .00 9,000.00 6,088.00 396.00 6,484.00 2,516.00 27.96 
2002 010-408-062 GRAND JURORS .00 2,000.00 746.00 .00 746.00 1,254.00 62.70 
2002 010-408-063 ESTRAY FEES .00 .00 789.20- .00 789.20-' 789.20 .00 
2002 010-408-066 TRANSCRIPTS .00 5,500.00 1,474.00 .00 1,474.00 4,026.00 73.20 
2002 010-408-067 FOOD/LODGING FOR JUROR .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 100.00 
2002 010-408-098 MISC. JURY EXPENSE .00 300.00 .00 .00 .00 300.00 100.00 
2002 010-408-099 PSYCHIATRIC & MEDICAL .00 1,500.00 825.00 20.00- 805.00 695.00 46.33 

JURY ACCOUNT .00 84,400.00 34,193.80 5,055.00- 29,138.80 55,261.20 65.48 

2002 010-409-001 SALARIES (88TH JUDICIA .00 18,732.00 12,488.00 1,561.00 14,049.00 4,683.00 25.00 
2002 010-409-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,433.00 955.52 119.44 1,074.96 358.04 24.99 
2002 010-409-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,442.00 960.24 120.03 1,080.27 361. 73 25.09 
2002 010-409-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 35.00 26.79 8.93 35.72 .72- 2.06- t 

2002 010-409-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 64.00 45.03 .00 45.03 18.97 29.64 
2002 010-409-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 200.00 117.50 .00 117.50 82.50 41.25 
2002 010-409-009 TELEPHONE .00 850.00 242.34 38.72 281.06 568.94 66.93 
2002 010-409-012 CONTINUING EDUCATION .00 200.00 .00 .00 .00 200.00 100.00 
2002 010-409-024 COURT REPORTER TRAVEL/ .00 1,000.00 967.20 .00 967.20 32.80 3.28 
2002 010-409-064 JUDICIAL DISTRICT EXPE .00 700.00 ,00 226.10 226.10 473.90 67.70 

88TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT .00 24,656.00 15,802.62 2,074.22 17,876.84 6,779.16 27.49 

2002 010-410-001 SALARIES (I-A JUDICIAL .00 14,724.00 9,816,00 1,227.00 11,043.00 3,681. 00 25.00 
2002 010-410-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,127.00 750,88 93.86 844.74 282.26 25.05 
2002 010-410-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,134.00 754.88 94.36 849.24 284.76 25.11 
2002 010-410-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,800.00 4,800,00 .00 4,800.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-410-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 26.00 16.47 5.49 21.96 4.04 15.54 
2002 010-410-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 38.00 27.63 .00 27.63 10.37 27.29 
2002 010-410-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 200.00 128.55 .00 12B.55 71.45 35.73 
2002 010-410-018 COMPUTER SERVICE .00 700.00 .00 .00 .00 700.00 100.00 
2002 010-410-024 COURT REPORTER TRAVEL! .00 1,200.00 .00 .00 .00 1,200.00 100.00 
2002 010-410-025 TRAVEL & EDUCATION .00 300.00 340 •. 00 222.40 562.40 262.40- 87.47- * 

I-A JUDICIAL DISTRICT .00 24,249.00 16,634.41 1,b43.11 18,277.52 5,971. 48 24.63 

2002 010-411-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 46,796.00 30,255.00 4,772.00 35,027.00 11,7b9.00 25.15 
, 2002 010-411-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 3,859.00 2,279.76 365.08 2,644.84 1,214.1b 31.46 

2002 010-411-003 RETIREMENT .00 3,698.00 2,049.74 303.bO 2,353.34 1,344.66 36.3b 
2002 010-411-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 10,094.00 5,877.20 841.16 6,718.36 3,375.64 33.44 
2002 010-411-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 90.00 72.36 24.12 96.48 6.48- 7.20- * 
2002 010-411-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 65.00 57.54 .00 57.54 7.46 11.48 
2002 010-411-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 4,000.00 1,047.68 91.50 1,139.18 2,860.82 71.52 
2002 010-411-009 TELEPHONE .00 1,800.00 845.84 148.58 994.42 805.58 44.75 
2002 010-411-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 1,000.00 Ib6.70 .00 166.70 833.30 83.33 
2002 ~10~411-014 BONDS .00 178.00 220.00 .00 220.00 42.00- 23.60- * 
2002 010-411-061 PETIT JURORS .00 360.00 10.00- .00 10.00- 370.00 102.78 

JUSTICE OF PEACE 11 .00 71,940.00 42,8bl.B2 6,546.04 49,407.86 22,532.14 31.32 

2002 010-412-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 15,672.00 10,6B8.00 1,311.00 11,999.00 3,673.00 23.44 
2002 010-412-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,199.00 817.54 100.2B 917.B2 281.18 23.45 
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2002 010-412-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,021.00 683.52 85.44 7b8.9b 252.04 24.69 
2002 010-412-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,937.00 3,290.72 411.34 3,702.06 1,234.94 25.01 
2002 010-412-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 28.00 20.13 6.71 26.84 1.16 4.14 
2002 010-412-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-412-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 500.00 55.22 313.53 368.75 131.25 26.25 
2002 010-412-008 POSTAGE .00 50.00 .00 .00 .00 50.00 100.00 
2002 010-412-009 TELEPHONE .00 500.00 .00 .00 .00 500.00 100.00 
2002 010-412-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 300.00 241.38 .00 241.38 58.62 19.54 
2002 010-412-014 BOND PREMIUM .00 178.00 ,00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 

JUSTICE OF PEACE #2 .00 24,385.00 15,796.51 2,228.30 18,024.81 6,360.19 26.08 

2002 010-413-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 15,972,00 10,848,00 1,331.00 12,179.00 3,793.00 23.75 
2002 010-413-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,222,00 829,86 101.82 931.68 290.32 23.76 
2002 010-413-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,045.00 695,84 86.98 782.82 262.18 25.09 
2002 010-413-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,921.00 3,280.64 410.08 3,690.72 1,230.28 25.00 
200, 010-413-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 29.00 20.37 6.79 27.16 1.84 6.34 
2002 010-413-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 ,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-413-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 700.00 149.72 .00 149.72 550.28 78.61 
2002 010-413-008 POSTAGE .00 200.00 37.00 .00 37.00 163.00 81.50 
2002 010-413-009 TELEPHONE .00 800.00 675.88 68.00 743.88 56.12 7.02 
2002 010-413-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 700.00 .00 .00 .00 700.00 100.00 
2002 010-413-014 BOND PREMIUM .00 178.00 .00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 
2002 010-413-061 PETIT JURORS .00 100.00 .00 .00 .00 100.00 100.00 

JUSTICE OF PEACE #3 .00 25,867.00 16,537.31 2,004.67 18,541. 98 7,325.02 28.32 

2002 010-414-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 15,672.00 10,688.00 1,311.00 11,999.00 " 3,673.00 23.44 
2002 010-414-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,199.00 817.54 100.28 917.82 281.18 23.45 
2002 010-414-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,021.00 683.52 85.44 768.96 252.04 24.69 
2002 010-414-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,889.00 3,258.96 407.37 3,666.33 1,222.67 25.01 
2002 010-414-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 28.00 20.13 6.71 26.84 1.16 4.14 
2002 010-414-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-414-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 600.00 242.26 .00 242.26 357.74 59.62 
2002 010-414-008 POSTAGE .00 200.00 41.00 .00 41.00 159.00 79.50 
2002 010-414-009 TELEPHONE .00 700.00 274.78 46.70 321.48 378.52 54.07 
2002 010-414-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 4,040.00 3,640.00 .00 3,640.00 400.00 9.90 
2002 010-414-014 BONDS .00 178.00 .00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 

JUSTICE OF PEACE #4 .00 28,527.00 19,666.19 1,957.50 21,623.69 6,903.31 24.20 

2002 010-415-001 SALARY, JUVENILE JUDGE .00 1,680.00 1,096.00 140.00 1,236.00 444.00 26.43 
2002 010-415-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 129.00 83.82 10.71 94.53 34.47 26.72 
2002 010-415-003 RETIREMENT .00 129.00 90.66 11.58 102.24 26.76 20.74 
2002 010-415-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 3.00 2.S2 .84 3.36 .36- 12.00- f 

2002 010-415-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-415-024 COURT REPORTER .00 4,500.00 .00 265.70 265.70 4,234.30 94.10 
2002 010-415-044 COMMITTMENTS .00 9,000.00 3,868.00 .00 3,868.00 5,132.00 57.02 
2002 010-415-055 COURT APPOINTED ATTORN .00 8,500.00 1,025.00 .00 1,025.00 7,475.00 87.94 
2002 010-415-061 PETIT JURORS .00 1,200.00 72.00 .00 72.00 1,128.00 94.00 
2002 010-415-062 REIMB. COURT COST .00 250.00 159.26 .00 159.26 90.74 36.30 

COUNTY COURT .00 25,391.00 6,397.26 428.83 6,826.09 18,564.91 73.12 

2002 010-419-001 SALARIES-CRIMINAL D.A. .00 38,424.00 33,822.61 9,712.66 43,535.27 5,111.27- 13.30- f 
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2002 010-419-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 2,940.00 3,163.05 743.02 3,906.07 966.07- 32.86- f 2002 010-419-003 RETIREMENT .00 2,958.00 3,178.18 746.90 3,925.08 967.08- 32.69- if 
2002 010-419-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 7,501.00 8,756.96 1,267.20 10,024.16 2,523.16- 33.64- f 
2002 010-419-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 545.00 231.21- 276.90 45.69 499.31 91.62 
2002 010-419-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 118.00 273.34- .00 273.34- 391.34 331.64 
2002 010-419-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 3,500.00 1,461. 98 340.58 1,802.56 1,697.44 48.50 
2002 010-419-009 TELEPHONE .00 4,300.00 4,206.53 496.25 4,702.78 402.78- 9.37- f 
2002 010-419-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 4,000.00 4,520.52 15.00 4,535.52 535.52- 13.39- * 
2002 010-419-014 BONDS .00 250.00 275.50 50.00 325.50 75.50- 30.20- * 
2002 010-419-015 WITNESS EXPENSE .00 5,000.00 2,529.67 .00 2,529.67 2,470.33 49.41 
2002 010-419-016 DNA LAB FEES .00 6,000.00 4,933.00 1,971.00 6,904.00 904.00- 15.07- * 
2002 010-419-033 RADIO REPAIR .00 250.00 .00 .00 .00 250.00 100.00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY .00 75,786.00 66,343.45 15,619.51 81,962.96 6,176.96- 8.15-

f***************f*********f**f*f**f*f*f*****f**f**** OVER BUDGET ******f*f********f*f**************f***ff*flf****f*********f********* 
2002 010-420-001 SALARIES-TAX ACCESSOR! .00 94,464.00 63,218.56 7,872.00 71,090.56 23,373.44 24.74 
2002 010-420-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 7,227.00 4,815.20 599.58 5,414.78 1,812.22 25.08 
2002 010-420-003 RETIREMENT .00 7,273.00 4,861.22 605.32 5,466.54 1,806.46 24.84 
2002 010-420-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 24,958.00 16,707.36 2,066.78 18,774.14 6,183.86 24.78 
2002 010-420-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 170.00 142.17 47.39 189.56 19.56- 11.51- * 
2002 010-420-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 225.00 162.31 .00 162.31 62.69 27.86 
2002 010-420-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 3,500.00 3,320.54 1,623.94 4,944.48 1,444.48- 41.27- * 
2002 010-420-009 TELEPHONE .00 3,500.00 3,114.27 340.93 3,455.20 44.80 1.28 
2002 010-420-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 3,000.00 2,765.45 638.86 3,404.31 404.31- 13.48- * 
2002 010-420-014 BONDS .00 600.00 153.25 .00 153.25 446.75 74.46 
2002 010-420-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 200.00 85.00 .00 85.00 115.00 57.50 

TAX ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR .00 145,117.00 99,345.33 13,794.80 113,140.13 31,976.87 22.04 

2002 010-421-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES( .00 60,024.00 44,46L36 5,567.67 50,029.03 9,994.97 16.65 
2002 010-421-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 4,592.00 3,651.94 576.17 4,228.11 363.89 7.92 
2002 010-421-003 RETIREMENT .00 4,067.00 3,222.52 521.96 3,744.48 322.52 7.93 
2002 010-421-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 10,130.00 6,759,52 844.94 7,604.46 2,525.54 24.93 
2002 010-421-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 110.00 94.62 31.54 126.16 16.16- 14.69- * 
2002 010-421-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 60.00 43.95 .00 43.95 16.05 26.75 
2002 010-421-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 1,100.00 891.13 28.07 919.20 180.80 16.44 
2002 010-421-009 TELEPHONE .00 1,700.00 2,079.83 145.91 2,225.74 525.74- 30.93- * 
2002 010-421-012 EDUCATION,GOVERNMENT R .00 5,000.00 2,465.32 1,222.57 3,687.89 1,312.11 26.24 
2002 010-421-014 BONDS .00 178.00 .00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 
2002 010-421-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 400.00 .00 .00 .00 400.00 100.00 
2002 010-421-040 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 1,300.00 .00 .00 .00 1,300.00 100.00 

COUNTY JUDGE .00 88,661.00 63,670.19 8,938.83 72,b09.02 16,051. 98 18.10 

2002 010-422-001 SALARIES-COUNTY AUDITO .00 63,012.00 37,842.34 4,668.05 42,510.39 20,501.61 32.54 
2002 010-422-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 4,821. 00 2,867.03 353.62 3,220.65 l,bOO.35 33.20 
2002 010-422-003 RETIREMENT .00 4,851.00 2,526.29 296.44 2,822.73 2,028.27 41.81 
2002 010-422-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 15,041. 00 5,433.52 825.62 6,259.14 I~ 8,781.86 58.39 
2002 010-422-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 115.00 94.86 31.62 126.48 11.48- 9.98- * 
2002 010-422-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 215.00 165.86 .00 165.86 49.14 22.86 
2002 010-422-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 1,500.00 399.02 184.27 583.29 916.71 61.11 
2002 010-422-009 TELEPHONE .00 850.00 282.68 31.29 313.97 536.03 63.06 

-------_. _ ....... _ ... _ ..... _ ... __ ._._ ... _ ............................................ _ .. _ ... . 
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2002 010-422-012 TRAININ6 & EDUCATION .00 1,500.00 1,295.38 .00 1,295.38 204.62 13.64 
2002 010-422-014 BONDS .00 150.00 50.00 .00 50.00 100.00 66.67 
2002 010-422-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 110.00 110.00 .00 110.00 .00 .00 

COUNTY AUDITOR .00 92,165.00 51,066.98 6,390.91 57,457.89 34,707.11 37.66 

2002 010-423-001 SALARIES-COUNTY TREASU .00 46,656.00 31,176.00 3,888.00 35,064.00 11 ,592.00 24.85 
2002 010-423":002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 3,570.00 2,337.02 291.44 2,628.46 941.54 26.37 
2002 010-423-003 RETIREMENT .00 3,592.00 2,392.00 299.00 2,691.00 901.00 25.08 
2002 010-423-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 10,074.00 6,715.84 839.48 7,555.32 2,518.68 25.00 
2002 010-423-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 85.00 70.20 23.40 93.60 8.60- 10.12- * 
2002 010-423-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 57.00 42.30 .00 42.30 14.70 25.79 
2002 010-423-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 1,470.00 684.37 24.96 709.33 760.67 51.75 
2002 010-423-009 TELEPHONE .00 800.00 328.23 33.88 362.11 437.89 54.74 
2002 010-423-012 TRAININS & EDUCATION .00 1,500.00 757.69 601. 00 1,358.69 141.31 9.42 
2002 010-423-014 BONDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-423-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 65.00 65.00 .00 65.00 .00 .00 

COUNTY TREASURER .00 67,869.00 44,568.65 6,001.16 50,569.81 17,299.19 25.49 

2002 010-424-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 9,732.00 6,738.00 811.00 7,549.00 2,183.00 22.43 
2002 010-424-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 745.00 515.44 62.04 577.48 167.52 22.49 
2002 010-424-003 RETIREMENT .00 518.00 345.12 43.14 388.26 129.74 25.05 
2002 010-424-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,871.00 3,247.04 405.88 3,652.92 1,218.08 25.01 
2002 010-424-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 192.00 109.20 36.40 145.60 46.40 24.1'1 
2002 010-424-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 ,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-424-009 TELEPHONE .00 .00 .. 00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-424-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 .00 165,72- .00 165.72- 165.72 .00 
2002 010-424-014 BONDS .00 178.00 ,00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 
2002 010-424-041 UNIFORMS, ETC. .00 .00 ,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-424-042 EMER6ENCY EQUIPtlENT .00 .00 64,30- .00 64.30- 64.30 .00 
2002 010-424-043 RADIO & EQUIPMENT .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .00 1,200.00 .00 .(1) 

CONSTABLE, PCT. I .00 17,436.00 11,924,78 1,358.46 13,283.24 4,152.76 23.82 

2002 010-425-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 10,392.00 6,928.00 866.00 7,794.00 2,598.00 25.00 
2002 010-425-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 795.00 530.08 66.26 596.34 198.66 24.99 
2002 010-425-003 RETIREMENT .00 569.00 379.04 47.38 426.42 142.58 25.06 
2002 010-425-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,861.00 3,440.32 405.04 3,845.36 1,015.64 20.89 
2002 010-425-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 205.00 118.86 39.62 158.48 46.52 22.69 
2002 010-425-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-425-009 TELEPHONE .00 150.00 .00 .00 .00 150.00 100.00 
2002 010-425-012 TRAININS & EDUCATION .00 300.00 1,755.23- .00 1,755.23- 2,055.23 685.08 
2002 010-425-014 BONDS .00 178.00 .00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 
2002 010-425-041 UNIFORMS, ETC. .00 250.00 139.93 .00 139.93 110.07 44.03 
2002 010-425-042 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT .00 250.00 58.10- .00 58.10- . 308.10 123.24 
2002 01O-425-043RAD]o & EQUIPMENT .00 250.00 27.50 .00 27.50 222.50 89.00 

CONSTABLE, PCT. II .00 18,200.00 9,750.40 1,424.30 11,174.70 7,025.30 38.60 

2002 010-426-001 SALARIES-SHERIFF .00 450,384.00 300,.521. 55 51,694.60 352,216.15 98,167.85 21.80 
2002 010-426-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 34,455.00 18,815.43 5,038.15 23,853.58 10,601.42 30.77 
2002 010-426-003 RETIREMENT .00 34,679.00 24,520.87 4,973.36 29,494.23 5,184.77 14.95 
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2002 010-426-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 89,986.00 69,554.41 10,547.93 80,102.3Ii 9,883.66 10.98 
2002 010-426-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 7,200.00 8,583.84 2,B71.00 11 ,454.811, 4,254.B4- 59.10- * 2002 010-426-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 1,415.00 1,667.49 .00 1,667.49 252.49- 17.B4- * 
2002 010-426-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 4,000.00 3,571.60 456.50 4,02B.I0 2B.I0- .70- f 
2002'010-426-008 DEPUTIES SUPPLIES .00 3,500.00 2,935.53 419.43 3,354.96 145.04 4.14 
2002 010-426-009 TELEPHONE .00 12,000.00 B,979.01 1,492.46- 7,4B6.55 4,513.45 37.61 
2002 010-426-010 VACATION & SICK PAY RE .00 6,405.00 103.31 .00 103.31 6,301.69 9B.39 
2002 010-426-011 OVERTIME .00 2,BOO.00 .00 .00 .00 2,BOO.OO 100.00 
2002 010-426-014 BONDS & LAW ENF. LIABI .00 300.00 284.00 .00 2B4.00 16.00 5.33 
2002 010-426-023 ANIMAL CONTROL .00 1,500.00 1,25B.70 67.BO 1,326.50 173.50 11.57 
2002 010-426-024 TRAVEL & EDUCATION .00 2,100.00 B61.83 152.01 1,013.84 1,086.16 51.72 
2002 010-426-028 REPAIRS TO VEHICLES .00 9,000.00 11,881.23 3,340.60- B,540.63 459.37 5.10 
2002 010-426-029 6AS, OIL, GREASE .00 29,000.00 14,101.40 2,316.27 16,417.67 , 12,582.33 43.39 
2002 010-426-030 TIRES, TUBES .00 5,000.00 1,259.72 729.24 1, 9B8. 96 _. 3,011.04 60.22 
2002 010-426-033 RADIO MAINTENANCE .00 6,000.00 970.Bl .00 970.Bl " 5,029.19 83.B2 
2002 010-426-034 LEASE EQUIPMENT .00 1,500.00 1,533.95 .00 1,533.95 33.95- 2.26- f 
2002 010-426-037 CAMERAS, FILM .00 500.00 251.22 .00 251.22 248.7B 49.76 
2002 010-426-040 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 9,470.00 11,526.00 .00 11,526.00 2,056.00- 21.71- * 
2002 010-426-041 UNIFORMS .00 3,500.00 2,925.83 427.28 3,353.11 146.89 4.20 
2002 010-426-042 EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS .00 350.00 90.00 20B.00 29B.OO 52.00 14.86 

,- 2002 010-426-044 PARK SECURITY SERVICES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-426-045 U S MARSHALL TRANSPORT .00 .00 12,B46.12- .00 12 ,B46 .12-' " 12,846.12 .00 

, 2002 010-426-046 COPS GRANT MATCHING FU .00 7,657.00 7,657.00 .00 7,657.00 .00 .00 
SHERIFF DEPT - EMER MG .00 722,701.00 481,008.61 75,068.51 556,077 .12 166,623.8B 23.06 

2002 010-427-001 SALARIES-JAIL .00 175,278.00 137,060.87 15,280.48 152,341.35 22,936.65 13.09 
2002 010-427-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 13,410.00 10,448.51 1,166.69 11,615.20 1,794.80 13.38 
2002 010-427-003 RETIREMENT .00 13,480.00 10,401.98 1,175.10 11 ,577.08 1,902.92 14.12 
2002 010-427-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 40,205.00 25,140.72 2,493.24 27,633.96 12,571.04 31.27 
2002 010-427-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 3,325.00 2,584.11 861.37 3,445.48 120.48- 3.62- f 

2002 010-427-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 624.00 529.55 .00 529.55 94.45 15.14 
2002 010-427-007 VACATION & SICK PAY RE .00 3,300.00 .00 .00 .00 3,300.00 100.00 
2002 010-427-008 OVERTIME .00 1,200.00 400.00- .00 400.00- 1,600.00 133.33 
2002 010-427-010 JAIL SUPPLIES .00 15,000.00 10,873.91 559.23 11 ,433.14 3,566.86 23.78 
2002 010-427-014 BONDS .00 200.00 71.00 .00 71.00 129.00 64.50 
2002 010-427-024 TRAVEL & EDUCATION .00 900.00 998.99 .00 998.99 98.99- 11.00- * 
2002 010-427-036 PRISONER MEALS .00 40,000.00 19,018.22 2,489.10 21,507.32 18,492.68 46.23 
2002 010-427-037 CAMERA & FILM .00 1,500.00 99.33 54.66 153.99 I 1,346.01 89.73 
2002 010-427-041 UNIFORMS .00 1,500.00 705.44 340.05 1,045.49 454.51 30.30 
2002 010-427-042 EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS .00 150.00 33.00 .00 33.00 117.00 78.00 
2002 010-427-043 PRISONER MEDICAL .00 5,000.00 3,255.66 28.15 3,283.81 1,716.19 34.32 

SHERIFF - JAIL .00 315,072.00 220,821.29 24,448.07 245,Z69.36 69,802.64 22.15 

2002 010-428-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 10,152.00 7,0IB.00 B46.00 7,B64.00 2,28B.00 22.54 
2002 010-428-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 777.00 536.97 64.73 601. 70 175.30 22.56 
2002 010-428-003 RETIREMENT .00 550.00 366.72 45.B4 412.56 137.44 24.99 
2002 010-428-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,856.00 3,236.96 404.62 3,641.58 1,214.42 25.01 
2002 010-428-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 200.00 115.26 38.42 153.6B 46.32 23.16 
2002 010-428-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-428-009 TELEPHONE .00 150.00 7.78 .00 7.78 " 142.22 94.81 
2002 010-428-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 300.00 3,086.86- 20.00 3,066.86- 3,366.86 1122.29 

- ....... ---~~--.. -.-.... - .. -.---
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2002 010-428-014 BONDS .00 178.00 .00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 
2002 010-428-041 UNIFORMS, ETC. .00 250.00 .00 .00 .00 250.00 100.00 
2002 010-428-042 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT .00 250.00 .00 .00 .00 250.00 100.00 
2002 010-428-043 RADIO & EQUIPMENT .00 250.00 .00 .00 .00 250.00 100.00 

CONSTABLE, PCT. III .00 17,913.00 8,194.83 1,419.61 9,614.44 8,298.56 46.33 

2002 010-429-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCE .00 10,152.00 7,018.00 846.00 7,864.00 2,288.00 22.54 
2002 010-429-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 777.00 536.97 64.73 601.70 175.30 22.56 
2002 010-429-003 RETIREMENT .00 550.00 366.72 45.84 412.56 137.44 24.99 
2002 010-429-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,856.00 3,236.96 404.62 3,641.58 1,214.42 25.01 
2002 010-429-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 200.00 115.26 38.42 153.68 46.32 23.16 
2002 010-429-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-429-009 TELEPHONE .00 150.00 45.53 .00 45.53 104.47 69.65 
2002 010-429-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 300.00 80.00 .00 80.00 220.00 73.33 
2002 010-429-014 BONDS .00 178.00 .00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 
2002 010-429-041 UNIFORMS, ETC. .00 250.00 .00 .00 .00 250.00 100.00 
2002 010-429-042 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT .00 250.00 146.83 .00 146.83 103.17 41.27 
2002 010-429-043 RADIO & EQUIPMENT .00 250.00 .00 .00 .00 250.00 100.00 

CONSTABLE, PCT. IV .00 17,913.00 11 ,546.27 1,399.61 12,945.88 4,967.12 27.73 

2002 010-430-001 SALARY, SECRETARY (D.P .00 17,232.00 11,488.00 1,436.00 12,924.00 4,308.00 25.00 
2002 010-430-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,319.00 878.88 109.86 988.74 330.26 25.04· 
2002 010-430-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,326.00 883.36 110.42 993.78 332.22 25.05 
2002 010-430-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,977.00 3,317.60 414.70 3,732.30 1,244.70 25.01 
2002 010-430-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 31.00 25.92 8.64 34.56 3.56- 11.48- * 
2002 010-430-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 59.00 43.47 .00 43.47 15.53 26.32 
2002 010-430-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 1,000.00 447.49 .00 447.49 552.5! 55.25 
2002 010-430-009 TELEPHONE - HIGHWAY PA .00 1,500.00 1,647.05 272.94 1,919.99 419.99- 28.00- * 

2002 010-430-010 TELEPHONE - PARKS & WI .00 500.00 311.54 40.95 352.49 147.51 29.50 
2002 010-430-011 TELEPHONE - DRIVERS LI .00 500.00 314.09 45.76 359.85 140.15 28.03 

D.P.S. .00 28,444.00 19,357.40 2,439.27 21,796.67 6,647.33 23.37 
.. 

2002 010-435-022 COURT EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-435-035 MEDICAL EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-435-040 MISCELLANEOUS .00 3,500.00 2,324.47 630.47 2,954.94 545.06 15.57 
2002 010-435-071 ROOM & BOARD .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-435-072 CLOTHING .00 1,500.00 660.00 410.80 1,070.80 429.20 28.61 

FOSTER CHILD CARE .00 5,000.00 2,984.47 1,041.27 4,025.74 974.26 19.49 

2002 010-436-022 COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER .00 2,400.00 1,600.00 200.00 1,800.00 600.00 25.00 
2002 010-436-049 AID TO INDIGENTS .00 7,000.00 4,994.95 210.00 5,204.95 1,795.05 25.64 

HEALTH & SANITATION .00 9,400.00 6,594.95 410.00 7,004.95 2,395.05 25.48 

2002 010-438-001 SALARIES .00 36,384.00 24,256.00 1,279.76 25,535.76 10,848.24 29.82 
2002 010-438-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 2,784.00 1,821.60 227.70 2,049.30 734.70 26.39 
2002 010-438-003 RETIREMENT .00 2,801.00 1,865.28 233.16 2,098.44 702.56 25.08 
2002 010-438-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 9,973.00 6,648.64 831.08 7,479.72 2,493.28 25.00 
2002 010-438-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 1,169.00 1,016.43 338.81 1,355.24 186.24- 15.93- if 
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2002 010-438-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 150.00 91. 78 .01) 91.78 58.22 38.81 
2002 010-438-007 SUPPLIES AND OPERATING .1)1) 880.00 .00 45.99 45.99 834.01 94.77 
2002 1)10-438-010 FACILITIES, UTILITIES .00 .01) .00 .01) .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-438-013 TRAVEL & FURNISHED TRA .00 552.00 552.00 .00 552.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-438-015 CONTRACT SERVICES FOR .00 1,497.00 1,497.00 .00 1,497.00 .00 .00 

COMMUNITY SERVICE .00 56,190.00 37,748.73 2,956.50 40,705.23 15,484.77 27.56 

. 2002 010-439-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 36,480.00 24,320.00 3,040.01) 27,360.00 ; 9,120.00 25.00 
2002 010-439';002 SOCIAL SECURlTY .00 1,925.00 1,26B.80 158.00 1,427.40 497.60 25.85 
2002 010-439-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,299.00 864.96 108.12 973.0B 325.92 25.1)9 
2002 010-439-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,972.01) 3,314.24 414.28 3,728.52 1,243.48 25.01 
2002 010-439-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 31.00 25.41 8.47 33.88 2.88- 9.29- I 
2002 010-439-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 112.00 77.47 .00 77.47 34.53 30.B3 
2002 010-439-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 1,100.00 686.99 70.92 757.91 342.09 31.10 
2002 010-439-009 TELEPHONE .00 1,500.00 922.75 103.40 1,026.15 473.85 31.59 
2002 010-439-023 OUT-OF-COUNTY TRAVEL, .00 1,500.00 1,216.13 175.60 1,391. 73 108.27 7.22 
2002 010-439-024 OUT-OF-COUNTY TRAVEL, .00 1,500.00 1,257.20 .00 1,257.20 242.80 16.19 
2002 010-439-036 DEMONSTRATION SUPPLIES .00 210.00 30.67 .00 30.67 179.33 85.40 

EXTENSION OFFICE .00 50,629.00 33,984.62 4,079.39 38,064.01 12,564.99 24.82 

2062 010-440-007 SUPPLIES .00 20,000.00 12,549.25 1,273.17 13,822.42 6,177.58 30.89 
2002 010-440-012 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS .00 10,000.00 9,607.58 75.00 9,682.58 317.42 3.17 
2002 010-440-015 SERVICE CONTRACTS .00 7,000.00 7,365.99 196.00 7,561. 99 561.99- 8.03- * 
2002 010-440-018 EQUIPMENT LEASE .00 5,000.00 928.58 606.48 1,535.06 3,464.94 69.30 
2002 010-440-020 SUPPORT SERVICES .00 55,000.00 49,057.00 200.00 49,257.00 5,743.00 10.44 
.2002 010-440-022 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 10,000.00 4,583.98 870.00 5,453.98 , 4,546.02 45.46 

DATA PROCESSING .00 107,000.00 84,092.38 3,220.65 87,313.03 19,686.97 18.40 

2002 010-442-001 SALARIES-JANITORIAL .00 27,496.00 15,696.07 1,874.75 17,570.82 9,925.18 36.10 
2002 010-442-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 2,104.00 1,200.81 143.43 1,344.24 759.76 36.11 
2002 010-442-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,347.00 767.84 95.98 863.82 483.18 35.87 
2002 010-442-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,957.00 2,442.84 414.28 2,857.12 2,099.88 42.36 
2002 010-442-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 805.00 602.61 200.87 803.48 1.52 .19 
2002 010-442-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 94.00 52.12 .00 52.12 41.88 44.55 
2002 010-442-007 JANITORS SUPPLIES .00 10,000.00 3,556.53 393.64 3,950.17 6,049.83 60.50 
2002 010-442-010 REPAIRS TO COURTHOUSE .00 60,000.00 19,064.67 2,931.42- 16,133.25 43,866.75 73.11 
2002 010-442-012 ELEVATOR REPAIRS .00 3,000.00 1,218.80 148.22 1,367.02 1,632.98 54.43 
2002 010-442-013 REPAIRS AT JUSTICE CEN .00 20,000.00 9,073.16 3,062.29 12,135.45 7,864.55 39.32 
2002 010-442-035 UTILITIES-COURTHOUSE .00 30,000.00 23,060.34 3,097.77 26,158.11 3,841.89 12.81 
2002 010-442-038 UTILITIES-JUSTICE CENT .00 40,000.00 31,204.60 4,537.54 35,742.14 4,257.86 10.64 
2002 010-442-040 BUILDING INSURANCE .00 29,085.00 29,006.80 .00 29,006.80 78.20 .27 

BUILDING MAINTENANCE .00 228,888.00 136,947.19 11 ,037.35 147,984.54 ' 80,903.46 35.35 

2002 010-451-030 ADMINISTRATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .(1) 
2002 010-453-044 OFFICE EQUIPMENT .00 15,000.00 6,252.56 882.00 7,134.56 7,865.44 52.44 
2002 010-453-045 HEATING & COOLING EQUI .00 6,500.00 .00 .00 .01) 6,500.00 100.01) 
2002 010-453-046 SHERIFF'S CARS .00 40,000.00 41,083.85 .00 41,083.85 1,083.85- 2.71- I 

CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 61,500.00 47,336.41 882.00 48,218.41 13,281.59 21.60 

21)02 010-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 33,567.00 33,566.15 .00 33,566.15 .85 .00 



DATE 1011112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GE1116 PAGE 10 

GENERAL FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H **** ACTUAL ***** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 010-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
DEBT SERVICE .00 33,567.00 33,566.15 .00 33,566.15 .85 .00 

2002 010-496-025 TRANSFERS TO AIRPORT .00 28,000.00 28,000.00 .00 28,000.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-496-026 TRANSFERS TO RODEO ARE .00 6,500.00 4,875.00 .00 4,875.00 1,625.00 25.00 
2002 010-496-037 TRANSFER TO COLLECTION .00 30,000.00 22,500.00 .00 22,500.00 7,500.00 25.00 
2002 010-496-054 TRANS. TO JUV. PROB. ( .00 32,155.00 21,364.50 .00 21,364.50 10,790.50 33.56 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 96,655.00 76,739.50 ,00 76,739.50 19,915.50 20.60 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 3316,067.00 2167,019.49 271,266.39 2438,285.88 ' 877,781.12 26.47 



DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GEl116 PAGE 11 

'97 ADVALOREM TAXES CLEARING 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ,u ACTUAL ** ,u ACTUAL ,u ffff ACTUAL f*f*f 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-l) V-T -D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 011-360-010 ADVALOREM TAXES - COUN .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 011-360-020 ADVAlOREM TAXES-COUNTY .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 011-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2002 011-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 230,037.09 .00 230,037.09 230,037.09- .00 * 2002 011-496-020 TRANSFER TO GENERAL R .00 .00 105,071.19 .00 105,071.19 105,071.19- .00 * 
TOTAL TRANSFERS .00 .00 335,108. ~8 .00 335,108.28 335,108.28- .00 

*,u TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 335,108.28 .00 335,108.28 335,108.28- .00 
**************,u*,u***,u,u*,u****,u********Hfff,u** OVER BUDGET ***f************f**********************,uf**~f****f***H**f*H****f. 

--~-----------------~-~~-----~---~--~-------------------
--------------- ------ ---- -- - -



DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GEl116 PAGE 12 

U. S. MARSHALL PRISONER REFUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL ** if ACTUAL H t*tt ACTUAL ffiff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 015-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 015-361-011 U. S. MARSHALL FEES .00 40,000.00- 42,387,61- .00 42,387.61- , 2,387.61 5.97-
2002 015-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 500.00- 195.19- 35.99- 231.18- 268.82- 53.76 f 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 40,500.00- 42,582.80- 35.99- 42,618.79- 2,118.79 5.23-

2002 015-451-007 JAIL EXPENSE .00 500.00 .00 .00 .00 " 500.00 100.00 
OPERATING EXPENSES .00 500.00 .00 .00 .00 500.00 100.00 

2002 015-453-046 SHERIFF CARS .00 40,000.00 18,996.00 .00 18,996.00 21,004.00 52.51 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 40,000.00 18,996.00 .00 18,996.00 21,004.00 52.51 

2002 015-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 015-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 40,500.00 18,996.00 .00 18,996.00 21,504.00 53.10 



DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GEL116 PAGE 13 

GENERAL ROAD & BRIDGE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL if ffff ACTUAL fffff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 020-360-001 AD VAL-.1841 RATE .00 945,573.00- 807,448.37- 5,425.82- 812,874.19- 132,698.81- 14.03 f 

2002 020-360-002 DELINQUENT AD VALOREM .00 .00 33,106,96- 3,366.54- 36,473.50- 36,473.50 .00 
2002 020-362-018 LATERAL ROAD .00 27,750.00- .00 .00 .00 27,750.00- 100.00 * 2002 020-362-019 MOTOR VEHICLE REG1STRA .00 415,000.00- 373,800,54- 744.80- 374,545.34- 40,454.66- 9.75 f 

2002 020-362-020 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR .00 5,000.00- 5,264.77- .00 5,264.77- . 264.77 5.30-
2002 020-363-028 COUNTY CLERK FINES .00 20,000.00- 15,777 .. 96- 1,020.40- 16,798.36- 3,201.64- 16.01 f 

2002 020-363-032 DISTRICT CLERK FINES .00 10,000.00- 15,242.46- .00 15,242.46- 5,242.46 52.42-
2002 020-395-011 TRANSFER FROM AD VALOR .00 .00 105, 071. 19- .00 105,071.19- 105,071.19 .00 
2002 -020-395-053 SPECIAL AUTO TAX .00 150,000.00- 133,295.20- 10,931.90- 144,227.10- 5,772.90- 3.85 f 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 1573,323.00- 1489,007.45- 21,489.46- 1510,496.91- 62,826.09- 3.99 

2002 020-496-021 TRANS/R&B 1====.222129 .00 349,481.00 328,090.07 6,944.45 335,034.52 14,446.48 4.13 
2002 020-496-022 TRANS/R&B 11===.204447 .00 321,661.00 301,818.69 6,391.66 308,210.35 13,450.65 4.18 
2002 020-496-023 TRANS/R&B 111==.298384 .00 469,454.00 435,245.41 9,328.42 444,573.83 24,880.17 5.30 
2002 020-496-024 TRANS/R&B 1V===.275040 .00 432,727.00 401,320.03 8,598.61 409,918.64 22,808.36 5.27 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 1573,323.00 1466,474.20 31,263.14 1497,737.34 75,585.66 4.80 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 1573,323.00 1466,474.20 31,263.14 1497,737.34 75,585.66 4.80 

I 
- ~ 

- -------- ._---



DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GELllo PAGE 14 

ROAD & BRIDGE I 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL ** H ACTUAL ** **** ACTUAL ***** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-I) M-T-D Y-T-I) REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 021-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 109,520.00- .00 .00 .00 109,520.00- 100.00 * 2002 021-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 5,000.00- 3,103.00- 325.91- 3,488.97- " 1,511.03- 30.22 * 
2002 021-392-048 REFUNI)S .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 021-395-020 TRANSFERS FROM GEN R&B .00 349,481.00- 328,090.07- 0,944.45- 335,034.52- 14,440.48- 4.13 * 

f*f TOTAL REVENUES .00 404,007.00- 331,253.13- 7,270.36- 338,523.49-, 125,483.51- 27.04 

2002 021-448-001 SALARIES .00 101,752.00 98,518.09 14,599.49 113,118.18 48,033.82 30.07 
2002 021-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 12,375.00 7,459.58 1,110.44 8,570.02 3,804.98 30.75 
2002 021-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 12,454.00 7,159.91 1,010.05 8,170.50 4,283.44 34.39 
2002 021-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 32,733.00 18,511.95 1,942.51 20,454.40 12,278.54 37.51 
2002 021-448-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 0,438.00 4,534.40 1,511.40 0,045.92 392.08 6.09 
2002 021-448-000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 000.00 292.75 1.51- 291.24 308.70 51.40 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 220,352.00 130,477.34 20,173.04 150,050.38 09,701.02 30.79 

2002 021-451-001 SALARY/TRUCK ALLOWANCE .00 8,400.00 6,300,00 700.00 7,000.00 1,400.00 16.07 
2002 021-451-002 SOC. SECURITY/TRUCK AL .00 .00 ,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 021-451-028 MACHINERY MAINTENANCE .00 31,218.00 19,346.49 2,273.96 21,620.45 9,597.55 30.74 
2002 021-451-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE .00 25,000.00 11,810,J4 2,403.30 14,213.44 10,780.56 43.15 
2002 021-451-030 TIRES, TUBES .00 7,000.00 4,214.69 .00 4,214.69 2,785.31 39.79 
2002 021-451-031 CULVERTS .00 8,000.00 5,110.46 .00 5,110.40 2,889.54 36.12 
2002 021-451-032 ROAI) MATERIAL .00 85,000.00 51,408.54 2,572.08 53,980.62 31,019.38 36.49 
2002 021-451-033 BRIDGE REPAIR .00 17,332.00 9,796.00 .00 9,796.00 7,536.00 43.48 
2002 021-451-035 UTILITIES .00 2,600.00 1,555.87 209.84 1,765.71 834.29 32.09 
2002 021-451-037 BONDS .00 200.00 .00 .00 .00 200.00 100.00 
2002 021-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 2,400.00 611.16 33.93 645.09 1,754.91 73.12 
2002 021-451-041 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 100.00 .00 .00 .00 100.00 100.00 
2002 021-451-042 LIABILITY INS. ON VEHI .00 4,000.00 2,942.50 .00 2,942.50 1,057.50 26.44 
2002 021-451-043 TRAVEL, TRAINING & EDU .00 3,000.00 1,945.43 167.67 2,113.10 880.90 29.56 
2002 021-451-046 CONTRACT LABOR .00 3,000.00 131.25 .00 131.25 2,868.75 95.63 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 197,250.00 115,172.53 8,300.78 123,533.31 73,710.69 37.37 

2002 021-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 24,358.00 6,745.22 .00 0,745.22 17,612.78 72.31 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 24,358.00 0,745.22 .00 0,745.22 17,612.78 72.31 

2002 021-454-040 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 16,047.00 .00 .00 .00 16,047.00 100.00 
2002 021-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 16,047.00 .00 .00 .00 10,047.00 100.00 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 404,007.00 258,395.09 28,533.82 280,928.91 " 177,078.09 38.16 

-. 



liME 10/09/2002 

VENDOR 
NAME 

iiOODVILLE FORD, INC, 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCUUNT 
NAME 

CHECK RESISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

2002 010-361-011 PRISONER REFUND 

-----------------------.-

FFiOi1: G9 114 12002 TO: 09/30/2002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

I TEM !REASON DATE 

200:3 FD 15i)4X2 FLRESDE 09/27/2002 

TOTAL CHECKS WRITTEN 
TOTAL VOID CHECKS 

TOTAL CHECK AMOUNT 

PO NO 

CHKIOO PASE 10 

AMOUNT CHECK 

1,000.00 6'f1389 

22,186.03 
-------~---- VOIDED 
22,186.03 641390 

338,246.32 
22,5139.58 

315,656.74 



DR TE 10/09/2002 13: 20: 15 COFIBWED STiHEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMErHS FROM JANUARY 

AeCOUfH NM1E 

2002 GENERAL FUND 
TREASUHER 'S CHECn NG 
TYLER CO COLL CTR SPEC TRUST 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 '97 ADVALORHi TAXES CLEARING 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 U. S. t1ARSHALL PRISONER REFUND 
H:EASURER'S CHECK I NG 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 GENERAL ROAD & BRIDGE 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 ROAD & BRIDGE 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 ROAD & BRIDGE II 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 ROAD & BRIDGE III 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 ROAD & BHIDGE IV 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 TYLER CO AIRPORT 
THEASUREH'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 TYLER CO. RODEO ARENAiFAiRGRND 
TREASURER'S CHECK I f~G 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 COPS GRANT - SPURGER ISD 
COF'S-SISD #085-522 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 ECONOMIC DEVEUJPt1ENT 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 TCOP TiMBERLINE NURSEHY PRO] 
TCDP Ti MBEHli NE NURS' RY ti 
THEASUHER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 DIST CL'K STATE APPROP 
THEA SURER 'S CHECIU NG 

BEGINNING 
CASH BALAMCE 

CASH 
RECEIPTS 

CASH 
D ISBURSE1~IENTS 

30,4B5~94 4J039~42B:7B 3,397~973~51-
-_____ g~11Z~QQ --_______ g1~Q§ ___________ ~QQ 

32,602,94 4,039,458s46 3,397,973:51-

335 108,28 -------.1.------
335,1%.28 

-----------.:..QQ 
1100 

____ ~ZQ.!.gl~.:..~£-
670,216.56-

_____ l~l.ll~!.~Q-
18,996,00-

______ £.!.Zgl.:..£l __ l.!.Z~~.!.giQ.:..~Q __ 1.!.Z~Q.!.i~1.:..g1-
8,729189 1,763 J240.BO 1,750,4Bl~23-

_____ ~~.!.Q~2.:..22 
65,0801106 

____ !2!l.iQ2~~1 
474~4i)9191 

____ i~~1.!~g!.~2 
466,452.59 

____ gZZ.!.lgl.:..~~-
277,321,56-

____ ~il.L~~l!.g~-
349 1059,26-

____ l~ll.£Ql!.£g-
391,6Ci3,68-

_____ ~~~~iQ!.ig _____ ~i~~1~!.11 _____ I~Ll~l!.!~-
25,940142 34,5131113 38,161:40-

~oo 3,500,00 3,500,00-

-----------~QQ -----------~QQ -----------~QQ 
. 00 3,500.00 3,500.00-

TO SEPTEMBER 6ELI03 PASE 

ENDING 
CASH BALANCE 

----________ .:..Q2 
;00 

_____ £~l!.i£l!.!~ 
E'1,489.46 

112' 656,19 
-------.1.------112,656,19 

____ ~gZ.!.~QQ.:..g 
327 y500:61 

__________ 1.80 

1 "BO 

_____ gl!.il1!.~i 
21,471. 54 

,01) 

-----_._----.!QQ 
i\" ... 

II.}!] 

B2~5l)7s0!) 



DATE 10'!{)9!2002 13:20:15 COMBIt-IED STiHEriENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND iHSfWRSEI1ENTS FROM JAMUARY 

ACCOUNT Ntli'iE 
FUND TOTALS 

2002 COUNTY CLERK RflP 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

nmu TOTALS 

2002 C D A FORFEITURE 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 SHERIFF FORFEITURE 
TREASURER'S CHECKIMG 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 TEMPLE FDUND/AHE YOU 0 K GRAtH 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 UBHARY FUND 
TREASURER'S CHECKlNG 

FUND TOTALS 

B 

2002 T C COLLECTION CENTER 11 

mEASUHER'S CHECK I t~G 
FUND TOTALS 

2002 VIOLENCE AGAINSTWOMEN SPEC PH 

BEGINNING CASH CASH 
__ hBgtl_~BhB~hs ______ B~h~IEIg _QI§~UE§g~~~I§ 

72,288.58 10,218.42 .00 

______ ~~~dQ~Q~ _____ l~~~~Z~ld 
6,350.06 19,367.35 

_____ lg~~~hld 
13; ~:31: 15 

______ sJ.2ii!.~§ 
2,544.88 

1 oJQiI, 47 _______ l.:!.!...!.!..!.!.. 

; 'JOt· 0" 
L pi i1: ! I 

i 632.14 
-------~------

1; 632. i4 

_________ il~Q~ 
41.05 

------~~QgQ~QQ-
6,080.00-

______ l~Qgh~Q-' 
9;024,3(;-

I~~:·t 

-----------!.~::::: 
, (11) 

______ Zl.g£§~~£-
7~865.58-

VAW SPEC PROSECUTOR - #085-225 .O!) 22,218,57 13,879.72-
TREASURER'S CHECK ING ___________ 1.2Q ________ d§~1.QQ __ . ______ ~§11.QQ-

FUND TOTALS .00 22,802.57 

2002 CHIME VrCTIiiS ASST COORD TEiiM 
eVA COORD TEAM - #085-423 
THEASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 ON-SITE SEwER PFWJECT FUND 
FNB CHECKIW3 #085-886 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 GJP-LAW ENF BLOCK GRANT 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 COPS GRANT - WGODVILLE ISll 
COPS GRANT ~JISD - #085-217 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 JAIL INTEREST & SINKING 
BANK ACCl #076-9191 I&S JAIL 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 COURTHOUSE SEGUR ITY 
CASH 

___________ 1.QQ ___________ ~QQ • __________ 1.QQ 
.00 26 f 957 : 70 26, 92ff I 90-

,1)0 ;00 gOO 

-----------~QQ -----------~QQ -----------~QQ 
,,00 .00 :00 

3.55 12,163.99 12,167,32-
___________ 1.QQ ___________ 1.22 ___________ ~QQ 

3.55 12,163.99 12,167.32-

33,960:84 5,b3B~Ob IOi) 

-----------.!.QQ ----------_ . .!QQ -----------.!.QQ 
33,960.84 5,638.06 .00 

84,841),29 20,372:00 26,415.85-

TO SEPTEMBER BELlO:3 PAGE 

ENDING 
__ hB§~_MBbB~~~ 

82,507.00 

_____ ._~l.Q~Ll~ 
9,654.13 

_____ H~§~£~~i 
1.1:,538,99 

6 464.42-______ ._1. _____ _ 

6,464.42-

8;338.85 

-----------~QQ 
8,338.85 

:32.80 
___________ 1.QQ 

32.80 

.1)0 
___________ .:.Q2 

.00 

-----------~QQ 
.on 

.22 
___________ 1.Q2 

"" .cc 

39,598:90 
____________ 1.Q2 

39 y598.90 

78,796.44 

. ., 
c 



DATE 10109/2002 13:20:15 COMBINED STATErlENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBUHSEi1ENTS FROM JANUAH'{ 

ACCOUNT NAf1E 
FUND TOTALS 

2002 CGUNTY-RMP 
CASH 

FUf~D TOTALS 

2002 CRH1E STOPPERS 

BEGiNNING CASH CASH 
__ ~a~H_~BkBN~~ -_____ E~~sIEI§ _QI§~YE§I~~~I~ 

84,840,29 20,372:00 26,415185-

_____ 24~~IQ~gZ ______ 2~g~~~i~ ______ g~Z~l~~~-
24,690.27 5,236.48 2,763.68-

CASH _________ l~~Qi -________ ~.l~ll _________ id~~£-
FUND TOTALS 16.:)4 31. 33 45.36-

2002 COUNTY-WIDE RIGHT-OF-NAY FUND8 
CASH ________ l£~~~Z _________ Ld~i~ ___________ ~QQ 

FUND TOTALS 968. 37 15,68 .00 

2002 COPS GHANT - (~!lRREN ISD 
'97 COPS GRANT - #084-574 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 C D A THUST 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 C D A FEES 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 COPS GRANT - TYLER COUNn 
'97 COPS GRANT - 084-574 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 COPS GRAtH - COLMESNEIL ISD 
'97 COPS GRANT - 1084-574 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 ADULT PROBATWN B 
THEASUHER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 JUVENILE PROBAT!Of~ 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-CRIM JUSTICE PLANNING 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-JUDICIAL EDUCATION 
CASH 

FUND iOTALS 

2002 STATE-LEDCE 
CASH 

FUND WTALS 

2002 STATE-jUVENiLE DiVERSION 
CASH 

5,118.95 

-----------.!QQ 
5,118195 

12;711.20 17,826.55-

-----------~QQ -----------~QQ 
12,711.20 17,826.55-

_____ ~g~~l~~~£ _____ £~L£g~~~Z-
62,835.88 63,223.57-

.GO 55,[08.20 55;708.20-

-----------~QQ -----------~QQ -----------~QQ 
:00 55,70a~20 55 1708;20-

__________ .!.1::.!::: 

5,044.64 

_____ lg~~!~6~ 
12,259.60 

12,005,61 
:'\:~ .. 

-----------!.!!!:::. 

____ ~lgl.li)O~g~ 
342,900,,26 

79,878.54 

3571179 --------------
357 s 7S-

17,OSOt25-

----------_.!.QQ 
17,050,,25-

102 226.05-
-------~------102,226.05-

________ i11!.~i-
491. 54-

5.75 .03 5.78-

TO SEFTEflBEH GEU 0:3 PAGE 

ENDING 
__ ~B§tl.JBbaN~~ 

78,796.44 

----------g~Ql 
2,01 

3.6iJ 
______ . _____ ' OQ 

3.hi) 

______ hd~Q:..iQ 
l,530.4B 

25 642.64 
-------~------25j642.64 

.00 

-----------.!QQ 
;00 

,00 

----------_.!QQ 
,00 

____ l~Q~gZ!.Q~ 
180,8271103 

10,087.91-

------.---~Q!.g~ 
50.25 

______ .l.l..lQ!:..Zi 
1,104.74 

.00 

.j 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



DATE 10 ii)9 12002 13: 20: i5 COHBINED STATEHENT DF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEHENTS FRon JANUARY 

ACCOUNT NAME 
FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-CVC 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-DCLF iNSURANCE 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-DPS ARREST FEE 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2(1)2 STATE-COMP REHABILITAT'N 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2',)02 STATE -GENERAL REVENUE 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-LA~! ENFORCEMENT MGT 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-BREATH ALCOHOL TEST 
CASH 

FuriD TOTALS 

2002 STATE-LEilA 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-TLFTA 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-TIME PAYMENT 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

201)2 STATE-FUGITIVE APPREHENSIOr~ 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-CONSOLIDATED COURT COSTS 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-JUVENILE CRIME & DEUNQ 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 TYLER COUNTY StACH & RESCUE 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

CASH CASH 
__ ~B§tl_~jbjM£t -_____ B~£glEI§ _QI§~YB§trr£MI§ 

5,75 ; 03 .s I 78-

______ ~LZ~Z~~~ _____ 11~~~Z~lQ _____ lI~ill~iQ-
8,767.86 33,337.10 33,411.40-

______ i~Q~Q·9~ _____ lg~Z~~~~Z _____ Lg~~l!~~Z-
4,080:96 12,736137 12,614:37-

----------g~QQ 
2.!)!) 

__________ l!.~g 
~: ;02 

9 666.45 
-------~------9,666.45 

_________ li!.~g 
9ii.63 

37 674.99 
-------~---.---

37 ,674.99 

_________ 2d~-
7;45-

7~35-

_________ !h~~-
96:65-

______ 21.~Q~!.~Q-
9,868;50-

________ ZE~~~-
7iO.5b-

-----------~QQ 
• ill) 

._-_. __ .. _---_. __ ......... . 

TO SEPTEMBER GEUI)3 PAGE 

ENDING 
__ ~j§tiJ!ftbBN£t 

.01) 

_____ .. hgQg~!~ 
4,202.% 

___________ Z~~Q 
. 7.50 

------.----g~~Q 
2,,50 

------.----~~~Q 
3.51) 

______ £l.Ql~!.~g 
6,015.38 

_____ . __ gihl~ 
·24·4.15 

11)75.23 _______ .u ___ _ 

1. ~O'l5;23 



DATE 1011112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GEL116 PAGE 15 

ROAD & BRIDGE II 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ff ACTUAL ff ff ACTUAL H f*ff ACTUAL f**f* 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 022-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 65,080.00- .00 .00 .00 65,080.00- 100.00 * 
2002 022-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 5,000.00- 2,291.83- 270.60- 2,562.43-- 2,437.57- 48.75 * 
2002 022-392-048 REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 022-395-020 TRANSFER FROM GEN R&B .00 321,661.00- 301,818.69- 6,391.66- 308,210.35-- 13,450.65- 4.18 if 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 391,741.00- 304,110.52- 6,662.26- 310,772.78-' 80,968.22- 20.67 

2002 022-448-001 SALARIES .00 140,596.00 82,916.45 10,907.36 93,823.81 46,772.19 33.27 
2002 022-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 10,833.00 6,302.82 829.37 7,132.19 3,700.81 34.16 
2002 022-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 10,902.00 5,543.48 699.98 6,243.46 4,658.54 42.73 
2002 022-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 27,701.00 16,628.37 1,942.09 18,570.46 9,130.54 32.96 
2002 022-448-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 4,563.00 3,745.39 1,247.27 4,992.66 429.66- 9.42- if 

2002 022-448-006 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 440.00 236.50 3.25 239.75 200.25 45.51 
SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 195,035.00 115,373.01 15,629.32 131,002.33 64,032.67 32.83 

2002 022-451-001 SALARYITRUCK ALLOWANCE .00 8,400.00 6,300.00 700.00 7,000.00 1,400.00 16.67 
2002 022-451~002 SOC. SECURITY/TRUCK AL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 022-451-028 MACHINERY MAINTENANCE .00 34,270.00 30,608.92 1,869.43 32,478.35 1,791. 65 5.23 
2002 022-451-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE .00 31,000.00 12,485.35 2,166.32 14,651.67 16,348.33 52.74 
2002 022-451-030 TIRES, TUBES -.00 10,000.00 6,669.78 1,254.39- 5,415.39 4,584.61 45.85 
2002 022-451-031 CULVERTS .00 9,000.00 1,031.73 .00 1,031. 73 7,968.27 88.54 
2002 022-451-032 ROAD MATERIAL .00 32,233.00 19,821,23 3,848.86 23,670.09 

., 
8,562.91 26.57 

2002 022-451-033 BRIDGE REPAIR .00 16,658.00 .00 .00 .00 16,658.00 100.00 
2002 022-451-035 UTILITIES .00 4,864.00 3,046,68 446.72 3,493.40 " 1,370.60 28.18 
2002 022-451-037 BONDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 022-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 3,500.00 1,247.71 54.80 1,302.51 2,197.49 62.79 
2002 022-451-042 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 4,000.00 3,978.93 .00 3,978.93 21.07 .53 
2002 022-451-043 TRAVEL, TRAINING & EDU .00 500.00 345.68 .00 345.68 154.32 30.86 
2002 022-451-044 UNIFORMS .00 1,900.00 812,00 .00 812.00 1,088.00 57.26 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 156,325.00 86,348 .. 01 7,831. 74 94,179.75 62,145.25 39.75 

2002 022-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 4,275.00 3,772.22 549.95 4,322.17 47.17- 1.10- * 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 4,275.00 3,772.22 549.95 4,322.17 47.17- 1.10-

********************************************if******* OVER BUDGET ****************if***********f***ff**f*****ff**f***f*f***fffffffffff 
2002 022-454-039 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 36,106.00 11,433.00 22,260.00 33,693.00 2,413.00 6.68 
2002 022-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 36,106.00 11,433.00 22,260.00 33,693.00 2,413.00 6.68 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 391,741.00 216,926.24 46,271.01 263,197.25 128,543.75 32.81 



.,'_ ........ ,., .. 

>, ...... '.,,' 

DATE 1011112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GELl16 PAGE 16 

ROAD & BRIDGE III 

" CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** H ACTUAL Hi **f.* ACTUAL I*f.f.f 

,ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D I1-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 023-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 201,000.00- .00 .00 .00 201,000.00- 100.00 f. 

2002 023-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 4,000.00- 4,922.38- 627.52- 5,549.90·· 1,549.90 38.75-
2002 023-392-048 REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 023-392-049 TIMBER SALE/BOAT RAMP .00 .00 2,811.00- .00 2,811.00·· : 2,811.00 .00 
2002 023-395-020 TRANSFERS FROM GEN R&B .00 469,454.00- 435,245.41- 9,328.42- 444 , 573.83-: 24,880.17- 5.30 f. 

ff.* TOTAL REVENUES .00 674,454.00- 442,978.79- 9,955.94- 452,934.73·· 221,519.27- 32.84 

2002 023-448-001 SALARIES .00 209,278.00 106,483.57 12,666.13 119,149.70 90,128.30 43.07 
2002 023-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 14,983.00 8,057.20 962.43 9,019.63 5,963.37 39.80 
2002 023-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 15,080.00 7,528.66 882.13 8,410.79 6,669.21 44.23 
2002 023-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 37,770.00 21,815.92 2,362.25 24,178.17 13,591.83 35.99 
2002 023-448-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 8,008.00 5,507.26 1,835.35 7,342.61 665.39 8.31 
2002 023-448-006 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 667.00 344.83 1.51- 343.32 323.68 48.53 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 285,786.00 149,737.44 18,706.78 168,444.22 117,341. 78 41.06 

2002 023-451-001 SALARY/TRUCK ALLOWANCE .00 8,400.00 6,300.00 700.00 7,000.00 1,400.00 16.67 
2002 '023-451-002 SOC. SECURITY/TRUCK AL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 023-451-028 MACHINERY MAINTENANCE .00 60,000.00 22,002.16 3,002.93 25,005.09 34,994.91 58.32 
2002 023-451-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE .00 40,000.00 13,789.97 3,040.54 16,830.51 23,169.49 57.92 
2002 023-451-030 TIRES, TUBES .00 11,135.00 5,631.65 100.00 5,731.65 5,403.35 48.5:3 
2002 023-451-031 CULVERTS .00 10,000.00 2,735.94 .00 2,735.94 7,264.06 72.64 
2002 023-451-032 ROAD MATERIAL .00 106,558.00 42,118.76 14,758.68 56,877.44 49,680.56 46.62 
2002023-451-033 BRIDGE REPAIR .00 36,950.00 11,241.62 .00 11 ,241.62 25,708.38 69.58 
2002 023-451-035 UTILITIES .00 6,845.00 3,067.95 376.32 3,444.27 3,400.73 49.68 
2002 023-451-037 BONDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 023-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 5,188.00 1,857.20 89.12 1,946.32 3,241.68 62.48 
2002 '023-451-042 LIABILITY INSURANCE' .00 3,500.00 1,985,45 .00 1,985.45 1,514.55 43.27 
2002 023-451-043 TRAVEL, TRAINING & EDU .00 1,000.00 313.28 .00 313.28 686.72 68.67 
2002 023-451-044 UNIFORMS .00 2,500.00 1,183,54 114.84 1,298.38 1,201.62 48.06 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 292,076.00 112,227.52 22,182.43 134,409.95 157,666.05 53.98 

2002 023-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 96,592.00 24,626.78 .00 24,626.78 71,965.22 74.50 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 96,592.00 24,626,78 .00 24,626.78 71,965.22 74.50 

2002 023-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 023-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 674,454.00 286,591.74 40,889.21 327,480.95 346,973.05 51.45 



DATE10/ll/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GE1116 PAGE 17 

ROAD & BRIDGE IV 

CURRENT PREVIOUS Iff ACTUAL H Iff ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL fffif 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D '; REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 024-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01/0 .00 252,651.00- .00 .00 .00 252,651.00- 100.00 f 

2002 024-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 5,000.00- 5,027.56- 580.00- 5,607.56- 607.56 12.15-
2002 024-392-048 REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 024-395-020 TRANSFERS FROM GEN R&D .00 432,727.00- 401,320.03- 8,598.61- 409,918.64- 22,808.36- 5.27 * 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 690,378.00- 406,347.59- 9,178.61- 415,526.20- 274,851.80- 39.81 

2002 024-448-001 SALARIES & PART-TIME H .00 206,348.00 108,889.98 14,869.30 123,759.28 82,588.72 40.02 
2002 024-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 14,868.00 8,316.23 1,136.74 9,452.97 5,415.03 36.42 
2002 024-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 14,964.00 7,860.68 1,027.99 8,888.67 6,075.33 40.60 
2002 024-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 37,694.00 28,612.75 3,957.63 32,570.38 5,123.62 13.59 
2002 024-448-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 7,940.00 5,534.67 1,843.26 7,377.93 562.07 7.08 
2002 024-448-006 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 810.00 393.51 3.25 396.76 413.24 51.02 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 282,624.00 159,607.82 22,838.17 182,445.99 100,178.01 35.45 

2002 024-451-001 SALARY/TRUCK ALLOWANCE .00 8,400.00 6,300.00 700.00 7,000.00 1,400.00 16.67 
2002 024-451-002 SOC. SECURITY/TRUCK AL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 024-451-028 MACHINERY MAINTENANCE .00 55,000.00 35,830.66 1,074.24 36,904.90 18,095.10 32.90 
2002 024-451-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE .00 35,000.00 13,918.84 2,008.55 15,927.39 19,072.61 54.49 
2002 024-451-030 TIRES, TUBES .00 8,000.00 4,870.76 138.95 5,009.71 2,990.29 37.38 
2002 024-451-031 CULVERTS .00 8,000.00 5,445.40 .00 5,445.40 2,554.60 31.93 
2002 024-451-032 ROAD MATERIAL .00 102,947.00 47,384.55 1,616.00 49,000.55 53,946.45 52.40 
2002 024-451-033 BRIDGE REPAIR .00 25,000.00 .00 .00 .00 " 25,000.00 100.00 
2002 024-451-035 UTILITIES .00 4,000.00 2,447.14 360.90 2,808.04 1,191.96 29.80 
2002 024-451-037 BONDS .00 178.00 162.50 .00 162.50 15.50 8.71 
2002 024-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 4,464.00 1,011.39 51.44 1,062.83 3,401.17 76.19 
2002 024-451-042 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 5,000.00 4,702.12 .00 4,702.12 297.88 5.96 
-2002 024-451-043 TRAVEL, TRAINING & EDU .00 2,000.00 908.59 .00 908.59 1,091.41 54.57 
2002 024-451-044 UNIFORMS .00 2,000.00 932.79 108.92 1,041.71 958.29 47.91 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 259,989.00 123,914.74 6,059.00 129,973.74 130,015.26 50.01 

2002 024-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 109,297.00 27,470.77 18,882.08- 8,588.69 100,708.31 92.14 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 109,297.00 27,470.77 18,882.08- 8,588.69 100,708.31 92.14 

2002 024-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 38,468.00 19,772.00 .00 19,772.00 18,696.00 48.60 
2002 024-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,0O .00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 38,468.00 19,772.00 .00 19,772.00 18,696.00 48.60 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 690,378.00 330,765.33 10,015.09 340,780.42 349,597.58 50.64 

____ ... ___ ._ .. _" .. ,, _________ ._. __ . __ . ___ ._. __ . ________________ - _ ... _______________ .... ___ . _________ . ________________ . ___ . __ ._ .. __ ._. ______________ . __________________ ------------- ______ 1 



DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GE1116 PAGE 18 

TYLER CO AIRPORT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL fffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 025-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01/0 .00 25,940.00- .00 .00 .00 25,940.00- 100.00 f 

2002 025-363-048 AIRPORT FEES/RENTAL .00 3,600.00- 2,850.00- 125.00- 2,975.00- b25.00- 17.36 f 

2002 025-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 100.00- 298.30- 37.83- 336.13- , 236.13 236.13-
2002 025-395-010 TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL .00 28,000.00- 28,000.00- .00 28,000.00- , .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 57,b40.00- 31,148.30- Ib2.83- 31,311.13- 26,328.87- 45.68 

2002 025-451-028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE .00 22,940.00 1,124.32 .00 1,124.32 21,815.68 95.10 
'2002 025-451-035 UTILITIES .00 2,000.00 1,281.b4 124.44 1,406.08 593.92 29.70 
2002 025-451-042 INSURANCE .00 2,500.00 2,227.00 .00 2,227.00 273.00 10.92 

OPERATING EXPENSES/AIR .00 27,440.00 4,632.96 124.44 4,757.40 22,682.bO 82.66 

2002 025-453-045 MATCHING FUNDS AIRPORT .00 30,200.00 30,202.00 .00 30,202.00 2.00- .01- f 

CAPITL OUTLAY .00 30,200.00 30,202.00 .00 30,202.00 2.00- .01-

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff'ffff"ff*ff** OVER BUDGET '*fffffffff***fff***f**f*f***ff**************************'****'*"* 

**f TOTAL EXPENSES .00 57,640.00 34,834.96 124.44 34,959.40 22,680.60 39.35 



DATE 10111/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER 

TYLER CO. RODEO ARENA/FAIRGRND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D 

2002 026-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01-0 .00 5,593.00- .00 
2002 026-363-033 RODEO ARENA FEES .00 1,500.00- 50.00-
2002 026-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 50.00- 98.71-
2002 026-395-010 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL .00 6,500.00- 4,875.00-

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 13,643.00- 5,023.71-

2002 026-451-028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE .00 10,143.00 525.54 
2002 026-451-035 UTILITIES .00 3,500.00 2,198.96 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 13,643.00 2,724.50 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 13,043.00 2,724.50 

L __ -~ __ -.-.. ---.---.. ----------__ . .-_--__ ~ ___ _ 
'1 
1 
~ 
". 

I 
~\ 

GEL116 PAGE 19 

** ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL ** ffff ACTUAL 'ffff 

M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

.00 .00 5,593.00- 100.00 f 

.00 50.00·· 1,450.00- 96.67 * 13.42- 112.13- 62.13 124.26-

.00 4,875.00- 1,625.00- 25.00 f 

13.42- 5,037.13- 8,605.87- 63.08 

.00 525.54 9,617.46 94.82 
406.45 2,605.41 894.59 25.56 
406.45 3,130.95 10,512.05 77.05 

406.45 3,130.95 10,512.05 77.05 

'--------.--.----~~--------====-.:============================================ 



- - .~~---.-- .... -.-~.---.~ . .....,...-

DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GR116 PAGE 20 

COPS GRANT - SPURGER ISD 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H '*" ACTUAL ***** 
, ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I'H-D Ii-T-I) Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 027-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 .00 16,874.68- .00 16,874.68- 16,874.68 .00 
2002 027-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 11. 76- .46- 12. 21~- 12.22 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 16,886.44- .46- 16,886.90- 16,886.90 .00 

2002 027-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE BENE .00 .00 16,898.78 .00 16,898.7H 16,898.78- .00 * 
f*f. TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 16,898.78 .00 16,898.78 16,898.78- .00 

------------------------------~----
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS iff ACTUAL iff H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL ffff' 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 028-301-001 BEGINNING BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 028-361-002 UNCLAIMED PROPERTY .00 .00 12,014.45- .00 12,014.45- 12,014.45 .00 
2002 028-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 190.86- 36.44- 227.30- 227.30 .00 
2002 028-392-050 MISCELLANEOUS REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 12,205.31- 36.44- 12,241.75- 12,241. 75 .00 

2002 028-451-036 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT P .00 .00 113.59 .00 113.59 113.59- .00 I 
2002 028-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

II' TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 11a.59 .00 113.59 113.59- .00 
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TCDP TIMBERLINE NURSERY PROJ 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H ** ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL ff*** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I1-T-D I1-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 029-361-013 TCDP STATE AID .00 .00 3,500.00- .00 3,500.00- 3,500.00 .00 

**f TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 3,500.00- .00 3,500.00- 3,500.00 .00 

2002 029-451-029 ENGINEERING .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 
2002 029-451-030 ADMINISTRATION .00 .1)0 3,500.00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00- .00 * 2002 029-451-032 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

ff* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 3,500.00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00- .00 
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DIST CL'K STATE APPROP 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL ** ffff ACTUAL fffff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 030-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 80,000.00- .00 .00 .00 80,000.00- 100.00 f. 

2002 030-361-013 STATE APPROPRIATION (S .00 12,000.00- 8,000.00- 1,000.00- 9,000.00- 3,000.00- 25.00 if 

2002 030-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 3,000.00- 1,081. 09- 137.33- 1,218.42- 1,781.58- 59.39 if 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 95,000.00- 9,081.09- 1,137.33- 10,218.42- 84,781.58- 89.24 

2002 030-492-005 MISC. EXPENSE .00 95,000.00 .00 .00 .00 95,000.00 100.00 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 95,000.00 .00 .00 .00 95,000.00 100.00 

iff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 95,000.00 .00 .00 .00 95,000.00 100.00 
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COUNTY CLERK RMP 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ff ACTUAL H ff ACTUAL ff *"* ACTUAL ***** ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 031-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 500.00- .00 .00 .00 500.00- 100.00 * 2002 031-361-013 COUNTY CLERK FEES (RPM .00 25,000.00- 17,340.95- 1,835.00- 19,175.95- 5,824.05- 23.30 * 2002 031-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 500.00- 158.92- 32.4B- 191.40- 30B.60- 61.72 * 
f** TOTAL REVENUES .00 26,000.00- 17,499.B7- I,B67.48- 19,367.35- 6,632.65- 25.51 

2002 031-451-001 SALARIES-COUNTY CLERK .00 2,000.00 .00 .00 .00 2,000.00 100.00 
2002 031-451-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 153.00 .00 .00 .00 153.00 100.00 
2002 031-451-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 20.00 .00 .00 .00 20.00 100.00 
2002 031-451-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 27.00 .00 .00 .00 27.00 100.00 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 2,200.00 .00 .00 .00 2,200.00 100.00 

2002 031-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 23B.00 238.00 23B.00- .00 * 
CAPlH1L OUTLAY .00 .00 .00 23B.00 238.00 23B.00- .00 

**************************************************** OVER BUDGET **************************************************************f*'** 
2002 031-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 3,000.00 .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 100.00 
2002 031-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEBT SERVOCE .00 3,000.00 .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 100.00 

2002 031-492-005 MISC. EXPENSE .00 4,800.00 102.00 .00 102.00 4,69B.00 97.88 
2002 031-492-006 PRESERVATION .00 16,000.00 4,640.00 1,100.00 5,740.00 10,260.00 64.13 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 20,800.00 4,742.00 1,100.00 5,B42.00 14,958.00 71.91 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 26,000.00 4,742.00 1,33B.00 6,080.00 19,920.00 76.62 
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C D A FORFEITURE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL if. ffff ACTUAL **f** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D /i-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 032-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 032-363-033 DISi. AiTY FORFEITURES .00 .00 7,093.80- .00 7,093.80- 7,093.80 .00 
2002 032-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 47.31- 16.38- 63.69- 63.69 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 7,141.11- 16.38- 7,157.49- 7,157.49 .00 

2002 032-451-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
OPERATING EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2002 032-492-005 MISC. EXPENSES .00 .00 151).01) .00 150.00 150.01)- .00 f 
MISCElLANEOUS .00 .00 150.00 .00 150.00 150.00- .00 

fffff*fffffffffff*fff**fff*****lf*f****fffff*ff*ff**f OVER BUDGET *f*f*fff****ffff**f.f**f****f*************f*f****f*****f**ffffflf*** 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 150.00 .00 150.00 150.00- .00 
*******f******************************************** OVER BUDGET f********f.f.*************************************************f*****f 
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SHERIFF FORFEITURE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H **** ACTUAL ***** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I1-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 033-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 033-363-033 SHERIFF FORFEITURES AW .00 .00 1,372.50- .00 1,372.50- 1,372.50 .00 
2002 033-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 240.06- 19.58- 259.64- 259.64 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 1,612.56- 19.58- 1,632.14- 1,632.14 .00 

2002 033-492-005 MISC. EXPENSES .00 .00 9,024.30 .00 9,024.30 9,024.30- .00 * 
MISCElLANEOUS .00 .00 9,024.30 .00 9,024.30 9,024.30- .00 

*H TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 9,024.30 .00 9,024.30 9,024.30- .00 
******************f****ff*f****f*f*ffff*ffff*f*f*f** OVER BUDGET f*f*****f************ff******************************************** 
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TEMPLE FOUND/ARE YOU 0 K GRANT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL H ** ACTUAL ** **** ACTUAL f**** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 035-361-012 T L L TEMPLE FOUNDATIO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 035-361-014 LOCAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 035-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 36.67- 4.38- 41.05- 41.05 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 36.67- 4.38- 41.05- 41.05 .00 

2002 035-451-035 UTILITIES AND EQUIPMEN .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 035-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

**f TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

.-----------------~---
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LIBRARY FUND B 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL f"*' 
·ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D /1-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 036-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 7,500.00- .00 .00 .00 7,500.00- 100.00 , 
2002 036-363-028 COUNTY CLERK FINES .00 2,000.00- 1,360.00- 320.00- 1,680.00- 320.00- 16.00 if 

2002 036-363-032 DISTRICT CLERK FINES .00 3,600.00- 3,960.00- 500.00- 4,460.00- 860.00 23.89-
2002 036-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 500.00- 36.33- 2.98- 39.31- 460.69- 92.14 if 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 13,600.00- 5,356.33- 822.98- 6,179.31- 7,420.69- 54.56 

2002 036-492-050 LIBRARY BOOKS & SUPPLI .00 12,600.00 7,733.64 131. 94 7,865.58 4,734.42 37.57 
2002 036-492-051 REPAIRS & IMPROVEMENTS .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 100.00 

!1 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 13,600.00 7,733.64 131. 94 7,865.58 5,734.42 42.16 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 13,600.00 7,733.64 131. 94 7,865.58 5,734.42 42.16 
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T C COLLECTION CENTER B 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H **** ACTUAL if.f.f* 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 037-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 5,477.00- .00 .00 .00 5,477.00- 100.00 f. 

2002 037-363-033 FEES COLLECTED .00 80,000.00- 44, 104.!~7- 4,525.90- 48,630.17- 31,369.83- 39.21 * 
2002 037-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 1,000.00- 25.67- .00 25.67- 974.33- 97.43 i 

2002 037-395-010 TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL .00 30,000.00- 22,500.00- .00 22,500.00- 7,500.00- 25.00 * 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 116,477.00- 66,629.94- 4,525.90- 71,155.84- 45,321.16- 38.91 

2002 037-448-001 SALARIES .00 40,904.00 25,623.00 3,193.00 28,816.00 12,088.00 29.55 
2002 037-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 3,130.00 1,960.26 244.28 2,204.54 925.46 29.57 
2002 037-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,615.00 1,042.72 130.34 1,173.06 441. 94 27.36 
2002 037-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,941.00 2,670.92 400.00 3,070.92 1,870.08 37.85 
2002 037-448-005 WORKER'S COMPENSATION .00 1,200.00 1,152.09 384.03 1,536.12 336.12- 28.01- * 
2002 037-448-006 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 164.00 99.10 .00 99.10 64.90 39.57 

'1 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 51,954.00 32,548.09 4,351.65 36,899.74 15,054.26 28.98 

2002 037-451-028 MACHINERY MAINTENANCE .00 6,000.00 4,482.06 .00 4,482.06 1,517.94 25.30 
2002 037-451-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE .00 3,500.00 1,889.02 232.03 2,121.05 1,378.95 39.40 
2002 037-451-035 UTILITIES .00 3,000.00 1,202.01 127.22 1,329.23 1,670.77 55.69 
2002 037-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 2,500.00 1,432.38 1,076.07 2,508.45 8.45- .34- f 
2002 037-451-042 LIABILITY INSURANCE ON .00 1,300.00 1,229.20 .00 1,229.20 70.80 5.45 
2002 037-451-043 CONTAINER HAULS .00 45,000.00 27,782.50 2,663.00 30,445.50 14,554.50 32.34 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 61,300.00 38,017.17 4,098.32 42,115.49 19,184.51 31.30 

2002 037-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 037-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2002 037-458-019 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 3,223.00 .00 .00 .00 3,223.00 100.00 
CAP !TAL OUTLAY .00 3,223.00 .00 .00 .00 3,223.00 100.00 

*ff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 116,477.00 70,565.26 8,449.97 79,015.23 37,461. 77 32.16 

,------------------------
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VIOLENCE AGAINSTWOMEN SPEC PR 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL ** **ff ACTUAL ffff.f 

;!ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 038-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 14,304.00 20,806.97- .00 20,806.97- 35,110.97 245.46 
2002 038-392-039 LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS .00 4,768.00 1,400.87- .00 1,400.87- 6,168.87 129.38 
2002 038-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 9.76- .97- 10.73- 10.73 .00 

f** TOTAL REVENUES .00 19,072.00 22,217.60- .97- 22,218.57- 41,290.57 216.50 

2002 038-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE .00 18,168.00 13,879.72 .00 13,879.72 4,288.28 23.60 
2002 038-451-007 SUPPLIES & DOE .00 95.00 .00 .00 .00 95.00 100.00 
2002 038-451-012 TRAVEL .00 809.00 .00 .00 .00 809.00 100.00 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 19,072.00 13,879.72 .00 13,879.72 5,192.28 27.22 
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CRIME VICTIMS ASST COORD TEAM 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL ** ffff ACTUAL fffff 

'I ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I'H-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
·1 
i~ 

2002 039-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 32,659.00 17,827.43- .00 17,827.43- 50,486.43 154.59 
2002 039-392-039 MATCHING FUNDS .00 10,886.00 .00 .00 .00 10,886.00 100.00 
2002 039-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 81.65- .05- 81.70- 81.70 .00 

ff* TOTAL REVENUES .00 43,545.00 17,909.08- .05- 17,909.13- 61,454.13 141.13 

2002 039-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE BENE .00 43,545.00 17,876.33 .00 17,876.33 25,668.67 58.95 
2002 039-451-007 SUPPLIES & DOE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 039-451-012 TRAVEL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 43,545.00 17,876.33 .00 17,876.33 25,668.67 58.95 
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ON-SITE SEWER PROJECT FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS iff ACTUAL H ** ACTUAL H *f** ACTUAL *ifff 
,ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAIlE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 040-361-013 TCDP STATE AID .00 250,000.00 .00 .00 .00 250,000.00 100.00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 250,000.00 .00 .00 .00 250,000.00 100.00 

2002 040-451-029 ENGINEERING .00 34,400.00 .00 .00 .00 34,400.00 100.00 
2002 040-451-030 ADMINISTRATION .00 26,600.00 .00 .00 .00 26,600.00 100.00 
2002 040-451-032 SEWER FACILITIES .00 189,000.00 .00 .00 .00 189,000.00 100.00 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 250,000.00 .00 .00 .00 250,000.00 100.00 
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OJP-LAW ENF BLOCK GRANT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H if ACTUAL if ffff ACTUAL fffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I1-T-1) M-T-I) Y-T-I) REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 041-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 041-392-039 LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 041-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2002 041-453-045 EGUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
GRANT EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

L-____ . ______ ._. __ 



<, 
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COPS GRANT - WOODVILLE ISD 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL U H ACTUAL Hi HiH ACTUAL UHf 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D V-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
" 

iI" 
2002 042-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 .00 12, 163!.62- .00 12,163.62- 12,163.62 ,;, .00 
2002 042-392-039 LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 " .00 
2002 042-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .17- .20- .37- .37 • .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 12,163.79- .20- 12,163.99- 12,163.99 .00 

2002 042-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE BENE .00 .00 12,167.32 .00 12,167.32 12,167.32- , .00 * 
*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 12,167.32 .00 12,167.32 12,167.32- .00 
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JAIL INTEREST & SINKING 
i. 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL iff **** ACTUAL ~**** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-U REMAINING PERCENT 

~ 

2002 043-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 043-360-002 DELINQUENT AD VALOREM .00 .00 4,631+.75- 462.04- 5,096.79- 5,096.79 .00 
2002 043-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 479.72- 61.55- 541.27- 541.27 .00 

**f TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 5,11'f.47- 523.59- 5,638.06- 5,638.06 .00 

2002 043-454-046 BOND PAYABLE, SERIES 1 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2Q02 043-454-047 INTEREST PAYABLE, SERI .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 043-454-049 PROCESSING FEE, BOND P .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

. _-- .----.--....• ~ .... ---- .. --- ._-_ .. _-----_ . 
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COURTHOUSE SECURITY 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** *If ACTUAL ** **f* ACTUAL ~**** 
·ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D I1-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 044-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE OlIO .00 91,500.00- .00 .00 .00 91,500.00- 100.00 If 

2002 044-363-033 COURTHOUSE SECURITY FE .00 14,000.00- 9,243.63- 1,162.51- 10,406.14- 3,593.86- 25.67 If-

2002 044-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 4,000.00- 1,206.12- 136.00- 1,342.12- 2,657.88- b6.45 * 
i' 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 109,500.00- 10,449.75- 1,298.51- 11,748.26- 97,751. 74- 89.27 

2002 044-448-001 SALARIES .00 6,000.00 6,460.52 652.28 7,112.80 1,112.80- 18.55- * 
2002 044-448~002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 460.00 784.24 157.44 941.68 481.68- lQ4.71- If 

2002 044-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 465.00 788.33 158.26 946.59 481.59- 103.57- * 
2002 044-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 3,400.00 2,311.63 421.00 2,732.63 667.37 1:9.63 
2002 044-448-005 WORKER'S COMPENSATION .00 40.00 23.06 .00 23.06 16.94 42.35 
2002 044-448-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 35.00 38.35 .00 38.35 3.35- :9.57- If 

2002 044-451-001 COURT BAILIFF 10,000.00 3,050.00 300.00 6,650.00 
~ 

.00 3,350.00 66.50 
2002 044-451-035 UTILITIES .00 10,000.00 .00 .00 .00 10,000.00 100.00 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 30,400.00 13,456.13 1,688.98 15,145.11 15,254.89 50.18 

2002 044-492-004 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 79,100.00 2,605.20 41.80 2,647.00 76,453.00 96.65 
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 79,100.00 2,605.20 41.80 2,647.00 76,453.00 9,6.b5 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 109,500.00 16,061.33 1,730.78 17,792.11 91,707.89 83.75 
'I 
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COUNTY-RMP 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H If ACTUAL H UH ACTUAL UHf 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 045-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 31,000.00- .00 .00 .00 31,000.00- 1~0.00 * 
2002 045-361-013 DIST. & CO. CLERK FEES .00 4,500.00- 2,915.75- 360.00- 3,275.75- 1,224.25- 27.21 * 
2002 045-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 1,200.00- 356.88- 46.63- 403.51- 796.49- 66.37 If 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 36,700.00- 3,272.63- 406.63- 3,679.26- 33,020.74- 89.97 

2002 045-448-001 SALARIES .00 3,500.00 469.72- 624.00 154.28 3,345.72 95.59 
2002 045-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 275.00 71.60 47.74 119.34 155.66 56.60 
2002 045-448-005 WORKERS' COMPENSATION .00 10.00 .00 .00 .00 10.00 100.00 
2002 045-448-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 15.00 2,24 .00 2.24 12.76 85.07 
2002 045-492-004 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 32,900.00 930.60 .00 930.60 31,969.40 97.17 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 36,700.00 534.72 671.74 1,206.46 35,493.54 96.71 

f*f TOTAL EXPENSES .00 36,700.00 534.72 671.74 1,206.46 35,493.54 96.71 



DATE 10/11/2002 
<. 
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CRIME STOPPERS 

CURRENT PREVIOUS f.if ACTUAL f.f. ** ACTUAL f.if ffff ACTUAL ff.fff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 046-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01/0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 046-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 046-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 046-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 046-363-026 DIST & CO CLK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 046-363-027 DIST & CO ClK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 046-363-028 DIST & CO CLK REV 95-9 .00 .00 22.00- 2.00- 24.00- 24.00 .00 
2002 046-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .09- .00 .09- .09 ': .00 
2002 046-395-010 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

f** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 22.09- 2.00- 24.09- 24.09 .00 

2002 046-492-0B3 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 35.72 .00 35.72 35.72- .00 f 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 35.72 .00 35.72 35.72- ~, .00 

2002 046-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 2.40 .00 2.40 2.40- .00 f 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 2.40 .00 2.40 2.40- .00 

ffffffff****ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff.ff'fff OVER BUDGET ff.ffffffffffffffffffff.*ffffff'ff.fffff.ffff'fffffffffff'f'fff'f'ffff' 

" 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 38.12 .00 38.12 38.12- , .. 00 
ffffff*"'fffff'ffff'ff'fffff*ff"fffffffffffff*f'ff OVER BUDGET ff.f.'f.ffff.fffff.f.ff*ff*fff****ff***f*f**ffff'ffffff*fffffffffl***'*** 
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COUNTY-WIDE RIGHT-OF-WAY FUNDB 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL ** if ACTUAL H **** ACTUAL **f** ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I1-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 047-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 950.00- .00 .00 .00 950.00- 100.01) * 2002 047-361-048 STATE REIMBURSEMENTS .00 .01) .1)1) .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 047-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 50.00- 14.02- 1.66- 15.68- 34.32- 68.64 f 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 1,000.00- 14.02- 1.66- 15.68- 984.32- 98.43 

2002 047-458-019 RIGHT-OF-WAY PURCHASES .00 900.00 .00 .00 .00 900.00 lQO.OO 
CAP !TAL OUTLAY .00 900.00 .00 .00 .00 900.00 100.00 

2002 047-492-022 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 100.00 .00 .00 .00 100.00 100.00 
MISCELLANSOUS .00 100.00 .00 .00 .00 100.00 100.00 

**f TOTAL EXPENSES .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 100.00 



. DATE 10111/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER 

COPS GRANT - WARREN ISD 

CURRENT PREVIOUS 
~,~,,""l> 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D 

2002 048-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 .00 12,692.62-
2002 048-392-039 LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS .00 .00 .00 

"2002 048-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 16.77-

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 12,709.39-

2002 048-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE BENE .00 .00 17,826.55 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 17,826.55 

H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H: 

M-T-D Y-T-D 

.00 12,692.62-

.00 .00 
1.81- 18.58-

1.81- 12,711.20-

.00 17,826.55 

.00 17,826.55 

GRU6 PAGE 

lfIHH ACTUAL UHf 

REMAINING PERCENT 

12,692.62 .00 
.00 .00 

18.58 .00 

12,711.20 .• 00 

17,826.55- .00 

17,826.55- i' .00 

40 

* 

I 
I 

I 
I , 
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C D A TRUST 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H **** ACTUAL ***** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 049-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 " .00 
2002 049-363-033 RESTITUTION COLLECTED .00 .00 55,544.08- 3,455.42- 58,999.50- 58,999.50 '! .00 
2002 049-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,; .00 

;, 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 55,544.08- 3,455.42- 58,999.50- 58,999.50 .00 

2002 049-492-005 RESTITUTION MISC. EXPE .00 .00 55,901. 77 3,485.42 59,387.19 59,387.19- .00 if 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 55,901.77 3,485.42 59,387.19 59,387.19- " .00 

Hf TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 55,901. 77 3,485.42 59,387.19 59,387.19- .00 
ffffff*fffffff***ffffffff**f**f**************f****** OVER BUDGET *f**********************f****************************f******'*'**** 

........................... _ ........ _ ................... _ ... ___ ._ .. _._ ... _ ... _ ........... ____ ._._---------_ .... __ ._ ... __ .. _ .. _._-----------_-1 
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C D A FEES 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL if **** ACTUAL ***f.* 
'ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT , 

2002 050-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 : .00 
2002 050-363-027 D H S INCOME .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ..• 00 
2002 050-363-033 DIST. ATTY FEES .00 .00 12,461.32- 640.88- '13,102.20- 13,102.20 .00 
2002 050-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .• 00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 12,461.32- 640.88- 13,102.20- 13,102.20 " .00 

2002 050-492-005 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 10,129.88 386.38 10,516.26 10,516.26- ..• 00 * MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 10,129.88 386.38 10,516.26 10,516.26- .00 

. H* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 10,129.88 386.38 10,516.26 10,516.26-:: .00 
*~*f********f*************************************** OVER BUDGET ************************************f***********************~****** 



DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GEU16 PAGE 43 , 

COPS GRANT - TYLER COUNTY 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL ** **** ACTUAL 'fff* 
·ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-O M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 051-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 .00 12,698.28- .00 12,698.28- 12,698.28 .00 
2002 051-392-039 LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS .00 .00 7,657.00- .00 7,657.00- 7,657.00 .00 
2002 051-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 20,355.28- .00 20,355.28- 20,355.28 .00 

2002 051-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE BENE .00 .00 20,355.28 .00 20,355.28 20,355.28- .00 f 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 20,355.28 .00 20,355.28 20,355.28- .• 00 

--------.. --... -.-----.--.---~--.---~--------.---.-.--.. 
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COPS 6RANT - COLMESNEIL ISO 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL Ilf*f 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAININ6 PERCENT 

2002 052-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 .00 12,005.61- .00 12,005.61- 12,005.61 .00 
2002 052-392-039 LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 052-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 12,005.61- .00 12,005.61- 12,005.61 .00 

2002 052-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE BENE .00 .00 17,050.25 .00 17,050.25 17,050.25- .00 * 
fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 17,050.25 .00 17,050.25 17,050.25- , .• 00 
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ADULT PROBATION B 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL fffff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET tH-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2003 053-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 09-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2003 053-304-002 BEGINNING BALANCE/CCP .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2003 053-361-012 CCP/STATE AID .00 .00 .00 13,045.00- 13,045.00- 13,045.00 .00 
2003 053-361-013 SUPERVISION/STATE AID .00 .00 .00 33,055.00- 33,055.00- 33,055.00 , .1)0 
'2003 053-361-014 DTP-COMMUNITY SERVICE .00 .00 .00 11,173.00- 11,173.00- 11,173.1)0 " .00 
2003 053-361-015 PAYMENTS/PROGRAM PARTI .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 " .00 
2003 053-361-016 DTP-SUBSTANCE ABUSE TR .00 .00 .00 1,410.00- 1,410.00- 1,410.00 " .00 
2003 053-363-033 FEES COLLECTED .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2003 053-392-005 D.H.S. INCOME .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2003 053-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 261.24- 261.24- 261.24 " .00 
2003 053-392-050 PSI CLIENT RECEIPTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .00 58,944.24- 58,944.24- 58,944.24 .00 

2003 053-437-001 CCP GRANT SALARY .00 .00 .00 4,276.16 4,276.16 4,276.16- .00 f. 

2003 053-437-002 CCP SOCIAL SECURITY .00 .00 .00 279.04 279.04 279.04- ': .00 f 
2003 053-437-003 CCP RETIREMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2003 053-437-004 CCP HOSPITALIZATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 
2003 053-437-006 CCP UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2003 053-437-007 CCP SUPPLIES & OPERATI .00 .00 .1)0 .00 .00 .00 ' .01) 
2003 053-437-009 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 3,783.80 3,783.80 3,783.80- .00 f. 

2003 053-437-012 CCP-PROFESSIONAL FEES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2003 053-437-014 CCP CONTRACT SERV FOR .00 .00 .00 .00 .1)1) .1)0 .00 
2003 053-437-015 TRAVEL/FURNISHED TRANS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2003 053-437-049 CCP-REFUND TO STATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

CCP-OPERATING EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 8,339.00 8,339.00 8,339.00- .00 

2003 053-451-001 SALARIES .00 .00 .00 17,171. 92 17,171. 92 17,171. 92- .00 If 

2003 053-451-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 .00 .00 1,361. 72 1,361.72 1,361. 72- , .00 f 
2003 053-451-003 RETIREMENT .00 .00 .00 1,446.98 1,446.98 1,446.98- .00 f 
2003 053-451-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 .00 .00 2,557.08 2,557.08 2,557.08- " .00 f 
2003 053-451-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 '; .00 
2003 053-451-007 SUPPLIES & OPERATING E .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,i .00 
2003 053-451-009 UTILITIES .00 .00 .00 47.62 47.62 47.62- " .00 f. 

2003 053-451-010 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2003 053-451-015 TRAVEL/FURNISHED TRANS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 " .00 
2003 053-451-016 PROFESSIONAL FEES .00 .00 .00 2,407.00 2,407.00 2,407.00- ' .00 f 
2003 053-451-049 REFUND TO STATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .• 00 

REGULAR-OPERATING EXPE .00 .00 .00 24,992.32 24,992.32 24,992.32- .00 

" 

f*,*H********f*************************H*****H**** OVER BUDGET H***H*************************H*H*****If****************H****H 
2003 053-452-001 DTP-SALARIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .• 00 
2003 053-452-002 DTP-SOCIAL SECURITY .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2003 053-452-006 DPT-UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ' .00 
2003 053-452-012 DTP-CONT. SERVo FOR OF .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2003 053-452-049 DTP-REFUND TO STATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DTP-SUBSTANCE ABUSE TR .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2003 053-453-012 DTP-CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
C003 053-453-049 DTP-REFUND TO STATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



DATE 10111/2002 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME 

DTP-COMMUNITY SERVICE 

BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER 

ADULT PROBATION 

ENCUMBRANCE 

.00 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

.00 

PREVIOUS 
M-T-D 

.00 

B 

GRllb PAGE 4b 1 

** ACTUAL ** ,** ACTUAL ** **** ACTUAL ***** 
M-T-D I Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

.00 .00 .00 ,.00 

H* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 33,331.32 33,331.32 33,331.32- .00 
********f**f******************f********ffff********* OVER BUDGET *************************************f***************************** 



'I 

DATE 10/11 /2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GR116 PAGE 47 

JUVENILE PROBATION 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H *i** ACTUAL ilifi 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2003 054-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 09-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .• 00 
" 2003 054-361-015 REGULAR SUPERVISION/ST .00 48,169.00- .00 .00 .00 48,169.00- 100.00 * 

2003 054-361-016 ISP/STATE AID .00 42,300.00- .00 .00 .00 42,300.00- 100.00 i 
2003 054-363-033 FEES COLLECTED .00 1,000.00- .00 260.00- 260.00- 740.00- 74.00 * 
2003 054-363-034 RESTITUTION COLLECTED .00 .00 .00 236.00- 236.00- 236.00 " .00 
2003 054-363-035 DETENTION COLLECTED .00 .00 .00 137.00- 137.00- 137.00 .00 
2003 054-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 4.18- 4.18- 4.18 : .00 
2003 054-392-048 REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 , .00 
2003 054-395-010 TRANSFER/COUNTY CONTRI .00 38,662.00- .00 .00 .00 38,662.00- 100.00 ,., 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 130,131.00- .00 637.18- 637.18- 129,493.82- 99.51 

2003 054-437-001 ISP SALARY .00 26,229.00 .00 2,185.74 2,185.74 24,043.26 91.67 
2003 054-437-002 ISP SOCIAL SECURITY .00 2,007.00 .00 167.22 167.22 1,839.78 91.67 
'2003 054-437-003 ISP RETIREMENT .00 2,098.00 .00 168.08 168.08 1,929.92 91.99 
2003 054-437-004 ISP HOSPITALIZATION .00 5,503.00 .00 418.l18 418.48 5,084.52 92.40 
2003 054-437-005 ISP WORKER'S COMPENSAT .00 113.00 .00 24.03 24.03 88.97 78.73 
2003 054-437-006 ISP UNEMPLOYMENT .00 95.00 .00 .00 .00 95.00 100.00 
'2003 054-437-007 ISP-OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 1,000.00 .00 52.50 52.50 947.50 94.75 
2003 054-437-010 NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVIC .00 758.00 .00 .00 .00 758.00 100.00 
'2003 054-437-012 ISP-TRAVEL .00 2,000.00 .00 987.15 987.15 1,012.85 50.64 

ISP-OPERATING EXPENSES .00 39,803.00 .00 4,003.20 4,003.20 35,799.80 89.94 

2003 054-448-001 SALARY/FLAT RATE TRAVE .00 12,000.00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 11 ,000.00 91.67 
2003 054-448-002 SOC. SECURITY/FLAT RAT .00 918.00 .00 76.50 76.50 841.50 91.67 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 12,918.00 .00 1,076.50 1,076.50 11,841.50 91.67 

2003 054-451-001 SALARIES .00 52,431.00 .00 4,308.24 4,308.24 48,122.76 91.78 
2003 054-451-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 4,012.00 .00 326.02 326.02 3,685.98 91.87 
2003 054-451-003 RETIREMENT .00 4,195.00 .00 331.30 331.30 3,863.70 92.10 
2003 054-451-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 10,990.00 .00 835.28 835.28 10,154.72 92.40 
2Q03 054-451-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 235.00 .00 37.15 37.15 197.85 84.19 
2003 054-451-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 64.00 .00 .00 .00 64.00 10~.00 
2003 054-451-009 TELEPHONE .00 2,800.00 .00 330.01 330.01 2,469.99 88.21 
2003 054-451-010 NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVIC .00 383.00 .00 .00 .00 383.00 100.00 
2003 054-451-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 100.00 
2003 054-451-023 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES- .00 900.00 .00 .00 .00 900.00 100.00 
2003 054-451-033 PAGER LEASE .00 400.00 .00 .00 .00 400.00 10:0.00 
2003 054-451-046 RESTITUTION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2003 054-451-049 REFUND TO STATE .00 .00 .00 33.44 33.44 33.44- .00 * 

REG-OPERATING EXPENSES .00 77,410.00 .00 6,201.44 6,201.44 71,208.56 91.99 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 130,131.00 .00 11 ,281.14 11 ,281.14 118,849.86 91.33 

-------_ .. __ .-•.•.... _ ............. --_ .. __ ._._ ......... _-_ .. _-_.-.... _ ......... _._ ......... _._.-.. _ ........................ _-
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STATE-CRIM JUSTICE PLANNING 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL ** "" ACTUAL "'f* 
,ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 055-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 055-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .• 00 
2002 055-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 055-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 15.00- 25.00- 40.00- 40.00 , .00 
2002 055-363-025 DIST & CO ClK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 055-363-026 DIST & CO ClK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 055-363-028 DIST & CO ClK REV 95-9 .00 .00 210.00- 20.00- 230.00- 230.00 " .00 
2002 055-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 1.55- .00 1.55- 1.55 : .00 

'** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 226.55- 45.00- 271.55- 271.55 .00 

2002 055-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 325.09 .00 325.09 325.09- :: .00 * 
MISCEllANEOUS .00 .00 325.09 .00 325.09 325.09- .~ .00 

2002 055-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 80.21 .00 80.21 80.21- .00 * 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 80.21 .00 80.21 80.21- i .00 

""""""""'*""'*'**"*""'***""""*'*'*' OVER BUDGET ''*******'***'*''****'****'*'*''**'*******If**************f.**"**'** 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 405.30 .00 405.30 405.30- ,I .00 
*f*fff********************************************** OVER BUDGET ***********'*'********************'*'*****'***'*"*'""'***"*"'* 
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STATE-JUDICIAL EDUCATION 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL H f*ff ACTUAL fffff 
.. ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 056-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 056-363-021 JUSTICE-OF-PEACE FEES .00 .00 2,423.94- 322.77- 2,746.71- 2,746.71 .00 
2002 056-363-030 DISTRICT CLERK FEES .00 .00 22.00- 6.00- 28.00- 28.00 .00 
2002 056-363-040 COUNTY CLERK FEES .00 .00 92.00- 9.00- 101.00- 101.00 .00 
2002 056-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 9.19- 1.08- 10.27- 10.27 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 2,547.13- 338.85- 2,885.98- 2,885.98 .00 

2002 056-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 2,577.16 .00 2,577.16 2,577 .16- .00 * 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 2,577.16 .00 2,577.16 2,577 .16- .00 

2002.056-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 189.13 .00 189.13 189.13- .00 f 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 189.13 .00 189.13 189.13- .00 

fff.fff.f**f.*f*f.ff*fff**f.f.*****f*f****f*f.f.*f.*f.******** OVER BUDGET ******f****f*****fff********************f*************f*f*fff*f*ff* 

I 
f** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 2,766.29 .00 2,766.29 2,766.29- .00 

**ffff******ff****f*f***f*f*************ff*f****f*** OVER BUDGET ***************f*********************f*****************ffffifffffff 



DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER II 
GELl16 PAGE 50 

II 
" 
" STATE-LEDCE 
'i j; 
Ii CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL ** H ACTUAL H UH ACTUAL flfHf 

;'ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PER'ttNT 
·1 
II 
'I 2002 057-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
I, 
ii .00 

2002 057-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 11.00 
2002 057-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20,02 057-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 6.00- 10.00- 16.00- 16.00 .00· 
2002 057-363-026 DIST 8. CO CLK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 057-363-027 DIST 8. CO CLK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2~P2 057-363-028 DIST 8. CO CLK REV 95-9 .00 .00 21.50- 2.00- 23.50- 23.50 .00 
2002 057-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .10- .00 .10- .10 .00 

il· 
fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 27.60- 12.00- 39.60- 39.60 Ii .00 

2002 057-492-083 PAYMENT TO STATE .00 
" 

.00 38.52 .00 38.52 38.52- .00 , 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 38.52 .00 38.52 38.52- .00 

2002 057-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FU .00 .00 2.60 .00 2.60 2.60- .00 * 
TRAt~SFERS TO: .00 .00 2.60 .00 2.60 2.60- .00 

" II 
!) fffffffff'f'f'fffffffff'ff**f*ff**f**f*f'fff*ff'*fff OVER BUDGET ffff'fff'f'f'***f'f**f*'**"'***'*"*"**fffff*ffff*ff**f**fff'**f' 

II !~ 

Hf TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 41.12 .00 41.12 41.12- 11. 00 
ff'*ff*ff*ffff'f*f'f***'**f*fff'f"ff"""'*'**fff' OVER BUDGET ff'f'f"ff'ff'**"""*'*"*'*'**"'**ff*""**'*"*"'*"*'t*"'f' 

, , II 

" 
II 



DATE 10111/2002 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME 

2002 058-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 
2002 058-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE REVEN 
2062 058-363-028 CO. & DIST. CLERK REVE 
20Q2 058-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 

fff TOTAL REVENUES 

2002 058-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE 
" MISCELLANEOUS 

2002 058-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL 
TRANSFERS TO: 

BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER 

STATE-JUVENILE DIVERSION 

ENCUMBRANCE 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

PREVIOUS 
tH-D 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.02-

.02-

.03 

.03 

5.74 
5.74 

iff ACTUAL H 

M-T-D 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

H ACTUAL iff 

Y-T-D 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.02-

.02-

.03 

.03 

5.74 
5.74 

II 
6EL11b PAGE 51 

" " 

" 'I 

ffff ACTUAL ff*f.f 
II 

REMAINING PERCENT 
II 
i! 

.00 !i .00 

.00 Ii .00 

.00 1. 00 

.02 :1.00 
ii 
" il 

.02 '! 00 
I" 
i! 

.03- Ii .00 * 

.03- 11.00 

!I 
5.74- 11.00 * 
5.74- "00 

il' 
II 

*********f***f************************************** OVER BUDGET ******************************************************************* 
" II , . 

" 

" 
! H* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 5.77 .00 5.77 5.77- 11.00 

**************************************************** OVER BUDGET ******************************************************************* - Ii 
'" ii 

'; 



:j I~ 

DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER ' GEL116 PAGE 52 

STATE-CVC 
Ii 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL fffff 
II 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-I-I) M-T-I) Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
,I 

II 

2002 059-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE OliO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1.00 
2002 059-363-021 JUSTICE-OF-PEACE REVEN .00 .00 18,571.35- 2,472.70- 21,044.05- 21,044.05 .00 
2002 059-363-028 DIST. & COUNTY CLERK R .00 .00 4,223.25- 407.00- 4,630.25- 4,630.25 .00 
2002 059-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 83.89- 8.25- 92.14- 92.14 1.00 
2002 059-392-041 CVC JUROR DONATIONS .00 .00 126.00- .00 126.00- '126.00 ! .00 

i, 
I: 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 23,004.49- 2,887.95- 25,892.44- 25,892.44 '1.00 
I, 
:1 

2002 059-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 24,273.10 .00 24,273.10 24,273.10- il .OO f 

" ,1.00 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 24,273.10 .00 24,273.10 24,273.10-
II 
,i 

2002 059-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 1,693.64 .00 1,693.64 1,693.64- il.OO f 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 1,693.64 .00 1,693.64 1,693.64- Ii .00 
il 

ff'ffffffff***f****ffffffffffffffffffffffffff*fffffff OVER BUDGET fffff*ff*'ffffff*****f**ff*'f*ff***f**f*f**f***'f*ff***ff*fff'ff'** 
: II 

" 

Hf TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 25,966.74 .00 25,966.74 25,966.74- :1.00 
ff~f***f*f*ffff*fff****fffff**fff***f*f***ftl***ffff OVER BUDGET fff'*ff****f*f*'**fff**'f*'*f'*'*****"*f*f'*****"*'*"'**""'*" 

:) 



DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GRl1b pJGE 53 
I! 

STATE-OCLF INSURANCE 

Ii 

il CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL H ** ACTUAL H *H* ACTUAL *:HU 
II. ::ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
II 

2~02 060-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 11.00 
2002 ObO-3b3-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 060-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 060-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 .00 75.00- 75.00- 75.00 .00 
2002 060-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .20- .00 .20- .20 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .20- 75.00- 75.20- 75.20 .00 

2002 060-492-083 PAYMENTS TO THE STATE .00 .00 68.40 .00 68.40 68.40- .00 * 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 68.40 .00 b8.40 68.40- .00 

'i 
2002 060-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 7.58 .00 7.58 7.58- .00 * 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 7.58 .00 7.58 7.58- Ii .00 
I il 

;. il 
**1************************************************* OVER BUDGET ****************************1***11*1******************************* " . 'I 

: H* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 75.98 .00 75.98 75.98- 11.00 
*~~f*ff*****f*f*f*ffffffff*flllfl*f**I**I**f****f*** OVER BUDGET **fl***********************I*I***II**I***III********I*1111**(****** 



(: Ii 
DATE 10 1Il/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GE1116 PAGE 54 

" 

STATE-DPS ARREST FEE 
i! 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL ~*ff* 
II 

" ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-I-V REMAINING PERCENT 
II 

2'002 061-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01/0 
I, 

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 061-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 9,688.27- 1,350.39- 11,038.66- 11 ,038.66 .00 
2002 061-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER .00 .00 575.00- 35.00- 610.00- 610.00 .00 
2002 061-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 50.51- 3.49- 54.00- 54.00 .Of) 

ff* TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 10,313.78- 1,388.88- 11,702.66- 11,702.66 .00 

2002 061-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 5,201.05 .00 5,201.05 5,201.05- .00 * 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 5,201. 05 .00 5,201.05 5,201.05- .00 

2002 061-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FU .00 .00 6,379.61 .00 6,379.61 6,379.61- .00 f 
II TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 6,379.61 .00 6,379.61 6,379.61- .00 

,'. 

" 
ii 

*~************************************************** OVER BUDGET **********If********************************************"**t******* 
- ~ 

! H' TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 11,580.66 .00 11,580.66 11,580.66- Ii .00 
*~************************************************** OVER BUDGET ************************'**********************************l****'*' 

·1 I! 



DATE 1011112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER tlelL La rnlJ" "'" 
II STATE-COMP REHABIlITAT'N '1 

" II 
Ii 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL H ***t ACTUAL t~*** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
:I !! 

I' .00 .00 .00 1. 00 2002 062-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 
2002 062-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1,. 00 
2002 062-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1.00 
2002 062-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 5.00- 7.50- 12.50- 12.50 '1.00 
2002 062-363-026 DIST & CO ClK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 11.00 
2002 062-363-027 DIST & CO ClK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 11.00 

,I 

25.00- .00 25.00- 25.00 2002 062-363-028 DIST & CO ClK REV 95-9 .00 .00 ,i .00 
2002 062-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .08- .00 .08- .08 ii .00 

I, 

*ff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 30.08- 7.50- 37.58- 37.58 11.00 
" 

Ii 
ir 

2002 062-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 49.87 .00 49.87 49.87- II .00 * 
MISCEllANEOUS .00 .00 49.87 .00 49.87 49.87- II .00 

II 
i, II 

2002 062-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 5.27 .00 5.27 5.27- Ii .00 * 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 5.27 .00 5.27 5.27- II 00 

II • 
ii i! 

************************f*************************** OVER BUDGET **********if******************************************************** II 

': H* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 55.14 .00 55.14 55.14- :1 .00 
**************************************************** OVER BUDGET ******************************************************************* 

I II 
i~ 

---------'----------------------- - --------,-_ .. _-- II .. 



- -.-,-_ ........ . 
DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER 

, 
" 

GEl116 RASE 56 
~ 
!1 

STATE-GENERAL REVENUE 
II 
\1 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL H ** ACTUAL H **** ACTUAL:r**H :: ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
. 

II 2,~02 063-304-001 BEGINtHNG BALANCE 01/0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 063-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 063-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 063-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 2.50- .00 2.50- 2.50 .00 
2002 063-363-026 DIST & CO CLK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 063-363-027 DIST & CO ClK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2902 063-363-028 DIST & CO ClK REV 95-9 .00 .00 2.50- .00 2.50- 2.50 .00 
2002 063-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 5.00- .00 5.00- 5.00 .00 

2002 063-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 4.68 .00 4.68 4.68- Ii 
i, .00 if 
" 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 4.68 .00 4.68 4.68- :: .00 
1:1 

" 
2002 063-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 .52 .00 .52 .52- i! .00 if 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .52 .00 .52 .52- ~! .00 
Ii 
'I 

***HH***H***HHH**H*HHHH**H**H**HfHH* OVER BUnGET ***********H***H***********H****H**H**H****H**************** . ~ 

II 
" *** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 5.20 .00 5.20 5.20- II .00 

H**H*H*************HHH*H*******H************ OVER BUnGET H**HHH*H**HH******H**H*****HH**iff*****H**H****V;H**** 
, ! 



DA,TE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GEUl6 PAbE 57 
,I 

'I 
STATE-LAW ENFORCEMENT MGT 'I 

!i 
I; 
il 

il CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL ** ffff ACTUAL ffff.* 
II ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D /1-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

!~ 
II 

2002 064-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
I! :~~ 20~2 064-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2002 064-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 11. 00 
2002 064-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 1.50- 2.50- 4.00- 4.00 11. 00 
2002 064-363-026 DIST & CO CLK REV 91-9 . .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 II, .00 
2002 064-363-027 DIST & CO CLK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 : .00 
2002 064-363-028 DIST & CO CLK REV 95-9 .00 .00 3.00- .50- 3.50- 3.50 il·OO 
2002 064-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 , .00 

!i 

'** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 4.50- 3.00- 7.50- 7.50 i! .00 
I 

2002 064~492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 5.65 .00 5.65 5.65- .00 * 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 5.65 .00 5.65 5.65- .00 

2002 064-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL .00 .00 .35 .00 .35 .35- .00 * 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .35 .00 .35 .35- .00 

**i***************************'****'*********"*"*' OVER BUDGET """"""""""*"""""""*"'****""""'""""'****** , ., I! 
:1 

. H* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 6.00 .00 6.00 6.00- 11.00 
**~**'**"**'*******'************'***************'** OVER BUDGET '**'**'*'**'***********'*********'****f****************f*******"'* 
'II 



DATE 10/11/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GEL116 PAGE 58 

STATE-BREATH ALCOHOL TEST 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** H ACTUAL H HH ACTUAL *:UH 
" ~ACCOUNT NO ACCOutn NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

I, 'i 
I! i! 

2do2 065-304-001 BEGINNING BAlAtJCE 01/0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 :' .00 
2002 065-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 :1.00 
2002 065-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 '!I·OO 
2002 065-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ii .00 

,I 

II .00 2002 065-363-026 DIST & CO ClK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 065-363-027 DIST & CO ClK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 II .00 
2002 065-363-028 DIST & CO ClK REV 95-9 .00 .00 30.00- .00 30.00- 30.00 I: .00 
2002 065-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .62- .09- .71- .71 Ii .00 

il 

"* TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 30.62- .09- 30.71- 30.71 
il 

II .00 
!I 

2002 065-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 27.55 .00 27.55 27.55- Ii * 
11.

00 
MISCEllANEOUS .00 .00 27.55 .00 27.55 27.55- .00 

II 
2002 065-496-010 TRASNFERS TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 il .00 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ii .00 

'** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 27.55 .00 27.55 27.55- II .00 
*f*f'*""'***"*""******************************* OVER BUDGET **'************************************************'**f*'*"'***'** , il 

I' 
,i 



DAiE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER btLllO rHOr. "'7 
II 
!! 

STATE-lEOA 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** H ACTUAL H f**' ACTUAL f**** . II 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
II 

II 

2002 066-304-001 BEGitmING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 il'OO 
2002 066-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 il'OO 
2002 066-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 Ii .00 
2002 066-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 3.00- 5.00- 8.00- 8.00 JI .00 
2002 066-363-026 DIST & CO ClK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ~ .• 00 
2002 066-363-027 DIST & CO ClK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ~I .00 
2002 066-363-028 DIST & CO ClK REV 95-9 .00 .00 12.00- 1.00- 13.00- 13.00 II .00 
2002 066-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .02- .00 .02- .02 II .00 

II 

*f* TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 15.02- 6.00- 21.02- 21.02 II 
Ii .00 
II 

2002 066-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 21.54 .00 21.54 21.54- I! .00 * 
'I 

MISCEllANEOUS .00 .00 21.54 .00 21.54 21.54- !! .00 'I 

Ii 

2002 066-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FU .00 .00 1.50 .00 1.50 1.50- I .00 * 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 1.50 .00 1.50 1.50- il .00 

II 
!I 11 

**************************************************** OVER BUDGET **************H******HH***H**********H******H*****H*F******* 
, . I: 

" 
*ff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 23.04 .00 23.04 23.04- II .00 

H*****************H*****************H************ OVER BUDGET H*******H*********H*HH********H*HHH**H******H***:H****** 
. ~ 
" !l 

,i 

II 
,I 
II 
,1 

II 

!I 



•. "=~"" '''. ~ .... _ ..... - ... • ..... ~ .• ;.?,. ••••• -- ... ~, .• 

DATE 10./11/20.0.2 
i " BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GElU6 PAGE 60 

" 

STATE-TLFTA 
i! 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL U ,ff ACTUAL ff u** ACTUAL fiUff 
'I !ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
:1 

20.0.2 0.67-30.4-0.0.1 BEGINNING BALANCE 0.1/0 .0.0 .0.0. .0.0. .00. .0.0. ,00. i, .00. 
200.2 067-363-0.19 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .0.0. .0.0. .00. .0.0. .0.0. .0.0. !! .0.0 
20'02 0.67-363-0.20 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 ,00 .00 .00 .0.0. .0.0. I: 

'ii .00. 
2002 0.67-363-0.21 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .0.0. .0.0 .0.0 .0.0. .0.0 .0.0. i .0.0. 
20.,0.2 0.67-363-0.26 DIST & CO CLK REV 91-9 .0.0 .0.0. .0.0 .0.0 .0.0 .0.0. I' ,1,00 
200.2 0.67-363-0.27 DIST & CO CLK REV 93-9 .0.0. .0.0. .0.0. .00 .00 .0.0 11.00 
20'02 0.67-363-028 DIST & CO CLK REV 95-9 .00 .0.0. 2,0.77.00- 410.0.0- 2,487.00- 2,487.0.0. :i .0.0 
20'02 067-392-040. INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 

'i 
.00. .0.0. 143.17- 19.15- 162.32- 162.32 :: .00. 

i\ 
.1 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00. .00 2,220.17- 429.15- 2,649.32- 2,649.32 ~ .00. 
'I I, 

'I !I 

20.02 067-492-0.83 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .0.0 701.52 .0.0 701.52 701.52- il' OO f 
MISCELLANEOUS .0.0 .0.0. 70.1.52 ,0.0. 701.52 70.1.52- 1\ .0.0. 

II 
II 

20.'02 0.67-496-0.10. TRANSFER TO GENERAL FU .0.0. .0.0. .0.0. .0.0 .00 .00 Ii .00 
" TRANSFERS TO: .0.0 .00 ,00. ,0.0. .0.0 .0.0. Ii 0.0. 
il. & 

I~ 
fff TOTAL EXPENSES .0.0. .0.0. 70.1.52 .0.0. 70.1.52 70.1.52- ii .0.0 

ff~ff**f***f********f.***f**********f.**************** OVER BUDGET f**f*f******************************************************t****** 
Ii 

.. 



.-

DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER 

STATE-TIME PAYMENT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET Ii-T-D 
:~ 

2002 068-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 
2002 068-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 1,347.73-
2002 068-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER .00 .00 1,506.00-
2002068-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 69.21-

f*f TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 2,922.94-
, 

2002 068-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 1,480.87 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 1,480.87 

il 

2002 068-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 

H ACTUAL ff ff ACTUAL H 

M-T-D Y-T-D 

.00 .00 
156.01- 1,503.74-
175.00- 1,681. 00-

9.70- 78.91-

340.71- 3,263.65-

.00 1,480.87 

.00 1,480.87 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

II 
GE1116 PAGE 

" **** ACTUAL '*"* II 
REMAINING PER~ENT 

.00 
1,503.74 
1,681.00 

78.91 

3,263.65 

1,480.87-
1,480.87-

.00 

.00 

Ii 

11.00 
II 1.00 
11. 00 
.00 

II 
;! .00 

II 
ii 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

61 

* 

Ii IH TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 1,480.87 .00 1,480.87 1,480.87-:i .00 
f**f*****'*'*'***'**"*"'**"********'*******'*f.*** OVER BUDGET ***f.****f***********************************************f********'* 

II 
I :1 

!! 

----------------------------------- ---



l~~ATE '10/11/2002 
I' 

BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GRU6,p:AGE 62 

I 
'. ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME 

2002 069-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 
2002 069-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES 
2002 069-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER 
2002 069-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 

*** TOTAL REVENUES 

2002 069-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE 
MISCELLANEOUS 

STATE-FUGITIVE APPREHENSION 

ENCUMBRANCE 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

PREVIOUS 
M-T-D 

.00 
6,237.52-

584.00-
25.17-

6,846.69-

7,091.43 
7,091.43 

H ACTUAL if H ACTUAL H UH ACTUAL IUff* 
M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

.00 
804.37-
55.00-
2.40-

861.77-

.00 

.00 

.00 
7,041.89-

639.00-
27.57-

7,708.46-

7,091.43 
7,091.43 

.00 
7,041.89 

639.00 
27.57 

7,708.46 

II 

II 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

II 7,091.43- ii .00 * 
~ 7,091.43- I' .00 
Ii 

II 11 

2002 069-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 500.82 .00 500.82 500.82- II .00 * 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 500.82 .00 500.82 '500.82- Ii .00 

" ,II 
****f**************'****'****'******'*************** OVER BUDGET ******************************************************************* 

I II 
I, 

I' *ff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 7,592.25 .00 7,592.25 7,592.25-r: .00 
**************************************************** OVER BUDGET ***************************************************************'*** Ii 



DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GEll16 ~~G~ 63 
Ii 

STATE-CONSOLIDATED COURT COSTS 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL ** f*** ACTUAL f**f* 
,ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

:1 !I 
Ii ,1 

2902 070-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2902 070-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 20,800.62- 2,724.71- 23,525.33- 23,525.33 .00 
2902 070-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER .00 .00 5,005.00- 506.00- 5,511.00- 5,511.00 .00 
2002 070-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 92.87- 9.77- 102.64- 102.64 .00 

*f* TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 25,898.49- 3,240.48- 29,138.97- 29,138.97 .00 

2002 070-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 26,880.07 .00 26,880.07 26,880.07- , .00 if 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 26,880.07 .00 26,880.07 26,880.07- Ii 
ii .00 

2002 070-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F Ii 
.00 .00 1,872.36 .00 1,872.36 1,872.36- ii .00 * 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 1,872.36 .00 1,872.36 1,872.36- I 
II .00 

**************************************************** OVER BUDGET ***********************************************************J******* !I 
!) 
,I 

:! H* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 28,752.43 .00 28,752.43 28,752.43- Ii .00 
**************************************************** OVER BUDGET ***************************************************************f*** ': II 

,! 



DATE 10/11/2002 

'ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME 
II 

2002 071-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 
iI 

2002 071-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES 
2002 071-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER 
2002 071-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 

'I 

ff* TOTAL REVENUES 

2002 071-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE 
MISCELLANEOUS 

2002 071-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F 
TRANSFERS TO: 

BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER 

STATE-JUVENILE CRIME & DELINQ 

ENCUMBRANCE 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

PREVIOUS 
II-T-D 

.00 
589.19-
24.50-
2.85-

616.54-

663.04 
663.04 

47.02 
47.02 

H ACTUAL H 
M-T-D 

.00 
78.16-
2.75-
.22-

81.13-

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

r 
GE1116 PAGE 64 

-, !j 

H ACTUAL H HH ACTUAL f,~H* 
Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

'I 
!i 

.00 .00 [ .00 
667.35- 667.35 :1.00 
27.25- 27.25 I! .00 
3.07- 3.07 il 

'i .00 
" 

697.67- 697.67 11. 00 

663.04 663.04-
II 

* Ii .00 
663.04 663.04- ,1.00 

i1 
Ii 

47.02- ,11.00 * 47.02 
47.02 47.02- !I'OO 

, I 
f*******f***f***f********************f************** OVER BUDGET f****************************************************************** II ' , 

Ii 
:: H* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 710.06 .00 710.06 710.06- ii .00 

************************'*************************** OVER BUDGET ******************************************************'**f'**'*"*' 
il 



DATE 10/1112002 II ~-O 
BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GEL 11 6 PAGE 65 

TYLER COUNTY SEACH & RESCUE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS *if ACTUAL fit *if ACTUAL ** **u ACTUALI,fHH 
" ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D I Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

,! 
I, 
II 

2002 072-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 072-361-013 LOCAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 072-392-039 OTHER INCOME .00 .00 .00 .00 .O() .00 .00 
2002 072-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 15.13- 1.82- 16.95- 16.95 " .00 
2002 072-451-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 072-453-045 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 15.13- 1.82- 16.95- 16.95 .00 

-----::------------------------------------- --- -





D~TE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER II 
GEL116 PAGE 67 

I' 

I! 

TFS COMMUNICATIONS GRANT :1 

CURRENT II PREVIOUS *if ACTUAL ** H ACTUAL ** **** ACTUAL ffiff 
'ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAKE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET II M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT lj 

!I 
2002 074-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 !! .00 
2002 074-361-006 TEXAS FOREST SERVICE G .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 Ii .00 
2002 074-361-007 LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS .00 .00 252.35 .00 252.35 252.35- !i .00 if 

2602 074-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 183.75- 18.35- 202.10- 202.10 I' 
i! .00 
i! .I 

*f* TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 68.60 18.35- 50.25 50.25- I: .00 
., 
il 

2002 074-453-045 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMEN .00 .00 2,120.00 .00 2,120.00 2,120.00- 'I It-I: .00 
2002 074-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 25.65 .00 25.65 25.65- •• 00 f 

II 
*f* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 2,145.65 .00 2,145.65 2,145.65- :i .00 

--------------------------- ----



..... , .. """"" _____ . -'-r,.~._ . 
- ... ,. -·---.< ............... ·~-·_·-·c· _ ...... . ......... - .. __ .... ---.~ .. ~---.,....... 

DATE 10/11/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GR116 PAGE 68 

CORR MGT INST TX/CRIM JUST crR 

" CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL H ** ACTUAL H f*l* ACTUAL ***f* 
'II ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
!! 

'; 
II 

II 2002 075-304-001 BEGINNING BALAt~CE 01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 20'02 075-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 575.30- 76.24- 651.54- 651.54 .00 20,02 075-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER .00 .00 .00 .50- .50- .50 .00 2002 075-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 2.24- .20- 2.44- 2.44 lir .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 577.54- 76.94- 654.48- 654.48 11.00 

2002 075-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 570.99 .00 570.99 570.99- .00 * MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 .00 570.99 .00 570.99 570.99- .00 

2002 075-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 50.71 .00 50.71 50.71- ; .00 * 
i' *** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 621.70 .00 621. 70 621. 70- ,.00 I " 

H**f********HH**H***HH************************ OVER BUDGET *************************H****H**lHffH****HHHH********;H***** 

II 
'+ 

"..,.. 



DATE 10111/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER ;1 GE1116 PA6E 69 

SHERIff TRANSPORTATION FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H if ACTUAL H flff ACTUAL fflff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 076-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 076-363-033 TRANSPORT FEES .00 .00 8,510.00 .00 ' 8,510.00 8,510.00- .00 f 

2002 076-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 68.76- 8.67- 77.43- 77.43 .00 

*f* TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 8,441.24 8.67- 8,432.57 8,432.57- .00 

2002 076-453-045 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPHE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

f*f TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



--DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER GEL116 PAGE 70 

STATE-TERTIARY CARE FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL IHf f.f.1Hf ACTUAL IHfHf. 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
,; 

2,002 077-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 077-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FINES .00 .00 3,208.00- 610.00- 3,818.00- 3,818.00 .00 
2002 077-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 26.13- 6.17- 32.30- 32.30 .00 

**f. TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 3,234.13- 616.17- 3,850.30- 3,850.30 .00 

2002 077-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 692.25 .00 692.25 692.25- .00 f. 
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES .00 .00 692.25 .00 692.25 692.25- .00 

2002 077-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

j **f TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 692.25 .00 692.25 692.25- .00 
*~****f.**************f****f******f***f************** OVER BUDGET ***********************************f.*********************f.********* 



DATE 10/1112002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR SEPTEMBER 6E111b PAGE 71 :: 

PAYROll ACCOUNT B 

CURRENT PREVIOUS lH! ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H f.ifi ACTUAL f.f.f.f.f. 
.ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-U REMAINING PERCENT 

f.ff. TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

f.ff. TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



ii 
il 
II 

!r FIRST ~ B'ank 
Member F. 0.1. C. 

Sharon Fuller 
Tyler County Treasurer 
100 Courthouse, Room 100 
Woodville, Texas 75979 

Dear Ms. Fuller: 

October 1, 2002 

MARY ANN MORG.A.N 
CASHIER 

This letter is to inform you that the interest rate for October 2002 
on the following accounts is 1.984. The balances held in the following 
accounts as of September 30, 2002 was: 

Acl 076-919 Tyler County Jail 
Interest & Sinking 

Acl 076-927 County of Tyler 
Treasurer 

$39,661.57 

'$2,295,804.59 

Please see attached listing of securities pledged to Tyler County 
and to Tyler County Hospital District as of September 30, 2002. 

Sincerely, 

~'j .~~i 
Mary Morgan . 
Cashie 

P. O. BOX 700, JASPER, TEXAS 75951 • PHONE (409) 384-3486 • FAX (409) 384-6389 



;' 
.~ 

TYLER COUNTY 

Treasurer's Monthly Report 
DATE FUND NAME BEGINNING BALANCE . RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS FUNDS BALANCE 

Sept. 
2002 10 GENERAL FUND $ 834,882.66 $ 177,040.88 $ 337,835.65 $ 674,087.89 

11 AD VALOREM $ $ $ $ 
15 U.S. Marshall Transportation $ 23,586.80 $ 35.99 $ $ .23,622.79 
20 GENERALR&B $ 31,263.14 $ 21,489.46 $ . 31,263.14 $ 21,489.46 
21 R&BI $ 182,601.75 $ 8,285.31 $ 29,548.77 $ 161,338.29 
22 R&BII $ 152,264.94 $ 7,916.65 $ 47,525.40 $ 112,656.19 
23 R&B III $ 357,283.37 $ 10,980.89 $ 41,914.16 $ 326,350.10 
24 R&BIV $ 328,337.09 $ 28,060.69 $ 28,897.17 $ 327,500.61 
25' AIRPORT $ 22,253.76 $ 162.83 $ 124.44 $ 22,292.15 
26 RODEO ARENA $ 7,893.13 $ 13.42 $ 406.45 $ 7,500.10 
27 COPS GRANT-SPURGER $ 1.34 $ 0.46 $ $ 1.80 
28 ECONOMIC DEVELOPME~T . $ 21,435.10 $ 36.44 $ $ 21,471.54 
29 TIMBERLINE NURSERY $ $ $ $ 
30 DIST. CLERK APPROPRIATION $ 81,369.67 $ 1,l37.33 $ $ 82,507.00 
31 CO. CLERK RMP $ 19,107.93 $ 1,867.48 $ 1,338.00 $ 19,637.41 
32 CDA FORFEITURE $ 9,637.75 $ 16.38 $ $ 9,654.13 
33 SHERIFF FORFEITURE $ 11,519.41 $ 19.58 $ $ 11,538.99 
35 ARE YOU OK? GRANT $ 2,581.55 $ 4.38 $ $ 2,585.93 
36 LIBRARY $ 1,462.69 $ 822.98 $ 131.94 $ 2,153.73 
37 T C COLLECTION SITE $ (2,540.35) $ 4,525.90 $ 8,449.97 $ (6,464.42) 
38 VAWSP $ 8,337.88 $ 0.97 $ $ 8,338.85 
39 CVACT $ 32.75 $ 9,048.62 $ 9,048.57 $ 32.80 
40 ON-SITE SEWER PROJECT $ $ $ $ 
41 LAW ENFORCEMENT $ $ $ $ 
42 1999 COPS GRANT $ 0.02 $ 0.20 $ $ 0.22 
43 JAIL I&S $ 39,075.31 $ 523.59 $ $ 39,598.90 
44 COURTHOUSE SECURITY $ 79,228.71 $ 2,704.23 $ 3,136.50 $ 78,796.44 
45 COUNTYRMP $ 27,428.18 $ 406.63 $ 671.74 $ 27,163.07 
46 CRIME STOPPERS $ 0.01 $ 2.00 $ $ 2.01 
47 COUNTY WIDE ROW $ 982.39 $ 1.66 $ $ 984.05 

September, 2002 



-- TYLER COUNTY 

FUND NAME FUNDS BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS FUNDS BALANCE 
48 COPS GRANT-WARREN $ 1.79 $ 1.81 $ $ . 3.60 
49 CDATRUST $ 1,560.48 $ 3,455.42 $ 3,485.42 $ 1,530.48 
50 CDA HOT CHECK FEES $ 25,388.14 $ 640.88 $ 386.38 $ 25,642.64 
51 COPS GRANT-SPURGER $ $ $ $ 
52 COPS GRANT -COLMESNEIL $ $ $ $ 
53 ADULT PROBATION $ 155,214.11 $ 58,944.24 $ 33,331.32 $ 180,827.03 
54 mVENILE PROBATION $ 556.05 $ 637.18 $ 11,281.14 $ (10,087.91) 
55 STATE COSTS-CJP $ 5.25 $ 45.00 $ $ 50.25 
56 mDICIAL EDUCATION $ 765.89 $ 338.85 $ $ 1,104.74 
57 STATE LEOCE $ 2.02 $ 12.00 $ $ 14.02 
58 mVENILE DIVERSION $ $ $ $ 
59 STATECVC $ 5,805.61 $ 2,887.95 $ $ 8,693.56 
60 STATEOCLF $ $ 75.00 $ $ 75.00 
61 DPS ARREST FEES $ 2,814.08 $ 1,388.88 $ $ 4,202.96 
62 STATECR $ $ 7.50 $ $ 7.50 
63 STATEGR $ 2.50 $ $ $ 2.50 
64 STATELEMI $ 0.50 $ 3.00 $ $ 3.50 
65 STATE BAT $ 56.13 $ 0.09 $ $ 56.22 
66 STATE-LEOA $ 1.00 $ 6.00 $ $ 7.00 
67 STATETLFTA $ 11,268.38 $ 429.15 $ $ 11,697.53 
68 TIME PAYMENT $ 5,674.67 $ 340.71 $ $ 6,015.38 
69 FUGITIVE APPR. $ 1,733.44 $ 861.77 $ $ 2,595.21 
70 CON. COURT COSTS $ 6,812.51 $ 3,240.48 $ $ 10,052.99 
71 my. DELIQUENT-CRIME $ 163.02 $ 81.13 $ $ 244.15 
72 TC SEARCH & RESCUE $ 1,073.41 $ 1.82 $ $ 1,075.23 
73 mSTICE COURT TECHNOLOGY $ 6,186.52 $ 620.46 $ $ 6,806.98 
74 TFS COMMUNICATIONS $ 10,797.85 $ 18.35 $ $ 10,816.20 
75 CMIT $ 153.39 $ 76.94 $ $ 230.33 
76 SHERIFF TRANSPORTATION $ 5,101.39 $ 8.67 $ $ 5,110.06 
77 STATE TERTIARY CARE $ 3,926.37 $ 616.17 $ $ 4,542.54 

GRAND TOTALS $ 2,485,091.48 $ 349,844.40 $ 588,776.16 $ 2,246,159.72 

Septem ber;· 2002 -



., 

First National Bank Now Account 
Interest Rate----1.984 % 

(per Depository Contract Agreement) 
*This rate became available October 1, 2002 

~~ 
Sharon Fuller, County Treasurer 

Woodville, Texas 
Tyler County 
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WITNESS OUR HANDS, officially, this 6y of {},tIj(4/. A.D. , 2002 

Jerome Owens, County Judge 
Tyler County, Texas 

ill[Jml~ 
C.D. Wood roome, Pet. I Commissioner 

Tyl~r County, Texas 

.~~~/:4# - /..:..~,~~- . /.'. - ~ ~- - .. r!J! Marsball, Pet. lli CommissIOner 
Tyler County, Texas 

James T. "Rusty" Hughes, Pet. II Commissioner 
Tyler County, Texas [ 

d:lfzJ~ - .. ~~. --_. ~ - -- - .. , JulIUs A. Walston, Pet. I V Commissioner 
Tyler County, Texas' 



~~~"i, 

?~ .'.6\ :q' ~ 

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by, Hon. Jerome P. Owens, Jr., County Judge, 
Hon. C.D. Woodrome, Commissioner Pet. I, Hon. James T. "Rusty" Hughes, Commissioner 
. Pet. D, Hon. Joe Marshall, Commissioner -Pet. ill, Hon. Julius A. Walston, Commissioner 

Pet. IV, Connty Commissioners' Conrt of TYle~, Woodville, Texas,.each and 
. respectively, on the the ~day of ~ ,A. D., 2002 . 

oneee Grego 
County Clerk, Tyler County 

.. ~"'),"',\\.\ . 
.... ", \ 1 ,},I\\ 

I' ,{ \ ., ,JJ I? /)))) I.. \;" .... ", .. ) fl?; I) 

f . ~ .. " .\ '" ~~.!) . \ /, ~ 

1;0..,.,. : . ( .1 ... :2, ~l I' I .• ~i 
.. , .... ~ , ' "1 I. . _ ~ /, 

~ ) ~ ~ ,::.I 
~ ~). '/ ,( 3 'i . ..,)... / . ,,' 3 
I. ," .I 

'" ,P, "l ",) ~) { 
,,-fl,)h")l'l\'t''\.\t\ :.l' 
\\\~/ I) } ~ 3 \ \I'::,i~ 

\'\.''''''''''''' ........ '''' 

.:~, 



---------- . ----... - - --- ---- - - --------- -
~ --­-. ---- ... ------_ .. - - .... - -_ .. - --. .-- -­-- ---­~-- .. _- ... 

July 15,2002 

Honorable Melissa Evans 
District Clerk 
Tyler County 

Cost Summary 

Application Software 

District Clerk Case Management 

~tw ViSiON Client Server License 

~tw ViSiON Client License (5) @250.00 ea. 

AlA Intelligent Text Processing Server License 

AlA Intelligent Text Processing Client License (5) 

Total 

Training 

District Clerk Case Management (;80 Hours on-site) 

AlA Intelligent Text Processing (8 Hours) 

$20,000 

$ 3,500 

$ 1,250 

$ 2,000 

$ 1,250 

$28,000 

.$8,000 

$ 800 

Total $ 8,800 



---------- - -- ---- - -- - ---- -- --------- --. ----. ----,.. ------ ..... - - --- --,. - --... - -­--- --- --"' -- -_ .. -
July 15,2002 

Tyler County 
Cost Summary Continued 

Annual Maintenance & Support 

("DistriCt Clerk Case Managt::ment 

~tw Vi5iOtv 

AlA Intelligent Text Processing (5) 

Total 

, ./PeripheraliP,roducts~, ~'. 
, --'~-~~'" 

1) Cisco Wireless Bast:: Unit 

1) Cisco Laptop Wireless Card 

1) DELL Laptop PC 

1) DELL Shipping 

1) Lexmark 2390 Receipt Printer 

1) Installation & Test 

$' 5,000· 

$ 500 

$ 383 

$ 5,883 

$ 640 

$ 150 

$ 2,800 

$ 90 

$ 500 

$ 4,000 



'!f_'-

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF MONTGOlVlERY 

CONTRACT AND AGREEMENT FOR THE 
DETENTION OF JUVENILE OFFENDERS 

THIS Contract and A~~reement made and entered into bv and between the Juvenile Board of 
~ . . 

Montgomery County, acting by and through its duly authorized representatives, The Honorable Mason 
Martin, Chairman, and Ron Leach, Director of the Montgomery County Juvenile Department by and 
through its Commissioners" Court and theluvenile Beard of Tyler County acting 
by and through its duly authorized representatives, _ Judge Monte D. Lawlis , Chainnan, and 

Terry Allen , ChiefJuvenile Probation Officer, of Tyler County by 
and through its Commissioners' Court, to be effective on the date of execution by the Montgomery 
County Commissioners' Court. 

WITNESSETH· 
I 

WHEREAS, the Nlontgomery County Juvenile Board operates the Montgomery County 
Juvenile Department, also refeITed to as the "FACILITY". Whereas, the Tyler 

County Juvenile Board, in order to carry out and conduct its juvenile prograrn in accOr_4?rlc:e-":\'i1hIitlE!. ____ . __ ~_. __ _ 
---------. ----Tll·of the Texa ~E:)rrJjlY C()-(JeFias"nee-dof iheuse"oraetent'ion-facilltles-to hou~e -and maintain children 

of juvenile age, referred for an act of delinquent conduct or an act indicating a need of supervision, 
during pre-trial and pre-dispositional status, and WHEREAS, the Montgomery County Juvenile Board 
will make the facilities available to the Tyler County Juvenile Board for such use and 
purpose, and the Tyler County Juvenile Board desires to contract for the use of said 
the FACILITY under the following terms and conditions: 

Now, therefore, the pmties agree as follows: 

(1) The Montgomery County Juvenile Board will provide room and board; supervision on a 
twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week basis; routine medical examination and treatment 
within the FACILITY (but shall not pay for emergency exmnination, treatment, or hospitalization 
outside the FACILITY) and a program of education, recreation and counseling to each child placed 
within the FACILITY. 

(2) The ___ T-'y_l_e_r _____ County Juvenile Board agrees to: 

__ pay the FACILITY the sum of ninety five dollars ($95.00) per day for each child placed within 
the FACILITY. A child placed in detention before midnight on anyone day will be considered under 
this contract as having been in custody the entire day for billing purposes. The FACILITY will 
periodically bill Tyler \ County for use of the FACILITY. Each billing shall contain 
both the name of the child(ren) and the number of days for which payment is requested. This sum shall 
be paid to :LvIontgomery County Juvenile Department, 200 Academy Drive, Conroe, Texas 77301, 
within twenty (20) days of receipt of billing. 

1 



OR 

__ purchase __ bed days at the rate of eighty dollars ($80.00) per day. The FACILITY will 
issue an invoice reflecting equal monthly installments of the total contract amount. In the event bed 
space is not' available, a credit will be provided and if necessary, an adjustment will be made to the final 
invoice of the current fiscal year. 

(3) If, in the sole discretion of the Detention Administrator of the FACILITY, hereinafter the 
"ADMINISTRA TOR", there is a need for emergency examination, treatment and/or hospitalization 
for a child placed in the FACILITY by the Tyler County Juvenile Board, the, 
ADlVIINISTRA TOR is authorized to secure such examination, treatment and/or hospitalization. The 
ADlVIINISTRATOR shall notify the Tyler County Juvenile Board of such 
emergency treatment as soon as reasonably practical. 

(4) Prior to tnmsporting a child to the FACrr.JTY for placement, the official authorizing 
placement shall call the FACILITY to insure that space is available. The detention needs of 
Montgomery County shall take precedence over those of contract jurisdictions ,and placement of 
children from contract jurisdictions and placement of children from contract jurisdictions may be denied 
if no available space in the sole discretion of the ADMINJSIMIQR.. _____ --_________ ~ ________ ~ ____ . ____ . _. _____ _ 

... ~--~----.~ .. --.-.---- ~----'-'-' ----.-- ._---_._----_ .. - - ._--_. __ .------ -- ... --.. ~-.,~~-- - ,.---_ ... _--------_.- ' 

(5) Each child placed into the FACILITY by the __ T.:-y_le_r ____ County Juvenile 
Board shall be placed therein under a proper Order of the Juvenile Court, and the 
AD MINIS TRA TOR will be furnished a copy of said Order. 

(6) Each child placed therein shall be required to follow the rules and regulations of 
contract as fixed and determined by the ADlVIINISTRA TOR and his staff 

(7) The Montgomery County Juvenile Board has resolved to operate the FACILITY in 
compliance 'with the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act, and therefore will not accept 
from contracting jurisdictions children whose detention would prevent the FACILITY from 
complying with the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act. In no event will the Montgomery 
County Juvenile Board be under any obligation to accept a child who is deemed inappropriate for 
placement in the FACILITY in the sole discretion of the ADMINISTRATOR 

(8) If a child is accepted from Tyler County and such child thereafter is 
found to be, in the sole judgment of the AD lVIINISTRA TO R mentally unfit, dangerous, or 
unmanageable, or whose mental or physical health condition might endanger the other occupants of the 
FACILITY, then in the AJDJ\.tIINISTR;\ TOR'S sole judgment, upon such determination and 
notification by the ADMlJ'USTRATORlto the Tyler County Juvenile Judge or 
Probation Office, a Juvenile Probation Officer or Deputy Sheriff of that jurisdiction shall immediately 
and forthwith remove or cause to be removed such child from the FAClLITY. 
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_ (~) The Montg?mery County Juvenile Board agrees that the FACILITY \-vill accept any 
child qualIfied hereunder, wIthout regard to such child's religion, race, creed, color, sex or national 
ongIn. 

(10) Tyler County agrees to provide the FACILITY the names of all 
persons authorized by them to visit children placed in the FACILITY Visitors must be jointly 
approved by the child's caseworker and the ADIVIINISTRATOR 

(11) Tyler County Juvenile Probation Department shall assure that a 
representative of that department visits each child placed in the FACILITY a minimum of once per 
week The visit may be by telephone or in person_ 

(12) Tyler County shall assume financial responsibility for damage to or 
loss of property at the FACILITY due to the action ofa child placed in the FACILITY by 

Tyler County. Reimbursement for said damage or loss shall be paid within thirty (30) 
days of notification by the FACILITY. 

(13) It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that children placed in the 
FACILITY under the proper Order of the Juvenile Court of Tyler County shall be 

___________ .. _. ___ I}1.CljI1taiJJ~dJher_ein_ ex;cepuhaLthe.staffofeitherJhe_contracting j urisdi cti on-or-the-FA CILITY may --._-----. ---------- -
take the children under supervision from the FACll.ITY to participate in Community activities_ 

(14)' It is further understood and agreed by the parties hereto that children placed in the 
FACll.ITY shall be removed there from by Tyler County, its agents, servants or 
employees at the expiration of the Detention Order under which the child is being detained unless a 
new Order has been issued authorizing the continued detention, and a copy of such Order, duly 
certified by the Clerk of the COllrt, has been delivered to the FACILITY, or unless a waiver often 
(10) day/fifteen (15) day hearing has been executed and a signed copy of the waiver delivered to the 
FACll.JTY. A copy of the Order issued pursuant to waiver shall be furnished promptly to the 
FACILIT\r (Reference Section 54.01, Texas Family Code) 

(15) It is further understood and agreed by the parties hereto that should a child not be 
removed by Tyler County, its agents, servants or employees as required above in (14) 
by 12:00 noon ofthe 1 Oihll5th day of detention and a new Order authorizing continued detention has 
not been received at the FACTI,ITY, an employee of the FACll.ITY will deliver the child to the 
Juvenile Court of Tyler County for which there will be an additional charge ofthirty-
four (34) cents per mile plus two hundred (200) dollars per child pertrip. 

(16) It is further understood and agreed by the parties hereto that children placed in the 
FACILITY shall not be removed prior to the expiration of the Court Order except by a Probation 
Officer of the contracting jurisdiction or as provided in paragraph (8) above, without delivery of an 
Order for Release signed by the Judge of the Juvenile Court of Tyler County. 
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(17) It is further understood and agreed that nothing in this Contract shall be construed to 
permit Tyler County, its age~nts, servants or employees in any way to manage, 
control, direct or instruct the FACILITY or the Montgomery County Juvenile Board, its servants or 
employees in any manner respecting any <?ftheir work, duties or functions pertaining to the 
maintenance and operation of the ,FACILITY. .,' t , 

(18) It is the agreement of the parties that in the ev~nt Tyler County is. 
required to remove a child from the FACILITY under the terms of this contract. and fails to do so the 
Montgo~ery' County Juvenile Board will return the child to its home junsdiction'at a cost ofthirtY-four 
(34) cents per mile plus a fee of two hundred (200) dollars per child per trip payable by 

Tyler County within ten (10) days of receiving request for payment. 

II TERlVIINATION 

THE term of this contract shall be fOLa period 9f one (1) -year frorp the effective date and it 
shall be renewed and deemed renew'ed annually hereafter in the event neither party hereto gives the 
required notice; however, the parties hereto understand and appreciate that this contract involves anew 
program in t~e Juvenile Justice Systemin Montgomery County, Texas, and after mutual good faith 

- ---'--'effort nas-h~etnnade-t6"vardfhesi..iccess- aIiapeifoririarice-c5ftlie-coriirac(if either -partyhereto'[eds-m----.-~ -. -- -.-- --

its judgment that the contract cannot be successfully continued and desires to terminate this contract, 
the party so desiring to terminate may do so by notifYing the other part yin Writing, by certified mail or \ 
personal delivery to its principle ofl5.ce, of its intention to terminate the contractthirty (30) cal,endar 
days from the date the Notice to Terminate is received by the other Party. At 12:00 o'clock rr:Udnight"'-
thirty (30) calendar days after receipt Ofryotice to terminate by either party, this contract s~all 
terminate, become null and void and be of no further force or effort. , -

ON or before the termination date, the Tyler County Juvenile Board shall 
remove all children from their jurisdiction currently in the FACILITY . 

.III DEFAULT 

(1) In the event of a default of the Montgomery County Juvenile Board, the_ 
Tyler County Juvenile Board'may cancel or suspend the contract and the 

Montgomery County Juvenile Board shall be entitled to recovery for all services provided prior to the 
cancellation date or shall repay any funds advanced for services not yet rendered. '\ 

(2) In the event of default on the part of Tyler County Juvenile Board, 
the Montgomery County Juvenile Board may cancel or suspend this contract and the Montgomery 
County Juvenile Board shall be entitled to recovery for all services provided prior to the cancellation 
date and shall repay any funds advanced for any services not yet rendered: 

4 
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IV IvlISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

(1) Requirements of the IInifoDTl Grant and Contract Management Standards (UGCMS) 
promulgated pursuant to Texas Civil Statutes, Article 4413 (32g), are adopted by reference as part of 
this contract. 

(2) All licenses, legal certifications, or inspections required for the services, facilities, 
equipment, or materials, and all applicable sate and federal laws and local ordinances must be complied 
with by the Montgomery County Juvenile Board. 

(3) The FACILITY will maintain its records for three (3) years after final payment or until 
a Federally approved audit has been made and all questions arising there from are resolved, 

(4) And Tyler County hereby certifies that funds are available for the 
current fiscal year for payments anticipated under the terms and conditions of this agreement. 

This Contract and Agreement this date executed is made by and between the parties hereto; it 
being the declared intention of the parties hereto that the above and foregoing Contract, is,a Contract 

-'-~'~prciviainiff6r'Uie-careof cfiildre'i1Who'have"allegecily'comffiiftea 'anac:f'of ae-linqu'-ency'oran'a:ct---"-'· --". -.-.--~- -
indicating a need for supervision any payment for such care by Tyler County for 
such children placed in the FACILITY by the Judge of Tyler County ha'ving 
Juvenile Jurisdiction, 

Mason Martin, Judge 
County Court-at-Law #3 
Chairman, Montgomery County 
Juvenile Board 

Chairman ' 
__ T,;,y_l_er _____ County 
Juvenile Board 

Ron Leach 
Director 
Montgomery County Juvenile Dept 
Conroe, Texas 
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MONT GONfER Y COTJNTY 
CON1NIISSIOl\i'ERS' COURT 

Pct. 1 

Pct. 2 

____ T-"-y_l_er ____ .,---_ COUNTY 
COMIvIISSIONERS' 

Co. Judge 

un •• ~m ... __ M ____ 

Pct 3rJ~?XL ~d __ -u-~ ._- -

Pct.4 fUz:)~-
/' 

Accepted and executed this day of __________ , 20 _ by the 
Montgomery County Commissioners' Court. 

Attest 
Montgomery County Clerk 
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TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES 
HEAL TH AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS POOL 

INTERLOCAL PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 

Tl)is Inter ocal Participation Agreement (the "Agreement") is made by and between 
--I'-L..:!!....!...-_\A..:..:....L.LL.:....'-"f-I ___ ' a political subdivision of the State of Texas (the "Member"), acting 
through its [COM ISSIONERS' COURT OR OTHER GOVERNING BODY], and the Texas 
Association of Counties Health and Employee Benefits Pool ("HEBP"), as authorized by the 
Texas Interlocal Cooperation Act (TEX. GOV'T CODE, Chapter 791), acting on its own behalf and 
on behalf of each other political subdivision having membership in the HEBP. 

1. RECITALS 

1.1 The Member IS a political subdivision of the State of Texas as "political 
subdivision" is defined in Chapter 172 of the Texas Local Government Code. 

1.2 As a political subdivision of the State of Texas. the Member performs certain 
governmental functions and services as those terms ate defined under Section 79(1.003 of the 
Texas Government Code. 

1.3 The Member desires to contract with HEBP in order to obtain health and 
employee benefit plans and administrative services relating to health and employee benefit plans 
for its officials, employees, and retirees, and their eligible dependents, including accident, health, 
dental, life, disability and other appropriate coverages. 

1.4 The Member adnowledges that this Agreement is a contract with HEBP and each 
political subdivision that is a member of HEBP and that HEBP may contract with other political 
subdivisions wishing to participate, at the discretion of HEBP. 

1.5 The Member's governing body has agreed to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement and has acted by majority vote, at a duly called and posted public meeting, to 
authorize the execution of this Agreement and participation in HEBP 

2. AGREEMENT 

2.1 Entry Into HEBP. For and in consideration of the premises and the mutual 
agreements set forth below, and other good and valuable consideration, the Member enters into 
this Agreement for the purpose of joining HEBP, thereby achieving efficiencies and economies 
of scale in connection with the provision of health and employee benefits for the Member's 
officials, employees, and retirees, and their eligible dependents. 

2.2 HEBP Not an Insurer. HEBP is not an insurer. All benefits provided by HEBP 
are authorized pursuant to the Texas Political Subdivision Uniform Group Benefits Program 
(Chapter 172, Local Government Code), the Interlocal Cooperation Act (Chapter 791, 
Government Code) and other applicable provisions of Texas law. 

Board .-\pproved 7/5/01 
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2.3 Administrative Contract with the Texas Association of Counties. HEBP has 
contracted with the Texas Association of Counties ("TAC") to administer the business and 
supervise the performance of1he Agreement and the operation ofHEBP. 

2.4 Transfer of Assets. Each political subdivision that is or was a participant in the 
Texas Association of Counties Insurance Trust Fund (the "Fund") hereby acknowledges that 
Fund will expire under the tenns of the Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust on October 
1, 2001 and acknowledges, consents to and ratifies in full the transfer of the assets of the Fund to 
HEBP 

2.5 Merger. Each Member that is or was a participant in the Texas Association of 
Counties Employee Benefits Pool hereby acknowledges, consents to and ratifies: in full the 
merger of the Employee Benefits Pool into HEBP, which will be effective on September 30, 
2001. 

3. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

3.1 Termination. This Agreement shall commence as of the date of execution by the 
second party to sign the Agreement. This Agreement shall be automatically renewed annually for 
an additional one-year term without the necessity of any action by the parties other than payment 
of the appropriate premium or contribution. Either party may elect not to renew this Agreement 
by giving written notice at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the original term or any 
renewal term. 

3.2 Agreement Binds Members. Each Member agrees to be bound by this Agreement 
and the Bylaws, policies and procedures of HEBP, which collectively establish the conditions for 
membership in HEBP. The Bylaws, of HEBP are incorporated by reference and made a part of 
this Agreement for all purposes as if fully set out herein. Any amendment to the Bylaws shall 
become binding on the Member immediately upon its adoption. 

3.3 Benefit Plans. HEBP shall make available health and employee benefit plans for 
the officials, employees, retirees, and eligible dependents of the Member, including accident, 
health, dental, life, disability and other appropriate coverages (the "Benefit Plans"). Such 
benefits will be provided under the authority of the laws of the State of Texas, including the 
Texas Political Subdivision Uniform Group Benefits Program (Chapter 172, Local Government 
Code), the Interlocal Cooperation Act (Chapter 791, Government Code) and other applicable 
provisions of Texas law. Each Member will adopt its own Schedule of Benefits from those 
made available by HEBP. The Benefit Plans may be insured; self-insured, pooled liabilities, or 
any combination thereof. 

3.4 HEBP Procedur,es and Bylaws. Every Member shall furnish all the information 
that HEBP deems necessary and useful for the purposes of this Agreement and shall abide by the 
procedures and Bylaws adopted for the administration of the Benetit Plans. 

3.5 Third-Party Administrator. HEBP may contract with one or more third-party 
administrators. 
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3.6 Payments and Conditions. Payments and contributions shall be made 'by the 
Member to HEBP at Austin, Travis County, Texas on the dates and in such amowlts as HEBP 
requires. Interest, beginning the first day after the due date and continuing until paid, shall 
accrue at the maximum rate allowed by law on the balance of any payment or contribution not 
paid when due. Contributions aIid other payments received by HEBP from its Members will be 
held and managed for the be:nefit of the Members of the Pool, not the individual officials, 
employees, retirees of the Member, or the dependents of these officials, employees or retirees. 

3.7 Insurance and Reinsurance. HEBP may purchase insurance, stop loss or excess 
loss coverage, and/or reinsurance as provided by law, and each Member is subject to the tenus 
and conditions of any such insurance, stop loss or excess loss coverage, or reinsurance. 

3.8 Coordinators. Each Member hereby designates and appoints, as indicated in the 
space provided below, a Pool Coordinator of department head rank or above and agrees that 
HEBP shall not be required to ~~ontact or provide notices to any other person. Further, any notice 
to, or agreement by, a Member's Pool Coordinator, with respect to service or claims hereunder, 
shall be binding on the Member. Each Member reserves the right to change its Pool Coordinator 
from time to time by giving written notice to HEBP. 

3.9 Audits. HEBP shall be .audited annually by an independent certified public 
accountant, and the audit shall be filed as required by the laws of the State of Texas including, 
but not limited to, Chapter 172 of the Local Government Code. 

3.1 0 Plan Administrator. Each Member, as its own Plan Administrator, retains the 
right, duties and privileges of the Plan Administrator and acknowledges it has responsibility for 
compliance with all state and fi~deral laws applicable to employee benefits for its employees and 
plan participants. 

3.11 Member Responsible. Each Member acknowledges that to the extent its Benefit 
Plan is self-insured, it remains responsible for the payment of benefits under the Benefit Plan in 
the event HEBP fails to make such payments. 

4. ADMINISTRATIVE !'ROVISIONS 

4.1 Amendment. This Agreement shall not be amended or modified other than in a 
written agreement signed by tht: parties, or as otherwise provided under this Agreement. 

4.2 Applicable Law. This Agreement is entered into, is executed and is totally 
performable in the State of Texas, County of Travis, andall questions pertaining to its validity or 
construction shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. 

4.3 Acts of Forbearance. No act of forbearance on the part of either party to enforce 
any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be construed as a modification of this Agreement, 
nor shaII the failure of any party to exercise any right or privilege herein granted be considered 
as a waiver of such right or privilege. 
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4.4 Notices. Any notice required to be given or payment required to be made to 
HEBP shall be deemed properly sent if addressed to: 

Texas Association of Counties 
Health and Employee Benefits Pool 
Attention: HEBP Manager 
1204 San Antonio 
Austin, Texas 78701 

and deposited in the United States mail with proper postage. HEBP may change its address by 
giving notice to the Members. However, with respect to any notices regarding claims under a 
Member's coverages, any parti,cular provisions in the applicable Benefit Plan obtained by the 
Member prevail and govern the matter of such notices. 

4.5 Effect of Partial Invalidity; Venue. If any part of this Agreement is declared 
invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining parts and provisions shall continue in full force and 
effect. It is further agreed that venue for any dispute arising under the tenns of this Agreement 
shall be in Austin, Travis County, Texas. 

4.6 Exclusive Right to Enforce. HEBP and the Member have the exc!usi've right to 
bring suit to enforce this Agreement and no other party may bring suit, as a third-party 
beneficiary or otherwise, to enforce this Agreement. 

EXECUTION 

IN' WIThESS WHEREOF, we hereunto affix 
below. 

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES 
HEAL TH AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
POOL 

By: 

Date: 

Executive Direclor, or 
Authorized designee for 
Texas Association of Counties 
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GRAHAM B. LUHN, FAIA ARCHITECT 
4200 WESTHEIMER AT,M+O LANE o,,,,SUIT,E 270",-'')'"'''' , . """d.~, 

HOUSTON, TEXAS 7:'027 ° (713) 529-6969 

September 10, 2002 

Judge Jerome Owens 
Tyler County Judge 
Tyler County Courthouse 
100 Courthouse 
Woodville, Texas 75979 

Re: Tyler County Courthouse 
A&E Contract -- Phase One 

Dear Judge Owens: 

Enclosed please find a copy of AlA Document B151-1997 Abbreviated Standard 
Form of Agreement between Owner and Architect for the Phase One portion of the 
Tyler County Courthouse Restoration. 

Please review and let me know if you have any questions or comments. 

We look forward to beginning the Phase One architectural and engineering work in 
September. 

~~--~ 
Graham B. Luhn, F AlA 

GBL/ca 

Enclosures 

The Owner and Architect agree as follows. 

Copyright 1974, 1978, 1987, ©1997 by The Ameri~an Institute of Architects. Reproduction of the material herein or sub­
stantial quotation of its provisions without written permission of the AlA violates the copyright laws of the United 
States and will subject the violator to legal prosecution, 
WARNING: U,!licensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws and will subject the violator,to legal prosecution., 

. " - .,. 

IATED OWNER­
ARCHITECT AGREEMENT 

The American Institute 
of Architects 
1735 New York Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D,C. 20006-5292 



GRAHAM B. LUHN, FAIA ARCHITECT 
4200 WE ST H ElM E R AT ';MJ;[) ··LAN E . ~ ,;$ U.I;:rE'2-70" .• '·"""·"< '/ . . -, - ~}\~.' ,-' " 

HOUSTON, TEXAS 7;'027 • (713) 529-6969 

September 10, 2002 

Judge Jerome Owens 
Tyler County Judge 
Tyler County Courthouse 
100 Courthouse 
Woodville, Texas 75979 

Dear Judge Owens: 

Re: Tyler County Courthouse 
A&E Contract -- Phase One 

Enclosed please find a copy of AlA Document B151-1997 Abbreviated Standard 
Form of Agreement between Owner and Architect for the Phase One portion of the 
Tyler County Courthouse Restoration. 

Please review and let me know if you have any questions or comments. 

We look forward to beginning the Phase One architectural and engineering work in 
September. 

~~~~'''''''''---
Graham B. Luhn, FAlA 

GBL/ca 

Enclosures 



OWNERS COPY 

1997 EDITION 

AlA DOCUMENT 8151-1997 

Abbreviated Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect 

A G R E E MEN T made as of the twelth 
in the year TWO THOUSAND AND Tl.JO 
(In words, indicate day, month and year) 

day of September 
(9/12/02) 

BE TW E E N the Architect's client identified as the Owner: 

(Name, address and other information) TYLER COUNTY 

and the Architect: 
(Name, address and other information) 

100 COURTHOUSE 
WOODVILLE, TEXAS 75979 

(409) 283-2141 (Tel.) 
(4019) 283-6305 (Fax.) 

GRAHAM B. LUHN, FAIA ARCHITECT, INC. 
4200 WESTHElMER, SUITE 270 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027 

(713) 529-6969 (Tel.) 
(Z13) 529-3411 (Fax.) 

This document has impor­

tant legal consequences. 

Consultation with an 

attorney is encouraged 

with respect to its 

completion or modification. 

\ 
I 

For the following Project: 
(Include detailed description of Project) 

P~E~ )1 
RESTORATION OF THE 
TYLER COUNTY" COURTHOUSE 
100 COURTHOUSE 
WOODVILLE, TEXAS 75979 

)The Owner and Architect agree as follows. 

, Copyright 1974, 1978, 1987, ©1997 by The American Institute of Architects. Reproduction of the material herein or sub­
,Istantial quotation of its provisions without written pel'mission of the AlA violates the copyright laws of the United 
;States and will subjecUhe violator to legal prosecution. 
:WARNING: unlicensed photocopying violates U.s. copyright laws.!lnd will subject the viola.!or to legal prosecution .. 

©1997 AIA® 

AlA DOCUMENT 8151-1997 

ABBREVIATED. OWNER­
ARCHITECT AGREEMENT 

The American Institute 
of Architects 
1735 New York Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20006-5292 
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ARTICLE 1 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES 

1.1 The services performed by the Architect, Architect's employees and Architect's consultants 
shall be as enumerated in Articles 2, .3 and 12. 

1.2 The Architect's services shall be performed as expeditiously as is consistent with 
professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the Project. The Architect shall submit for 
the Owner's approval a schedule for the performance of the Architect's services which may be 
adjusted as the Project proceeds. This schedule shall include allowances for periods of time 
required for the Owner's review and for approval of submissions by authorities having 
jurisdiction over the Project. Time limits established by this schedule approved by the Owner shall 
not, except for reasonable cause, be exceeded by the Architect or Owner. 

'1.3 The Architect shall designate a representative authorized to act on behalf of the Architect 
with respect to the Project. 

1.4 The services covered by this Agreement are subject to the time limitations contained in 
Subparagraph n.5.1. 

ARTICLE 2 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES 

2.1 DEFINITION 

The Architect's Basic Services consist of those described in Paragraphs 2.2 through 2.6 and any 
other services identified in Article 12 as part of Basic Services, and include normal st¥WEtWFlll, 
meeM:dl\icdl dIUI electrical engineering services. 

2.2 SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE 

2.2.1 '. The Architect shall review the program furnished by the Owner to ascertain the 
requirements of the Project and shall arriveata mutual understanding of such requirements with 
the Owner. 

2.2.2 The Architect shall provide a preliminary evaluation of the Owner's program, schedule 
and construction budget requirements, each in terms of the other, subject to the limitations set 
forth in Subparagraph 5.2.1 • 

. . 2.2.3 The Architect shall reVIew with the. Owner alternative approaches to design and 
construction of the Project. 

2.2.4 Based on the . mutually agreed~upon program, schedule and construction budget 
requirements, the. Architect shall prepare, for approval by the Owner, Schematic Design 
Documents consisting of drawings and other documents illustrating the scale and relationship of 
Project components. 

2.2.5 The Architect shall submit to the Owner a preliminary estimate of Construction Cost 
based on current area, volume or similar conceptual estimating techniques. 

2.3 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE 

2.3.1 Based on the approvedSc~ematicDesignDocuments and any adjustments authorized by 
the Owner in the pr9gram, schedule or construction budget, the Architect shall prepare, for 
approval by the O~ner, De.sign DevelopmentDocuments consisting of drawings and other doc­
uments to fix and describe the .. ~ize and character of the Project as to architectur.al, sbwitwFI.l, 
m@d~Jlni@lll dna electrical systems, rr;taterials and such other elements as may be appropriate. 

2.3.2 The 'Architect shall ~dvise·the Owner of any adjustmen"ts -to the preliminary esti~ate of 
Construction Cost. 

WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S.' copyright laws and will subject the violator to legal prosecution. I 
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2.4 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PHASE 

2.4.1 Based on the approved Design Development Documents and any further adjustments in 
the scope or quality of the Project or in the construction budget authorized by the Owner, the 
Architect shall prepare, for approval by the Owner, Construction Documents consisting of 
Drawings and Specifications setting forth in detail the requirements for the construction of the 

Project. 

2.4.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in the preparation of the necessary bidding 
information, bidding forms, the Conditions of the Contract, and the form of Agreement between 
the Owner and Contractor. 

2.4.3 The Architect shall advise the Owner of any adjustments to previous preliminary 
estimates of Construction Cost indicated by changes in requirements or general market 
conditions. 

2.4.4 The Architect shall assist the Owner in connection with the Owner's responsibility for 
filing documents required for the approval of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over 
the Project. 

2.5 BIDDING OR NEGOTIATION PHASE 

The Architect, following the Owner's approval of the Construction Documents and of the latest 
preliminary estimate of Construction Cost, shall assist the Owner in obtaining bids or negotiated 

_proposals and assist in awarding and preparing contracts for construction. -,.----
2.6 CONSTRUCTION PHASE-ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

2.6.1 The Architect's responsibility to provide Basic Services for the Construction Ehase under 
this Agreement commences with the award of the initial Contract for Construction and 
terminates at the earlier of the issuance to the Owner of the final Certificate for Payment or 60 
days after the date of Substantial Completion of the Work. 

2.6.2 The Architect shall provide administration of the Contract for Construction as set forth 
below and in the edition of AlA Document A20l, General Conditions of the Contract for 
Construction, current as of the date of this Agreement, unless otherwise provided in this 
Agreement. Modifications made to the qeneral Conditions, when adopted as part of the Contract 
Documents, shall be enforceable under this Agreement only to the extent that they are consistent 
with this Agreement or approved in writing by the Architect. 

2.6.3 Duties, responsibilities and limitations of authority of the 'Architect under this Paragraph 
2;6 shall not be restricted, modified or extended; without written agreement of the Owner and 
Architect with consent of the Contractor, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld. 

2.6.4 The Architect shall be a representative of and shall advise and consult with the Owner 
during the administration of the Contract for Construction. The Architect shall have authority to 
act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in this Agreement. unless otherwise 
modified by written amendment. 

2.6.5 The ArchiteCt, as a representative of the Owner, shall visit the siteat intervals appropriate 
to the stage of the Cont.ractor's operations, or as otherwise agreed by the Owner and the Architect 
in Article 12, (1) to become generally familiar with and to keep the Own'er informed about the 

-progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, (2) to endeavor to guard the OWner 
against defects and deficiencies in the Work, and (3) to determine in general iflln:-Woik-iS15eing 
performed in a manner indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance 
with the Contract Documents. However, the Architect shall not be required to make exhaustive or 



continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the' Work. The Architect shall 
neither have control over or charge of, norbe responsible for, the' construction means, methods, 
techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with 
the Work, since these are solely the Contractor's rights and responsibilities under the Contract 
Documents. 

2.6.6 The Architect shall report to the Owner known deviations from the Contract Documents 
and from the most recent construction 0 schedule submitted by the O;mtractor. However, the 
Architect shall not be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform the Work in accordance 
with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The Architect shall be responsible for the 
Architect's negligent acts or omissions, but shall not have controL over or charge of and shall not 
be responsible fot acts or omissions of the Contractor, Subcontractors, or their agents or 
employees, or of any other persons or entities performin:g porti(ms of the Work. 

2.6.7 The Architect shall at all times have access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or 
progress. " 

2.6.8 Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement,or when direct communications have been 
specially authorized,the,Owner shall endeavor to communicate with the Contractor through the 
Architect about matters arising out of or relating to the Contract Documents. Communications 
by and with the Architect's consultants shall bethrough the Architect. 

2.6.9 CERTifiCATES FOR PAYMENT 

""2:6:9;l-The-Architect shall review and certify the amounts due the Contractor and shall issue 
certificates in such amounts. 

2.6.9.2 The Architect's certification Jor payment shall constitute a representation to the Owner, 
based on the Architect's evaluation of the Work as provided in Subparagraph 2.6.5 and on the data 
comprising the Contractor's Application for Payment, that the Work has progressed to the point 
indicated and that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief, the quality of 
the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents. The foregoing representations are 
subject (1) to an evaluation of the VvorkJor conformance with the Contract Documents upon 
Substantial Completion, (2) to results of subsequent tests and inspections, (3) to correction of 
minor deviations from the Contract Documents prior to completion, and (4) to specific 

, qualifications expressed by the Archillect. 

2.6.9.3 The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the Architect 
has (1) made exhaustive or continuoUls on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the 
Work, (2) reviewed construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, (3) 
reviewed copies of requisitions received from Subcontractors and material suppliers and. other 
data requested by the Owner to substantiate the Contractor's right to payment, or (4) ascertained 
how or for what purpose the Contractor has used money previously paid on account of the 
Contract Sum. 

2.6.10 The Architect shall have authority to reject Work that does not conform to the Contract 
Documents .. Whenever the Architect considers it necessary or advisable, the Architect shall have 
authority to require inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the 
Contract Documents, whether or; not such Work is fabricated, installed or completed. However, 
neither this authority of the ArchItect nor a decision made in good faith either to exeI.:ci~~..2rnot 
to exercise such authority shall give rise to a duty of'responsibility of the Architect to the 
Co'll~~ S~bcontractors, material and equipment suppliers, their agents or employees or, other 
persons or entities performing po~tions of the Work. 

I 
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2.6.11 The Architect shall review and approve or take other appropriate action upon the 
Contractor's submittals such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, but only for the 
limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept 
expressed in the Contract Documents. The Architect's action shall be taken with such reasonable 
promptness as to cause no delay in the Work or in the activities of the Owner, Contractor or 
separate contractors, while allowing sufficient time in the Architect's professional judgment to 
permit adequate review. Review of such submittals is not conducted for the purpose of determin­
ing the accuracy and completeness of other details such as dimensions and quantities, or for 
substantiating instructions for installation or performance of equipment or systems, all of which 
remain the responsibility of the Contractor as required by the Contract Documents. The 
Architect's review shall not constitute approval of safety precautions or, unless otherwise 
specifically stated by the Architect, of any construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or 
procedures. The Architect's approval of a specific item shall not indicate approval of an assembly 
of which the item is a component. 

2.6.12 If professional design services or certifications by a design professional related to systems, 
materials or equipment are specifically required of the Contractor by the Contract Documents, 
the Architect shall specify appropriate performance and design criteria that such services must 
satisfy. Shop Drawings and other submittals related to the Work designed or certified by the 
design professional retained by the Contractor shall bear such professional's written approval 
when submitted to the Architect. The Architect shall be entitled to rely upon the adequacy, 
accuracy and completeness of the services, certifications or approvals performed by such 
design professionals. 

2.6.13 The Architect shall prepare Change Orders and Construction Change Directives, with supe 
porting documentation and data if deemed necessary by the Architect as provided in 
Subparagraphs 3.1.1 and 3.3.3, for the Owner's approval and execution in accordance with the 
Contract Documents, and may authorize minor changes in the Work not involving an adjustment 
in the Contract Sum or an extension of the Contract Time which are consistent with the intent of 
the Contract Documents. 

2.6.14 The Architect shall conduct inspections to determine the date or dates of Substantial 
Completion and the date of final completion, shall receive from the Contractor and forward to the 
Owner, for the Owner's review and records, written warranties and related documents required by 
the Contract Documents and assembled by the Contractor, and shall issue a final Certificate for 
Payment based upon a final inspection indicating the Work complies with the requirements of the 
Contract Documents. 

2.6.15 The Architect shall interpret and decide matters concerning performance of the Owner 
and Contractor under, and requirements of, the Contract Documents on written request of either 
the Owner or Contractor. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing with­
in any time limits agreed upon or otherwise with reasonable promptness. 

2.6.16 Interpretations and decisions of the Architect shall be consistent with the intent of and 
reasonably inferable from the Contract Documents and shall be in writing or in the form of draw­
ings. When making such interpretations and initial decisions, the Architect shall endeavor to 
secure faithful performance by both Owner and Contractor, shall not show partiality to either, 
and shall not be liable for results of interpretations or decisions so rendered in good faith. 

2.6.17 The Architect shall render initial decisions on claims, disputes or other matters in question 
between the Owner and Contractor as provided in the Contract Documents. Howev~~; the 
Architect's decisions on matters relating to aesthetic effect shall be final if consistent with the 
intent expressed in the Contract Documents. 

" 
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2.6.18 The Architect's deCisions on claims, disputes or other matters in question between the 

• Owner'and Contractor,'except for those relating to aesthetic effect as:provided in Subparagraph 
2.6.17, shall be subject to mediation and arbitration as provided in this Agreement and in the 
Contract Documents. 

" 

, ' 
ARTICLE 3 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

3.1 GENERAL 

3.1.1 .The services described in this Article 3 are not included .in Basic Services unless so 
identified in Article 12, and they shall be paid for by the Owner as provided in this Agreement, in 
addition to the compensation for Basic Services. The services described under Paragraphs 3.2 and 

i3A shall only be,provided if authorized or confirmed in writing by the Owner. If services described 
under Contingent Additional Services in Paragraph l3 are required due to circumstances ~eyond 
the Architect's control, the Architect shall notify the Owner prior to commencing such services. 
If the Owner deems that such services described under Paragraph 3.3 are not required, the Owner 
shall give prompt written notice to the Architect. If the Owner indicates in writing that all or part 
of such Contingent Additional Services are not required, the Architect shall have no obligation to 
provide those services. 

3.2 PROJECT REPRESENTATION BEYOND BASIC SERVICES 
" " ;" ," ~ . -~ i ::r 

3.2.1 If more extensive representation at the site than is described in Subparagraph 2.6.5 is 
required, the Architect shall provide one or more Project Representatives to assist in carrying out 
such additional on-site responsibilities. , 

" "~ , . 
3.2.2 Project Representatives shall be selected, employed and directed by the Architect, and the 
Architect" sh~ll be co~p~nsated the~eforas 'agre'~d by the o'wner and Architect. The duties, 
responsibilities, and limitations of authority of Project Representatives shall be as described in the 
edition ot AlA Document B352 current<;ts of tI:i~date of this Agreement,~ unless otherwise agreed . 

. ' . i4 . ',.' -.'. " - , ..,.. f' . ~ 

3.2.3 Through the presence at the site of such Project Representatives, the Architect shall 
endeavor to provide further p;6tectioIl'for tlie Owner agal~st defects'anddeficiencies in the Work, 
but the furnishing of such project representation shall not modify the rights, responsibilities or 
obligations of the 'Architect as des'cribed elsewhere in this Agreement. . 

3.3 CONTINGENT ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

3.3.1 Making revisions in drawings, specifications or other documents when such revisions are: 
.1 inconsistent with approvals or instructions previously given by the Owner, including 

revisions made necessary by adjustments in the Owner's program or Project budget; 
'.2 required by the enactment or revision orcodes, laws or regulations subsequent to the 

-preparation of such documents; or l' , ,; 

.3 due to changes required as a result of the Owner's failure to render decisions in a 
timely manner. ' 

'" . t~.· ' .~ " ) , ",. ... 

3.3.2 Providing services required because of significant changes, in, the Project including, 
but not limited to, size, quality, complexity,the Owner's schedule, or the method of bidding or 
negotiating and contracting for construction, except for services required,under Subparagraph 

5·2·5· 

3.3.3 Preparing Drawings, Specific<itions ~nd other documentation and supportingd~ta, 
, evaluating Contractor's proposals! and providing other services in connection with Ch,ange 
Orders and Constructiop. Change I?irective;.' 

~ .'~ " . 
3.3.4 ProVIding services inconne~tiori with evaluating'substitutions proposed by the Contractor 
and making subsequent revisi~rts to DI'awings, Specifications and other documentation resulting 
therefrom. ~ , 
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3.3.5 Providing consultation concerning replacement of Work damaged by fire or other cause 
during construction, and furnishing services required in connection with the replacement of such 
Work. 

3.3.6 Providing services made necessary by the default of the Contractor, by major defects or 
deficiencies in the Work of the Contractor, or by failure of performance of either the Owner or 
Contractor under the Contract for Construction. 

3.3.7 Providing services in evaluating an extensive number of claims submitted by the 
Contractor or others in connection with the Work. 

3.3.8 Providing services in connection with a public hearing, a dispute resolution proceeding or 
a legal proceeding except where the Architect is party thereto. 

3.3.9 Preparing documents for alternate, separate or sequential bids or providing services in 
connection with bidding, negotiation or construction prior to the completion of the Construction 
Documents Phase. 

3.4 OPTIONAL ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

3.4.1 Providing analyses of the Owner's needs and programming the requirements of the 
Project. 

3.4.2 Providing financial feasibility or other special studies. 

3.4.3 Providing planning surveys, site evaluations or comparative studies of prospective sites. 

3.4.4 Providing special surveys, environmental studies and submissions required for approvals 
of governmental authorities or others having jurisdiction over the Project. 

3.4.5 Providing services relative to future facilities, systems and equipment. 

3.4.6 Providing services to investigate existing conditions or facilities or to make measured 
drawings thereof. 

3.4.7 Providing services to verify the accuracy of drawings or other information furnished by the 
Owner. 

3.4.8 Providing coordination of construction performed by separate contractors or by the 
Owner's own forces and coordination of services required in connection with construction 
performed and equipment supplied by the Owner. 

3.4.9 Providing services in connection with the work of a construction manager or separate 
consultants retained by the Owner. 

3.4.10 Providing detailed estimates of Construction Cost. 

3.4.11 Providing detailed ·quantity surveys or inventories of material, equipment and labor. ,.. 

3.4.12 Providing analyses of owning and operating costs. 

3.4.13 Providing interior design and other similar services required for or in connection with the 
selection, procurement or installation of furniture, furnishings and related equipment. 
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3.4.14 Providing services for planning tenant or rental spaces. 

3.4.15 Making investigations, inventories of materials or equipment, or valuations and detailed 
appraisals of existing facilities. 

3.4.16 Preparing a set of reproducible record drawings showing significant changes . in the Work 
made during construction based on marked-up prints, drawings and other data furnished by the 
Contractor to the Architect. 

3.4.17 Providing assistance in the utilization of equipment or systems such as testing, adjusting 
and balancing, preparation of operation and maintenance manuals, training personnel for 
operation and maintenance, and consultation during operation. 

3.4.18 Providing services after issuanceto the Owner of the final Certificate for Payment, or in 
the absence of a final Certificate for Payment, more' than 60 days after the date' of Substantial 

, Completion of the Work. i' 

3.4.19 Providing services of consultants for other than architectural, stp LOit; LJIlI, IM86M!'l'l1li@!'l1 and 
eledrical'engineering porti~ns ~f the Project provided as a part of Basic Services. 

3.4.20 Providing any other services not otherwise included in this Agreement or not customarily 
furnished in accordance with generally accepted architectural practice. 

'?- /, '. ,~ , 

" , "' 

ARTICLE 4 OWNER'S RESPONSIBIUTilES 
'! '. 

4.1 The Owner shall provide full.information in a timely manner regarding requirements for 
and limitations on the PrClject, including a written program which shall set forth the Owner's 
objectives, schedule, constraints and criteria, including space requirements and relationships, 
flexibility, expand ability, special equipment, systems and site requireme~ts. The Owner shall 
furnish to theArchitect, ~ithin 15 days after receipt of'a written requ~st, information necessary 
and relevant for the Aichit~ctt~ evalu~te,"'give notice of or enforce lien rights. 

4.2, The Owner shall establish anp periodically update an overall budget for the Project, 
inclUding the Construction Cost, the Owner's other costs and reasonable contingencies related to 
all of these costs:' ", '. , 

4.3. The Owner shall designate'arepresentative authorized to ad on the Owner's b~halfwith 
respect to. the Project: The Owner or such designated representative ~hall render d<:cisions in a 
timely. manner pertaining to documents submitted by the Architect in order to avoid 
unreasol1abledelay in the orderly ands~quential progress of the Architect's services. 

"'<1"' 

4.4 The Owner shaILf~~nish surveys to describe physical characteristics, legalli~itations and 
utility locations for the site of the Project, a'nd a written legal d~scription of the site. The surveys 
and legal information shall include, as applicable, grades and lines of, streets, alleys, pavements 
and adjoining property and stru~tures; ad jacenr drainage; rights-of-way, restrictipns, easements, 
encroachments,:zoning, deed r~strictions,.boundaries and contours of the site; locations, 

.dimensions and necessary data wrih r~spect to existing buildings, other improveIpents and trees; 
, and information concerning avail~bleutility services and lines, both public and private, above and 
below grade, including inverts an~ depths. All the information ~m the survey shall be referenced 
,to a Project benchmark.~ . ' 

'r' t ., . " . 

4.5 . The Owner shall furnish the ~e~ices of geotechnical engineers when such services are 
requested by the Architect. Such s~rvices may include but are not limited to test borings, test pits, 
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determinations of soil bearing values, percolation tests, evaluations of hazardous materials, 
ground corrosion tests and resistivity tests, including necessary operations for anticipating subsoil 
conditions, with reports and appropriate recommendations. 

4.6 The Owner shall furnish the services of consultants other than those designated in 
Paragraph 4.5 when such services are requested by the Architect and are reasonably required by the 
scope of the Project. 

4.7 The Owner shall furnish structural, mechanical, and chemical tests; tests for air and water 
pollution; tests for hazardous materials; and other laboratory and environmental tests, inspections 
and reports required by law or the Contract Documents. 

4.8 The Owner shall furnish all legal, accounting and insurance services that may be necessary 
at any time for the Project to meet the Owner's needs and interests. Such servi~es shall include 
auditing services the Owner may require to verify the Contractor's Applications for Payment or 
to ascertain how or for what purposes the Contractor has used the money paid by or.on b.ehalf of 
the Owner. 

-,.,...,.--,~ .... ,....,...,-. -......;,..;""""'".-,.-... . .-.... • ~ '", f t ~ 

4.9 The services, information, surveys and reports required by Paragraphs 4.4 through 4.8 shall 
be furnished at the Owner's expen~e, and the Architect shall be entitled to rely upon the 
accuracy and completeness thereof. 

4.10 The Owner shall provide prompt written notice to the Architect if the Owner becomes 
aware of any fault or defect in the Project, including any errors, omissions or inconsistencies in 
the Architect's Instruments of Service. 

ARTICLE 5 CONSTRUCTION COST 

5.1 DEFINITION 

5.1.1 The Construction Cost shall be the total cost or, to the extent the Project is not 
completed, the estimated cost to the Owner' of all elements of the Project designed or specified by 
the Architect. . . 

5.1.2 The Construction Cost shall include the cost 'at current market rates of labor and 
materials furnished by the Owner and equipment designed, specified, selected or specially 
provided for by the Architect, including the costs of management or supervision ofconstruction 
or installation provided by a separate construction manager or contractor, plus a reasonable 
allowance for their overhead and profit. In addition, a reasonable allowance for contingencies 
shall be included for market conditions at the time of bidding and for changes in th~ Work. d 

5.1.3 Construction Cost does not include the compensation of the Architect and the Architect's 
consultants, the costs of the land, rights-of-way and financing or othe! costs that are the respon­
sibility of the Owner as provided in Article 4. , 

5.2 RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION COST 

5;2.1 Evaluations of the Owner's Project budget; the preliminary estimate of Construction Cost 
and detailed estimates of Construction Cost, if any, prepared by the Architect, represent the 
Architect's judgment as a design professional familiar with the construction industry. It is 
recognized, however, that neither the Architect nor the Owner has control over the cost of labor, 
materials or equipment; over the Contractor's methods of determining 'bid prices, or' over 
competitive bidding, market or negotiating conditions. Accordingly, the Architect cannot and 
does not warrant or represent that bids or negotiated prices will not vary from the Owner's Project 
budget or from any estimate of Construction Cost or evaluation prepared or agreed to by the 
Architect. . 

I-NG, """'"~, ''"'"'''''''' "" .... "'. """",,, ... ,,' .,11 "bio" ... ",,"', .. ",., .ro~M',". 
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5.2.2 No fixed limit of Construction Cost shall be established as a condition of this Agreement 
by the furnishing, proposal or establishment of a Project budget, unless such fixed limit has been 
agreed upon in writing and signed by the parties hereto. If such a fixed limit has been established, 
the Architect shall be permitted to include contingencies for design, bidding and price escalation, 
to determine what materials, equipment, component systems and types of construction are to be 
included in the Contract Documents, to make reasonable adjustments in the scope of the Project 
and to include in the Contract Documents alternat~ bids as may be necessary to adjust the 
Construction Cost to the fixed limit. Fixed limits, if any, shall be increased in the amount of an 
increase in the Contract Sum occurring after execution of the Contract for Construction . 

5.2.3 If the Bidding or Negotiation Phase has not commenced within 90 days after the Architect 
submits the Construction Documents to the Owner, any Project budget or fixed limit of 
Construction Cost shall be adjusted to reflect changes in the general level of prices in the 
construction industry. 

5.2.4 If a fixed limit of Construction Cost (adjusted as provided in Subparagraph 5.2.3) IS 

.exceeded by the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, the Owner shall: 
.1 give written approval of an increase in such fixed limit; . -_ .. -.~-.-
.2 authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project within a reasonable time; 
.3 terminate in accordance with Paragraph 8.5; or 
.4 cooperate in revising the Project scope and quality as required to reduce the 

Construction Cost. 

5.2.5 If the Owner chooses to proceed under Clause 5.2.4.4, the ArchiteCt, without additional 
compensation, shall modify the· documents for which the Architect is responsible under this 
Agreement as necessary to comply with the fixed limit, if established as a condition of this 
Agreement. The modification of such documents without cost to the Owner shall be. the limit of 
the Architect's responsibility under this Subparagraph 5.2.5. The Architect shall be entitled to 
compensation in accordance with this Agreement for all services performed whether or not the 
Construction Phase is commenced. 

ARTICLE.6 USE OF ARCHITECT'SINSrRUMENTS OF SERVICE 

6.1 Drawings, specifications and other documents, including those in electronic form, 
prepared by the Architect and the Architect's consultants are Instruments of Service for use 
solely with respect to this Project. The Architect and the Architect's consultants shall be deemed 
the authors and owners of their respective Instruments of Service and shall retain all common 

. law, statutory and other reserved rights, including copyrights. 

6.2 Upon execution of this Agreement, the Architect grants to the Owner a nonexclusive 
license to reproduce the Architect's Instruments of Service solely for purposes of constructing, 
using and maintaining the Project, provided that the Owner shall comply with all obligations, 
including prompt payment of all sums when due, under this Agreement. The Architect shall 
obtain similar nonexclusive licenses from the Architect's consultants consistent with this 
Agreement. Any termination of this Agreement prior to completion of the Project shall terminate 
this license. Upon such termination, the Owner shall refrain from making further reproductions 
of Instruments of Service and shall return to the Architect within seven days of termination all 

'originals and reproductions in the Owner's··possession or controL If and upon the date .the 
Architect is adjudged in default .!of this . Agreement, the foregoing license shall be deemed 
terminated and replaced by a second, nonexclusive license permitting the Owner to authorize 
other similarly credentialed design professionals to reproduce and, where permitted by law, to 
make changes,. corrections or. additions. to the Instruments of Service solely for purposes of 
completing, using and maintaining tht>Project. 
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6.3 Except for the licenses granted in Paragraph 6.2, no other license or right shall be deemed 
granted or implied under this Agreement. The Owner shall not assign, delegate, sublicense, pledge 
or otherwise transfer any license granted herein to another party without the prior written 
agreement of the Architect. However, the Owner shall be permitted to authorize the Contractor, 
Subcontractors, Sub-subcontractors and material or equipment suppliers to reproduce applicable 
portions of the Instruments of Service appropriate to and for use in their execution of the Work 
by license granted in Paragraph 6.2. Su1?mission or distribution of Instruments of Service to meet 
official regulatory requirements or for similar purposes in connection with the Project is not to be 
construed as publication in derogation of the reserved rights of the Architect and the Architect's 
consultants. The 'Owner shall not use the Instruments of Service for future additions or 
alterations to this Project or for other projects, unless the Owner obtains the prior written 
agreement of the Architect and the Architect's consultants. Any unauthorized use of the 
Instruments of Service shall be at the Owner's sole risk and without liability to the Architect and 
the Architect's consultants. 

6.4 Prior to the Architect providing to the Owner any Instruments of Service in electronic 
form or the Owner providing to the Architect any electronic data for incorporation into the 
Instruments of Service, the Owner and the Architect shall by separate written agreement set forth 
the specific conditions governing the format of such Instruments of Service or electronic data, 
including any special limitations or licenses not otherwise provided in this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 7 DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

7.1 MEDIATION 

7.1.1 Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement 
shall be subject to mediation as a condition precedent to arbitration or the institution of legal or 
equitable proceedings by either party. If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out 
of the Architect's services, the Architect may proceed in accordance with applicable law to 
comply with the lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or 
by arbitration. 

7.1.2 The Owner and Architect shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in 
question between them by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise; shall be 
in accordance with the Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration 
Association currently in effect. Request for mediation shall be filed in writing with the other party 
to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association. The request may be made 
concurrently with the filing of a demand for arbitration but, in such event, mediation shall 
proceed in advance of arbitration or legal or equitable proceedings, which shall be stayed pending 
mediation for a period of 60 days from the date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by 
agreement of the parties or court order. 

7.1.3 The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall 
be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually agreed upon. 
Agreements reached in mediation shall be eJ:.forceable as settlement agreements in any court 
having jurisdiction thereof. 

7.2 ARBITRATION 

7.2.1 Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement 
shall be subject to arbitration; Prior to arbitration, the parties shall endeavor to resolve disputes by 

-mediation in accordance with Paragraph 7.1. 

7.2.2 Claims, disputes and other matters in question between the parties that are not resolved by 
mediation shall be decided by arbitration which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall 

I WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws and will subject the violator to legal prosecution. 
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be in accordance with the Construction Industry Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration 
Association currently in effect. The demand for arbitration shall be filed in writing with the other 
party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association. 

7.2.3 A demand for arbitration shall be made within a reasonable time after the claim, dispute 
or other matter in question has arisen. In no event shall the demand for arbitration be made after 
the date when institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on such claim, dispute or other 
matter in question would be barred by the applicable statute of limitations. , 

d 

7.2.4 No arbitration arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall include, by consolidation 
or joinder or in any other manner, an additional person or entity not a party to this Agreement, 
except by written consent containing a specific reference to this Agreement and signed by the 
Owner, Architect, and any other person or entity sought to be joined. Consent to arbitration 
involving an additional person or entity shall not constitute consent to arbitration, of any claim, 

. dispute or other matter in question not described in the written consent or with a person or 
entity not named or described therein. The foregoing agreement to arbitrate and other agreements 
to arbitrate with an additional person or entity duly consented to by parties to this Agreement 

. shall be specifically enforceable in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction 
thereof. ( , . 

7.2.5 The award rendered by the arbitrator or arbitrators shall be final, and judgment may be 
entered upon irin'accordancewith applicable law in any court having' jurisdiction thereof. • 

7.3 CLAIMS FOR CONSEOUENTIAL' DAMAGES 

The Architect and Owner waive consequential damages for claims, disputes or other matters in 
question arising out of or. relating to this Agreement. This mutual waiver is applicable, without 
limitation, to all consequencialdamagesdue to either party's termination in accordance with 
Article 8. 

ARTICLE 8 ' TERMINATION ORSUSPENS;ION 

8.1 If the Owner fails to make payments to the Architect in accordance with this Agreement, 
such failure shall be considered substantiaLncinperformance and cause for termination or, at the 
Architect's option, cause for suspension of performance of services under this Agreement. If the 
Architect elects to suspend services, prior to suspension of services, the Architect shall give seven 
days' written notice to the Owner. In the event of a suspension of services, the Architect shall have 
no liability to the Owner for delay or damage caused the Owner because of such suspension of 
services. Before resuming services, the .Architect shall be paid allsunls due prior to suspension and 
any expenses incurred in the . interruption and resumption'j of the Architect's services. The 
Architect's fees for the remaining. services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted. 

. . 
,8.2 ··If the' Project is suspended by the Owner for more than 30 consecutive days, the Architect 

shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. When the Project 
is' resumed, the Architect shall be compensated for expenses incurred in the interruption and 
resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time 
schedules shall be equitably adjusted. 

( 
,,8.3 ' If the Project is suspended"or the Architect's services are suspended, for ,more than 90 

consecutive days, the Architect may terminate this Agreement by giving not less than,seven days' 
written notice. 

8.4 This Agreemerit may be terniinatedbY'either party upon noUlessthan seven days' written 
notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in' accordance with the terms of this 
Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination. , 
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8.5 This Agreement may be terminated by the Owner upon not less than seven days' written 
notice to the Architect for the Owner's convenience and without cause. 

8.6 In the event of termination not the fault of the Architect, the Architect shall be 
compensated for services performed prior to termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses 
then due and all Termination Expenses as defined in Paragraph 8·7· 

8.7 Termination Expenses are in addition to compensation for the services of the Agreement 
and include expenses directly attributable to termination for which the Architect is not otherwise 
compensated, plus an amount for the Architect's anticipated profit on the value of the services not 
performed by the Architect. 

ARTICLE 9 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

9.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the principal place of,business of the 
Architect, unless otherwise provided in Article 12. 

, 9.2 . Terms.in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those in the edition of AlA 
Document A20l, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, current as of the date of 
this Agreement. 

9.3 Causes of action between the parties to this Agreement pertaining to acts or failures to act 
shall be deemed to have accrued and the applicable statutes of limitations shall commence to run 
not later than either the date of Substantial Completion for acts or failures to act occurring prior 
to Substantial Completion or the date of issuance of the final Certificate for Payment for acts or 
failures to act occurring after Substantial Completion. In no event shall such statutes of 
limitations commence to run any later than the date when the Architect's services are 
substantially completed. 

9.4 To the extent damages are covered by property insurance during construction, the Owner 
and Architect waive all rights against each other and against the contractors, consultants, agents 
and employees of the other for damages, except such rights as they may have-to the proceeds of 
such insurance as set forth in the edition of AlA Document A20l, GeneraL Conditions of the 
Contract for Construction, current as of the date of this Agreement. The Owner or the Architect, 
as appropriate, shall require of the contractors, consultants, agents and employees of any of them 
similar waivers in favor of the other parties enumerated herein. 

9.5 The Owner and Architect, respectively, bind themselves, their partners, successors, assigns 
and legal representatives to the other party to this Agreement, and to the partners, successors, 
assigns and legal representatives of such other party with respect to, all covenants of this 
Agreement. Neither 'the Owner nor the Architect shall assign this Agreement without the written 
consent of the other, except that the Owner may assign this Agreement to an institutional lender 
providing financing for the Project. In such event, the lender shall assume the Owner's rights and 
obligations under this Agreement. The Architect shall execute all consents reasonably required to 
facilitate such assignment. 

9.6 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner,and 
the Architect and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written 
or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both Owner and 
Architect. ' 

9.7 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause 
of-action in favor of a third party against either the Owner or Architect. ' 
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9.8 Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Architect and Architect's consultants 
shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of or 
exposure of persons to hazardous materials or toxic substances in any form at the Project site. 

9.9 The Architect shall have the right to include photographic or artistic representations of the 
design of the Project among the Architect's promotional and professional materials. The Architect 
shall be given reasonable access to the completed Project to make such representations. However, 
the Architect's materials shall not include the Owner's confidential or proprietary 
information if the Owner has previously advised the Architect in writing of the specific 
information considered by the Owner to be confidential or proprietary. The Owner shall provide 
professional credit for the Architect in the Owner's promotional materials for the Project. 

9.10 If the Owner requests the Architect to execute certificates, the proposed language of such 
certificates shall be submitted to the Architect for review at least 14 days prior to the requested 
dates of execution. The Architect shall not be required to execute certificates that would require 
knowledge, services or responsibilities beyond tile scope of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 10 PAYMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT 

10.1 DIRECT PERSONNEL EXPENSE 

Direct Personnel Expense is defined as the direct salaries of the Architect's personnel engaged on 
the Project and the portion of the cost of their mandatory and customary contributions and 
benefits related thereto, such as employment taxes and other statutory employee benefits, 
insurance, sick leave, holidays, vacations, employee retirement plans and similar contributions. 

10.2 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

10.2.1 Reimbursable Expenses are in addition to compensation for Basic and Additional Services 
and include expenses incurred by the Architect and Architect's employees and consultants 
directly related to the Project, as identified in the following Clauses: 

.1 transportation in connection with the Project, authorized out-of-town travel and 
subsistence, and electronic communications; 

.2 fees paid for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project; 

.3 reproductions, plots, standard form documents, postage, handling and delivery of 
Instruments of Service; 

.4 expense of overtime work requiring higher than regular rates if authorized in advance 
by the. Owner; . 

. 5 renderings, models and mock-ups requested by the Owner; 

.6 expense of professional liability insurance dedicated exclusively to this Project or the 
expense of additional insurance coverage or limits requested by the Owner in excess of 
that normally carried by the Architect and the Architect's consultants; 

.7 reimbursable. expenses as designated in Article 12; 

.8 other similar direct Project-related expenditures. 

10.3 PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF BASIC SERVICES 
10.3.1 An initial payment as set forth in Paragraph 11.1 is the minimum payment under this 
Agreement. 

10.3.2 Subsequent payments for Basic Services shall be made monthly and, where applicable, 
shall be in proportion to services performed within each phase of service, on the basis set forth in 
Subparagraph 11.2.2. 

10.3.3 If and to the extent that t'he time initially established in Subparagraph 11.5.1 of this 
Agreement is exceeded or extended through no fault of the Architect, compensation for any 
services rendered during the additional period of time shall be computed in the manner set forth 

in Subparagraph 1l·3·2. I 
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10.3.4 When compensation is based on a percentage of Construction Cost and any portions of 
the Project are deleted or otherwise not constructed, compensation for those portions of the 
Project shall be payable to the extent services are performed on those portions, in accordance with 
the schedule set forth in Subparagraph 11.2.2, based on (I) the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated 
proposal, or (2) if no such bid or proposal is received, the most recent preliminary estimate of 
Construction Cost or detailed estimate of Construction Cost for such portions of the Project. 

10.4" PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF AQDITIONAL SERVICES 

Payments on account of the Architect's Additional Services and for Reimbursable Expenses shall 
be made monthly upon presentation of the Architect's statement of services rendered or 
expenses incurred: 

10.5 PAYMENTS WITHHELD 

No deductions shall be made from the Architect's compensation on account of penalty, 
liquidated damages or other sums withheld from payments to contractors, or on account of the 
cost of changes in the Work other than those for which the Architect has been adjudged to be 
liable. 

10.6 ARCHITECT'S ACCOUNTING RECORDS 

Records of Reimbursable Expenses and expenses pertaining to Additional Services and services 
performed on the basis of hourly rates ora multiple of Direct Personnel Expense shall be 
available to the Owner or the Owner's authorized representative at mutually convenient times. 

ARTICLE 11 BASIS OF COMPENSATION 

The Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows: 

11.1 An Initial Payment of ZERO Dollars 
($ 0.00.. )~hall be made upon execution of this Agreement and credited to the 
Owner's account· at final payment.· 

11.2 BASIC COMPENSATION 
11.2.1 For Basic Services, as described in Article 2, and any other services included in Article 12 as 
part of Basic Services, Basic Compensation shall be computed as follows: 
(Insert basis of compensation, including stipulated sums, multiples or percentages, and identify phases to which 
particular methods of compensation apply, if necessary) 
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11.2.2 Where compensation is based on a stipulated sum or percentage of Construction Cost, 
progress payments for Basic Services in each phase shall total the following percentages of the 
total Basic Compensation payable: 
(Insert additional phases. as appropriate.) 

Schematic Design Phase: 
Design Development Phase: 
Construction Documents Phase: 
Bidding or Negotiation Phase: 
Construction 'Phase: 

$ 9,000.00 
$12,000.00 
$24,000.00 
$ 3,000.00 
$12,000.00 

percent ( 15%) 
percent ( 20%) 
percent ( 40%) 
percent ( 5%) 
percent (20%) 

,Tot~l Basic Compensation: $ 60,000.00 one hundred percent (100%) 

11.3 COMPENSATION FOR ADDITIONAL'SERVICES 

11.3.1 . For Project Representation Beyond Basic Services, as described in Paragraph 3.2, compen-
sation shall be computed as follows: . 

See Attached Hourly Rates ,;~ ~ ~'~ ~~r ~ 
. . .~~Il;P7P~ ~ ~~ ~ 

1;2 1't,~DO~.DO. ~,~ 
. '~7/01--

11.3.2 "For Additional SerVices of.the Architect, as described in Articles 3 and 12, other than 
(1) Additional Project Representation, as described in Paragraph 302, and (2) services included in 
Article 12 as part of Basic Services, but excluding services of consultants, compensation shall be 
computed as follows: 
(Insert basis of compensation, including rates and multiples of Direct Personnel Expense for Principals and 

employees, and identify Principals and classify employees, if required. Identify specific services to which 

particular. methods of compensMionapply, if necessary.) 

. / )" 
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11.3.3 For Additional Services of Consultants, including additional structural, mechanical and 
electrical engineering services and those provided under Subparagraph 3-4-19 or identified in 
Article 12 as part of Additional Services, a multiple of 1 . 1 ( 1 . 1 ) times the 
amounts billed to the Architect for such services. 
(Identify specific types of consultants in Article 12, if required.) 

11.4 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

For Reimbursable Expenses, as described in Paragraph 10.2, and any other items included in 
Article 12 as Reimbursable Expenses, a multiple of 1.1 (1 • 1 ) times 
the expenses incurred by the Architect, the Architect's employees and consultants directly related 
to the Project. 

11.5 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 

11.5.1 If the Basic Services covered by this Agreement have not been completed within 
SIX ( 6 ) months of the date hereof, through 

no fault of the Architect, extension of the Architect's services beyond that time shall be compen­
sated as provided in Subparagraphs 10.3.3 and 11.3.2. 

11.5.2 Payments are due and payable TWENTY 20 ) days from the 
date of the Architect'sinvoice. Amounts unpaid THIRTY-FIVE 35) days after 
the invoice date shall bear interest at the rate entered below, or in the absence thereof at the legal 
rate prevailing from time to time at the principal place of business of the Architect. 
(Insert rate of interest agreed upon.) 

(Usury laws and requirements under theFederal Truth in Lending Act, similar state and local consumer credit 
laws and other regulations at ihe Owners and Architect's principal places of business, the location of the Project 
and elsewhere may affect the validity of this provision. Specific legal advice should be obtained with respect to 
deletions or modifications, and also regarding requirements such as written disclosures or waivers.) 

11.5.3 The rates and multiples set forth for Additional Services shall be adjusted in accordance 
with the normal salary review practices of the Architect. 
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ARTICLE 12 OTHER CONDITIONS OR SERVICES 
(Insert descriptions of other services, identify Additional Services included within Basic Compensation and 
modifications to the payment and compensation terms included in this Agreement) 

',) '. 

nt enteredin~o,a:s of the day and yearfir~t written above . 

~ted name and tj() a __ .~ 

:lv-.Ol\..,/ ~ .j 
~tt'.,T,,. ~~, .vj. 

. GRAHAM B. LUHN, FAIA 
ARCHUECT, INC. 

(Printed name and title) 

GRAHAM B. L UHN , 
PRESIDENT 

FAIA 

. I' \ I. 
CAUTION': You should;ign an origin;;l AlA document or a licensed reproduction. Originals contain the AlA logo 
printed in red; licensed reproductions are those produced in accordance with the Instructions to this document. 
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GRAHAM B. LUHN, F.A.I.A., ARCHITECT 

PERSONNEL - GRAHAM B. LUHN, F.A.I.A. ARCHITECT 

Hourly Rates for 2002 

Principal: 
Graham B. Luhn, FAIA $125.00/Hour 

Senior Architects: $70.00 - $82.00/Hour 

Architects: $62.00 - $68.00/Hour 
'"~'l 

Junior Architects: $50.00 - $60.00/Hour 

Intern Architects: $36.00 - $44.00/Hour 

Student Architects: $25.00 - $30.00/Hour 

Administrative Assistant: $28.00 - $30.00/Hour 

Secretary: $25.00 - $28.00/Hour 

.. 



TYLER. COUNTY HOSPITAL 

DRUG Al'lD ALCOHOL TESTIN"G 
PROGRAM 

, 

FOR TYLE:R COUNTY EMPLOYEES 

October 15, 2002 



1100 WEST BLUFF 
WOODVILLE, TEXAS 75979 

TYLER COUNTY HOSPITAL 
DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING PROGRAM 

FOR TYLER COUNTY EMPLOYEES 

I. Controlled Substances 

Telephone 409.283.8141 
Facsimile 409.283.7424 

Tyler County will utilize, at a minimum, a 7-panel drug screen consisting of the 
following drugs: 

a) Tetrahydrocannabinol (marijuana drug) 
b) Cocaine 
c) Amphetamines 
d) Opiates (including heroin) 
e) Phencycladine (PCP) 
f) Barbiturates 
g) Benzodiazepine 

Drug testing is conducted by analyzing a urine specimen. Our certified testing lab will 
follow procedures that will assure the integrity of the testing, safeguard the validity of the 
test results, and ensure that those results are attributed to the correct employee. 

II. Alcohol 
-, 

County employees.will be required to submit to breath testing using an evidential breath 
testing (EBT) device administered by a state-certified breath alcohol technician (BAT). 
Any result less than 0.012% BAC is considered a "negative" test. If the alcohol 
concentration is 0.02% BAC or greater, a second or confirmation test must be conducted. 
The BAT will follow procedures that will assure the integrity of the testing, safeguard the 
validity of the test resullts and ensure that those results are attributed to the correct driver. 

III. Test Procedures for CDL Drivers 

Testing will be completed using the following guidelines: 

a) All driver applicants will be given breath alcohol and urine drug screening 
b) Suspicion based - Identified by County, will receive breath alcohol or urine drug 

screen 
c) Post-accident - Identified by County, will receive breath alcohol and urine drug 

screen 
d) Random testing 

I) 25% of employees will ,be alcohol tested each year 



Tyler County 
Drug and Alcohol Testing Program 

Page 2 

2) 50% of employees will be drug tested each year. 
3) A percentage of these tests will be completed each month. 
4) Random numbers will be selected from a table that is computer generated (see 

Random Number Table attached). 

IV. Test Procedures for All Other Employees 

a) All applicants are given urine drug screening as part of pre-employment physical 
examination. 

b) Suspicion based - Identified by County, will receive breath alcohol or urine drug 
screen. 

c) Post Accident N/A 
d) Random testing 

1) 25% of employees will be drug tested each year. 
2) A percentage of these tests will be completed each month. 

V. Cost of Testing 

Tyler County Hospital will bill Tyler County the follo,wing rates: 

a) Drug Screening: $35.00 per test 
b) Breathalyzer testing: $20.00 per test 
d) Cost Estimate (see attached) 

J 



COST ESTIMATE 

Example: New Hire (10) 
5 CDL ($55) 
5 Regular ($35) 

Suspicion based: 2 CDL ($55) 
Jl Regular ($55) 

Post Accident: 3 CDL ($55) 

Random Testing: CDL 13 alcohol ($20) 
27 drug ($35) 

Other 13 drug ($35) 

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE 

. , 

$ 275.00 
175.00 

110.00 
55.00 

165.00 

260.00 
945.00 
455.00 

$2,440.00 
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RANDOM NUMBER TABLE 

OWl 2 II 3 1/ 4 I[=oml 7 II 8 1/ 9 II. 10 II 11 II 12]1 13 II 14 I 
[!J~~1015361~~~1691791/141941/62590113620711209691199570]1912911/907001 
[]1223681146573112559511853931~0QfuJ18919811279821153402119396511340951\52666111917411396151\995051 
[]~1483901~1972651~6393/16480911151791~14934011320811/3068oil 1965~/I6334811586291 
[]1421671~1062431161680I[07856]1163 761139440115353 71171341115700411008491\74917119775811163791 

(]13 7570113997 5118183711 166561~'61211191782/16046811813051149684116007211 1411 01/06927/10126311546131 

[]17792111069071~~~7756"534981~~1906551/ 1505311219161/8182il/443941~ 
[2I1995621172905115642011699941@'8872113101611711941118738114401311488401163213112106~]II063411129521 
[]19630 1112l§l1054631/079721~~1945951/5686911690 14//6004511184251/84903114250811323071 

[}J~1143421/636611~ITiiliJI181 03115774011843781/25331111256811586781/449471105585\\569411 

1!QJ1854751136857115334211539881~3060l\59533113886711623001108158111798311164391/ 11458J/185931/649521 

[!!]1289181~1882311133276IE09971179936115686511058591190 1 061131595110 15471185590119161011781881 

~~1409611~103427IH96261~1186631~1521801~112234119051111337031~ 
~109429"93969115263611927371~897411334881136320l\ 1761711300 1511082721\841151/27156]13061311749521 

~Il 03651/61129/187 52911856891H823 711522671~~lo 1511112635811851041120285]12997511898681 

~1QZI!2]1973361171 0481~r7233]lIili§14 7 5641/8105611977351[8597711293721174461]1285511/907071 

~151 0851112765115182111512591E:iilil11630811607561\92144114944211539001170960\163990]175601\\407191 

1!ZJ10236811213821/5240411602681~1198851~144819I1o 1188116525511648351144919]10594411551571 

~IOI01111540921\3336~1949041[12731104146111859411298521/71685118503011511321101915]1927471/649511 
1!21152162115391611463691~[32161/145131183149119873611234951/643501194 738/1 17752]13515611357491 

~~197628113378711099981~106691117698811136021/518511~1889161119509]125625/1581041 
~1486631191245118582811143461@:91721130 16311902291104 7341159193112217811304211161666]19990411328121 

~1541641~1224211~[70701~~~1581511~1215241115227119690911445921 
~~132363110559711242001[I3363]13800511943421128728\135806110691211170 121\64161l\1829611228511 

~129334112700 1118763 711873081[lfui]1002561~11539811465571141135111 03071107684113618811185101 

~1024881133062112883411073511[9E!]~1609521161280115000 111676581\325861186679115072011949531 

~1815251172295110483911964231[24878118265111665661114 7781/76797111478011133001187074117966611957251 

~~120591116808611264321r¥>9011~~~18664511Iili2]192259115710211804281~ 
~10074211573921/390641/664321~14002711328321/613621l989471~606711647601/645841/9609611982531 
~1053661104213112566911264221§4071144048113 793 711639041/45766116613411754701166520113469311904491 

~191921112641811641171/943051~766112594011399721122209117150011645681191402\1424161\0784411696181 
@lII005821104711 I/8791711773411~1351261~1995471/818171[4260711438081/76655116202811766301 
~10072511698841\62797"561701~3241\880721\762221\360861\8463 7119316111760381\65855117791911880061 

~~~19587611552931§9881~~10862511408011159920112984111801501111277711485011 
~12597611579481\2988811886041167ill148708111891211822711165424116977 411336111\54262118596311035471 

~10976311834 73117357711 129081j1CiS83]1183171128290l/357971105998114168811349 5211378881\3891711880501 
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~ Tools of the Trade - Probability Sampling 

~191567"42595"27958"30 13411040241~129880/19973011555361184855/1290881109250117965611732111 
@2]~~190999/1491271~1599311~~1180591~173708118351 ~136103/1427911 
~1465031118584/1188451149618m~151 038/1206551158727/12816811 15475/156942115338~12056211873381 
~1921571189634/1948241[2ill][~461 Oll828341~12541711441371148413"25555/121246"35509/1204681 
~114577/162765/13560511812631~~96671147358/156873/156307/1616071149518/189656/120 1 0~177490/l180621 
1!!l~10752311333621~~)16381~1669691~~14558511465651104W2114688011457091 
~1349141~188720/l82765Ib-M476l117032/187 58911408361132427/170002/170663/18886~17777 5/1693481 

~170060/l28277/1394 7 511464 731~32191153416/194970/l25832116997 5119488411196611172828110010211667941 

~1539761154914110699011672451~J35OlI8294811 11398/14287811802871188267114 7363114663~106541 11978091 

~176072/129515/140980/1073911~P45l125774/122987/1800591139911/196189/141151 II 14222116069711595831 

~190725115221 O/l8397411299921~:srnJ13885711504901183765115565711 14361/1317201157375l156228/1415461 

H1I~~~~~~15974411923511~~135931110411~12372611519001 
~108962/100358113166211253881~i@13407211812491~!56891 11693521148373114557@78547/1817881 

~1950 12/1683791193526/1707 6510 05921~17 646311543281110234911 17247112886511 14 77~16273011922771 
~115664" 1 04931120492/13830 11~1219991~1816521112719511482231146751 112292~132261 11856531 

Return to Tools .. Qftbe Trade 

.' 

http://www.hea1th.state.pa.us/hpa/stats/techassist/probability.htm 10/14/2002 



"FROM :AUDlTOR .--. FAX NO. :4092836305 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

Sca1ed bids addrossed to dle County of Tyler to sell d\c (oUawing: 

ID# 10152002-01 1996 Ford Crown Victoria 
YIN lFALP11W6TXlS5586 

11)# 101S2002'()2 1992 Ford Crown Victoria 
YIN 2FACP72WIIN'X195198 

10# JOlS2002'()1 1994 Ford Crown VJctoria 
YIN 2FALP7JW5RX205S47 

Oct. 21 2002 10:18AM Pi 

~--Newspaper 
urtAgenda 

_County Clerk 

Will be rccoivcd ill the office of tile C01Dlty Auditor, 100 West Bluff. Room 106, Woodville, Texas. until 
10:00 a.m. on November 12, 2002 al which limo and place all bids rccciwd sball be ,publicly OJPCncd. 
FACSIMILE TRANSMm'ALS SHALL NOT BE ACClPn:U. 

PUASlt MA.ICE REFERENCE ON TBJ: rACE or THE ENVELOP! AS TO ITEM,(S) II'OR 
WHICH YOU AllJ: BIDDING. 

hems may be seen at the Tyler County Justice Center, 702 N. Magnolia, Woodville, Texas. betweCI1 H:O(l 
UD. and 4:30 p.Dl or call (409) 283-2172. All equipment is sold in as is cOndition. 

Payments will be processed by the County Auditor after notification of satilifactOJy roocipt of items. 

Tyler County reserves the right. to award by unit cost or lump som discounted. 

TyJcr County reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive formalities and tcchnicalwefl 10 
negotiate sale. 

JOYCEMOOU 
COUNTY AUDITOR 

TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS 
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lESt TX Corporation 

,September 6, 2002 

Ms. Joyce Moore 
County Auditor 
County of Tyler 
100 West Bluff, Room 106 
Woodville, Texas 75979 

RE: "DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE FROM TYLER COUNTY COLLECTION CENTER 
ID# 08122002-01." 

Dear Ms. Moore, 

IESI TX Corporation is pleased to submit our proposal for Disposal of Solid Waste, ID# 
008122002-01, for the Tyler County Collection center. 

IESI TX Corporation is the 10th largest Solid Waste Collection and Disposal company in 
the United States, and is headquartered in Haltom City, Texas. IESI owns and operates 
10 landfills, and has a signed agreement to purchase the Hardin County landfill prior to 
October 1, 2002. Our proposal would be to charge _ the County of Tyler $5.70 per, 
compacted yard and $5.40 per loose yard for Solid Waste delivered to the Hardin County 
landfill, inclusive of all state fees. The IESI Hardin County landfIll is approximately 36 
miles from the Tyler County Collection station. 

Enclosed is a brochure with information about lES!. We look forward to the opportunity 
to meet with you and finalize an agreement. 

We appreciate the opportunity to submit' our proposal and if you have any questions, do 
not hesitate to contact me at 817-314-5800. ' 

Sincerely, 

dt!~ 
Region Vice-President 

6125 Airport Freeway. Suite 202 
Haltom City. TExas 76i17 

@ 
Printed on Recycled Paper 

817-314-5800 
FAX 817-759-4772 



ANGELINA COUNTY 
WASTE MANAGEMENT CENTER 

OFFICE (936) 632-7168 
FAX (936) 632-7181 
Email: 1andfill@lec.net 

Joyce Moore 
Tyler County Auditor 
100 West Bluff, Room 106 
Woodville, TX 75979 

www.angelinacounty.net 

September 6, 2002 

P.O. BOX 1862 
LUFKIN, TEXAS 75902-1862 

Permit No. 2105A 

COpy 

RE: Sealed Bid ID# 08122002-01 Disposal of Solid Waste from Tyler County 
Collection Center 

Angelina County Waste Management Center proposes to accept Non-hazardous 
Solid Waste classified as Inert Solid Waste or Municipal Solid Waste from Tyler 
County for an average of $6.08 per cubic yard. The breakdown is as follows: 

.Uncompacted Waste $5.75 per cubic yard 

Compacted Waste $6.40 per cubic yard 

An additional savings can be recognized by Tyler County when considering turn­
around times. Angelina County Landfill has all-weather roads and slabs and can 
consistently guarantee minimum turn-around times. Turn-around time alone can 
offset any and all additional fuel costs incurred by Tyler County. 

Quantity of Solid Waste CANNOT be confirmed by weight tickets obtained from the 
scale at the Landfill at the time of delivery. Angelina County is considering purchasing a 
set of scales for the Angelina County Landfill. \ 

~ 
Chris T. Fitzgerald 



~ 
SANTEK® 
ENVTRONMEf,,fTAif 
OF TEXAS, LLC 

3477 FM942 West 
Leggett, TX 77350 

(936)327-6829 
Fax: (936)398-2848 

P(lnted on recycled paper. 

September 5,2002 

Tyler County 
County Auditor 
100 'Vest Bluff, Rm. 106 
Woodville, Texas 
Re: ID# 08122002-1 Disposal of solid waste 

Santek Environmental of Texas is pleased to offer Tyler County a 
bid of $5.75 per cubic yard for disposal of inert or municipal solid 
waste in the Polk County Landfill at Leggett, Texas. This price 
will be guaranteed for one year and renewable annually for no 
more increase than the Government reported Consumer Price 
Index (CPI). 
Santek would assure you of easy access to the Landfill during any 
type of weather conditions as well as back-up capability for 
hauling in case your truck failed. 
We do appreciate your patronage and look forward to a long­
lasting working relationship. 
If you have any question please call Jeff Hunter at 936-327-6829 
or myself at ( 
662-284-6797 

Sincerely 
d<'t.-.~ r~ 
Stanley Poits 


